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3. Place applicator tip into the yellow Unidose capsule (OptiBond FL Prime).  Apply 

material to the prepared enamel/dentin surfaces with a light scrubbing motion for 15 

seconds.  Gently air dry for approximately 5 seconds.  At this point the dentin/enamel 

surface should have a slightly shiny appearance.  Do not allow salivary contamination. 

4. Using a new applicator brush, place tip into the black Unidose capsule (OptiBond FL 

Adhesive).  Apply material to the prepared enamel/dentin surfaces with a light scrubbing 

motion for 15 seconds.  Blow to margin or to thin if necessary, using a light application of air. 

5. Light cure for 20 seconds**. 

6. Proceed with composite placement. 

BOTTLE Delivery System

To dispense the OptiBond FL Bottle delivery:

- Dispense one drop of OptiBond FL Prime into disposable mixing well.

- Dispense one drop of OptiBond FL Adhesive into disposable mixing well.

- Use applicator brush to apply primer first.

- Then use a new applicator brush to apply adhesive.

Guidelines for bonding to enamel and/or dentin using the Bottle delivery system:
1. Isolate prep and dry.

2. Place Kerr Gel Etchant* with 37.5% phosphoric acid on enamel and dentin for 15 

seconds.  Rinse with water until etchant has been completely removed – approximately 

15 seconds.  Gently air dry for a few seconds being careful not to dessicate dentin.

3. Dispense OptiBond FL Prime (Bottle #1) into disposable mixing well.  Apply material 

over enamel and dentin surfaces with a light scrubbing motion for 15 seconds.  Gently 

air dry for approximately 5 seconds.  At this point the dentin surface should have a 

slightly shiny appearance.  Do not allow salivary contamination.

4. Dispense and apply OptiBond FL Adhesive (Bottle #2) over enamel and dentin uniformly 

creating a thin coating.  Blow to margin or to thin if necessary using a light application of air.

5. Light cure for 20 seconds**.

6. Proceed with composite placement.

Store at ambient temperature.

*CAUTION:  Contains phosphoric acid.  Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and soft tissue.  In case 

of contact with skin or eyes, flush immediately with water.  Get medical attention for eyes.  

Do not take internally.

**Recommended Cure Times when using Kerr Lights:
Optilux 501  Boost Mode  10 seconds

  Regular Mode  20 seconds

LEDemetron I    10 seconds

LEDemetron II     5 seconds

For all other lights see manufacturer’s recommendation.

CAUTION:  Uncured methacrylate resin may cause contact dermatitis and damage the pulp.  

Avoid contact with skin, eyes and soft tissue.  Wash thoroughly with water after contact.

LIMITED WARRANTY
LIMITATION OF KERR’S LIABILITY

Kerr’s technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to assist dentists in using Kerr’s 

product.  Such advice does not expand Kerr’s limited warranty or relieve the dentist from controlling 

applications and methods foreseen by the dentist regarding the intended use of the Kerr Products.  The 

dentist assumes all risk and liability for damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr’s product.

In the event of a defect in material or workmanship, Kerr’s liability is limited, at Kerr’s option, 

to replacement of the defective product or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost 

of the defective product.  In order to take advantage of this limited warranty, the defective 

product must be returned to Kerr.  In no event shall Kerr be liable for any indirect, incidental, 

or consequential damages.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, BY KERR, EXPRESS OR 

IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS FOR 

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

FRANÇAIS
OptiBond FL

Mode d’emploi
OptiBond FL™ est un système promoteur-adhésif indiqué pour les applications 

photopolymérisables directes. Cette technologie exclusive offre le plus haut degré de protection 

contre les microfuites, tout en assurant une liaison de résistance élevée sur différentes surfaces. 

Cet adhésif d’obturation crée une véritable « liaison structurelle » qui ne se retrouve pas dans 

les autres types de systèmes adhésifs. Grâce à OptiBond FL, les promoteurs d’adhésion sont 

transportés dans un solvant à l’éthanol, ce qui réduit le nombre de couches. 

OptiBond FL est disponible sous forme de flacon et d’Unidose™. 

Le mode d’emploi de chaque conditionnement est indiqué ci-dessous : 

Conditionnement UNIDOSE

Pour la distribution d’OptiBond FL à l’aide du conditionnement Unidose :

- Déchirer la feuille métallique le long de la ligne perforée pour l’ouvrir. 

- Sortir de la feuille métallique les capsules Unidose OptiBond FL jaune (FL Prime) et 

noire (FL Adhesive) et la brosse d’application ; jeter la feuille métallique.

- Saisir la capsule Unidose au niveau des extrémités et tourner chacune des deux 

extrémités dans un sens opposé jusqu’à casser le sceau complètement. Jeter l’extrémité 

comportant la longue tige (c’est-à-dire la moitié la plus longue).

- À l’aide de la brosse d’application, appliquer d’abord le promoteur.

- Puis utiliser une nouvelle brosse d’application pour appliquer l’adhésif.

Directives concernant le collage sur l’émail et/ou la dentine à l’aide du 
conditionnement Unidose :
1. Isoler et sécher la préparation.

2. Appliquer Kerr Gel Etchant* à 37,5 % d’acide phosphorique sur l’émail/la dentine 

pendant 15 secondes. Rincer à l’eau jusqu’à élimination complète du gel de mordançage 

(15 secondes environ). Laisser doucement sécher à l’air pendant quelques secondes en 

prenant garde à ne pas dessécher la dentine. 

3. Placer l’embout applicateur dans la capsule Unidose jaune (OptiBond FL Prime). 

Appliquer le matériau sur les surfaces préparées d’émail/de dentine d’un léger 

mouvement de brossage pendant 15 secondes. Sécher doucement à l’air pendant 

5 secondes environ. La surface de la dentine/de l’émail doit maintenant être 

légèrement brillante. Éviter toute contamination salivaire.

4. À l’aide d’une nouvelle brosse d’application, placer l’embout dans la capsule Unidose 

noire (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Appliquer le matériau sur les surfaces préparées d’émail/de 

dentine d’un léger mouvement de brossage pendant 15 secondes. Si nécessaire, sécher 

légèrement à l’air pour étaler jusqu’aux marges ou pour amincir la couche d’adhésif.

5. Photopolymériser pendant 20 secondes**.

6. Déposer le composite.

Conditionnement FLACON

Pour la distribution d’OptiBond FL à l’aide du conditionnement flacon :

- Distribuer une goutte d’OptiBond FL Prime dans une cupule de mélange jetable.

- Distribuer une goutte d’OptiBond FL Adhesive dans une cupule de mélange jetable.

- À l’aide de la brosse d’application, appliquer d’abord le promoteur.

- Puis utiliser une nouvelle brosse d’application pour appliquer l’adhésif.

Directives concernant le collage sur l’émail et/ou la dentine à l’aide du 
conditionnement flacon :
1. Isoler et sécher la préparation.

2. Appliquer Kerr Gel Etchant* à 37,5 % d’acide phosphorique sur l’émail et la dentine 

pendant 15 secondes. Rincer à l’eau jusqu’à élimination complète du gel de mordançage 

(15 secondes environ). Laisser doucement sécher à l’air pendant quelques secondes en 

prenant garde à ne pas dessécher la dentine.

3. Distribuer OptiBond FL Prime (flacon no 1) dans la cupule de mélange jetable. 

Appliquer le matériau sur les surfaces d’émail et de dentine d’un léger mouvement de 

brossage pendant 15 secondes. Sécher doucement à l’air pendant 5 secondes environ. 

La surface de la dentine doit maintenant être légèrement brillante. Éviter toute 

contamination salivaire.

4. Distribuer et appliquer de façon uniforme OptiBond FL Adhesive (flacon no 2) sur l’émail 

et la dentine de manière à les recouvrir d’une mince couche d’adhésif. Si nécessaire, sécher 

légèrement à l’air pour étaler jusqu’aux marges ou pour amincir la couche d’adhésif.

5. Photopolymériser pendant 20 secondes**.

6. Déposer le composite.

Conserver à température ambiante.

* ATTENTION : Contient de l’acide phosphorique. Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et 

les tissus mous. En cas de contact avec la peau ou les yeux, rincer immédiatement à l’eau. 

Consulter un ophtalmologiste. Ne pas avaler.

**Temps de polymérisation recommandés pour les lampes Kerr :
Optilux 501  Mode accéléré  10 secondes

  Mode normal  20 secondes

LEDemetron I    10 secondes

LEDemetron II     5 secondes

Pour toute autre lampe, se conformer aux recommandations du fabricant.

ATTENTION : La résine méthacrylate non polymérisée peut entraîner une dermatite de 

contact et endommager la pulpe dentaire. Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les 

tissus mous. Rincer abondamment à l’eau en cas de contact.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
LIMITATION DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE KERR

Les conseils techniques de Kerr, écrits ou oraux, sont destinés à aider les chirurgiens dentistes 

lors de l’utilisation d’un produit Kerr. Ces conseils ne prolongent pas la garantie limitée de 

Kerr et n’exonèrent pas le chirurgien dentiste de l’obligation de contrôler les applications et les 

méthodes prévues afi n de déterminer si les produits Kerr conviennent aux usages auxquels 

ils sont destinés.  Le chirurgien dentiste assume tous les risques et l’entière responsabilité des 

dommages découlant de l’utilisation incorrecte d’un produit Kerr.

En cas de défaut de matière ou de fabrication, la seule responsabilité qui incombe à Kerr est 

le remplacement de la pièce ou du produit défectueux ou le remboursement du coût réel du 

produit défectueux (à la discrétion de Kerr). Afi n de bénéfi cier de cette garantie limitée, le 

chirurgien dentiste doit renvoyer le produit défectueux à Kerr. Kerr ne pourra en aucun cas 

être tenue pour responsable des dommages directs, indirects ou accessoires.

À L’EXCEPTION DE CE QUI EST CLAIREMENT INDIQUÉ CI-DESSUS, KERR N’EST TENUE À AUCUNE 

GARANTIE, QU’ELLE SOIT EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, RELATIVE NOTAMMENT À LA DESCRIPTION 

DU PRODUIT, SA QUALITÉ OU SA CONFORMITÉ POUR UN USAGE DÉTERMINÉ.

ESPAÑOL
OptiBond FL

Modo de empleo
OptiBond FL™ es un sistema de adhesión, con imprimación en dos partes y grabado 

total que está indicado para aplicaciones de fotopolimerización directa. “El sistema de 

adhesivo  radiopaco con relleno forma una verdadera “adhesión estructural” que no se obtiene 

con sistemas de adhesivo sin relleno”. El adhesivo con relleno forma una verdadera “adhesión 

estructural” que no se obtiene con sistemas de adhesivo sin relleno. Los inductores de adhesión 

de OptiBond FL están discueltos en etanol, reduciendo la necesidad de aplicar múltiples capas. 

OptiBond FL está disponible tanto en sistemas de dosificación en frascos como Unidose™. 

A continuación se explican las instrucciones de uso de ambos sistemas de dosificación. 

Sistema de dosificación UNIDOSE

Para aplicar el OptiBond FL Adhesive mediante el sistema de dosificación Unidose:

- Abra la bolsa metalizada por el borde perforado; despegue los lados de la bolsa a fin de 

abrirla. 

- Retire de la bolsa metalizada los cepillos aplicadores y las cápsulas amarillas de 

OptiBond FL Unidose (FL Prime) y negras (FL Adhesive); deseche la bolsa.

- Sujete la cápsula de Unidose a la altura de sus aletas y tuerza cada lado en sentidos 

opuestos hasta que el precinto esté completamente roto. Deseche el lado con la espiga 

larga (la mitad más grande).

- Utilice un cepillo aplicador para colocar primero el primer.

- Luego utilice un cepillo aplicador nuevo para colocar el adhesivo.

Pautas para adhesión al esmalte y/o la dentina mediante el sistema de 
dosificación Unidose:
1. Aísle la preparación dental y séquela.

2. Coloque Kerr Gel Etchant* con ácido fosfórico al 37,5 % sobre la dentina o el esmalte 

durante 15 segundos. Enjuague con agua hasta haber eliminado por completo el gel 

(unos 15 segundos). Seque suavemente con aire durante unos segundos, procurando no 

desecar la dentina. 

3. Coloque la punta aplicadora dentro de la cápsula Unidose amarilla (OptiBond FL 

Prime). Aplique el material en las superficies preparadas del esmalte o la dentina, 

frotando suavemente durante 15 segundos. Seque suavemente con aire durante 

unos 5 segundos. En este momento la superficie de la dentina o el esmalte debe lucir 

ligeramente brillante. No permita la contaminación con saliva.

4. Coloque la punta de un cepillo aplicador nuevo dentro de la cápsula Unidose negra 

(OptiBond FL Adhesive). Aplique el material en las superficies preparadas del esmalte 

o la dentina, frotando suavemente durante 15 segundos. Airee ligeramente para 

distribuir el adhesivo hasta el margen o para reducir su espesor, si es necesario.

5. Fotopolimerice durante 20 segundos**.

6. Proceda a colocar el composite.

Sistema de dosificación en FRASCO

Para dosificar el OptiBond FL en frasco:

- Aplique una gota de OptiBond FL Prime en un pocillo de mezcla desechable.

- Aplique una gota de OptiBond FL Adhesive en un pocillo de mezcla desechable.

- Utilice un cepillo aplicador para colocar primero el primer.

- Luego utilice un cepillo aplicador nuevo para colocar el adhesivo.

Pautas para adhesión al esmalte y/o la dentina mediante el sistema de 
dosificación en frasco:
1. Aísle la preparación dental y séquela.

2. Coloque Kerr Gel Etchant* con ácido fosfórico al 37,5 % sobre el esmalte y la dentina 

durante 15 segundos. Enjuague con agua hasta haber eliminado por completo el gel 

(unos 15 segundos). Seque suavemente con aire durante unos segundos, procurando no 

desecar la dentina.

3. Dosifique OptiBond FL Prime (frasco n.° 1) en un pocillo de mezcla desechable. Aplique 

el material en las superficies del esmalte y la dentina, frotando suavemente durante 15 

segundos. Seque suavemente con aire durante unos 5 segundos. En este momento la 

superficie de la dentina debe lucir ligeramente brillante. No permita la contaminación 

con saliva.

4. Dosifique y aplique el OptiBond FL Adhesive (frasco n.° 2) sobre el esmalte y la dentina, 

distribuyéndolo uniformemente hasta formar un recubrimiento delgado. Airee 

ligeramente para distribuir el adhesivo hasta el margen o para reducir su espesor, si es 

necesario.

5. Fotopolimerice durante 20 segundos**.

6. Proceda a colocar el composite.

Conserve los productos a temperatura ambiente.

* PRECAUCIÓN: Contiene ácido fosfórico. Evite el contacto con la piel, los ojos y los tejidos 

blandos. En caso de contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente con abundante 

agua. En caso de contacto ocular, consiga atención médica. No ingiera ni inhale el producto.

**Tiempos recomendados de polimerización con lámparas Kerr:
Optilux 501  Modo Boost   10 segundos

  Modo Regular  20 segundos

LEDemetron I    10 segundos

LEDemetron II       5 segundos

Para todas las demás lámparas de polimerización, consulte las recomendaciones del 

fabricante.

PRECAUCIÓN: La resina de metacrilato no polimerizada puede causar dermatitis por 

contacto y dañar la pulpa. Evite el contacto con la piel, los ojos y los tejidos blandos. En caso 

de contacto con el producto, lave a fondo el área afectada con agua.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
LIMITACIÓN DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE KERR

El asesoramiento técnico de Kerr, sea oral o por escrito, está concebido para asistir a los 

odontólogos en el uso de los productos de Kerr. Dicho asesoramiento no amplía la garantía 

limitada de Kerr ni exime al odontólogo de controlar las aplicaciones y los métodos previstos 

por el odontólogo respecto al uso previsto de los productos de Kerr.  El odontólogo asume 

todos los riesgos y responsabilidades ante daños que resulten del uso incorrecto del producto 

de Kerr.

En la eventualidad de que exista un defecto en el material o la mano de obra, la 

responsabilidad de Kerr se limitará, a su criterio, al recambio total o parcial del producto 

defectuoso o al reembolso del costo real de dicho producto defectuoso. Para que puedan 

aprovecharse los términos de esta garantía limitada, el producto defectuoso debe ser 

devuelto a Kerr. Kerr no se responsabilizará, en ninguna circunstancia, de daños indirectos, 

fortuitos ni consiguientes.

SALVO LO ESTIPULADO EXPLÍCITAMENTE EN ESTE DOCUMENTO, KERR NO OTORGA NINGUNA 

GARANTÍA EXPRESA NI IMPLÍCITA, LO CUAL INCLUYE GARANTÍAS RELACIONADAS CON LA 

DESCRIPCIÓN, CALIDAD O IDONEIDAD DE ESTE PRODUCTO PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO.

DEUTSCH
OptiBond FL

Gebrauchsanweisung
OptiBond FL™ ist ein aus zwei Komponenten bestehendes Primer-Adhäsivsystem, das für 

direkte Lichthärtung indiziert ist. Dieses radiopaque Adhäsiv mit hohem Fülleranteil bietet 

eine echte „strukturelle Verbindung“, die bei nicht gefüllten Adhäsivsystemen nicht gegeben 

ist. Dieses gefüllte Adhäsiv ist eine echte „strukturelle Verbindung“, die bei nicht gefüllten 

Adhäsivsystemen nicht gegeben ist. Bei OptiBond FL sind die Substanzen, die die Adhäsion 

bewirken, in Ethanol gelöst, was die Notwendigkeit für mehrere Schichten verringert. 

OptiBond FL ist als Flaschensystem und als Unidose™-Applikationssystem erhältlich. 

Anleitung zur Verwendung beider Applikationssysteme: 

UNIDOSE-Applikationssystem

Abgabe von OptiBond FL über das Unidose-Applikationssystem:

- Den Folienbeutel entlang der perforierten Linie öffnen. 

- Die gelben (FL Prime) und schwarzen (FL Adhesive) OptiBond FL Unidose-Kapseln und 

die Applikationsstäbchen aus der Folie nehmen; die Folie entsorgen.

- Die Unidose-Kapsel an den Seitenflügeln nehmen und die beiden Seiten in 

unterschiedliche Richtungen drehen, bis das Siegel vollständig gebrochen ist. Die Seite 

mit dem langen Stiel (längere Hälfte) entsorgen.

- Zuerst den Primer mit dem Applikationsstäbchen auftragen.

- Danach mit einem neuen Applikationsstäbchen das Adhäsiv auftragen.

Richtlinien zur Befestigung an Schmelz und/oder Dentin unter Verwendung des 
Unidose-Applikationssystems:
1. Präparierten Bereich isolieren und trocknen.

2. Kerr Gel Etchant* (37,5 % Phosphorsäure) auf Dentin/Schmelz aufbringen und dort 15 

Sekunden lang belassen. Mit Wasser spülen, bis das Ätzgel vollständig entfernt wurde 

(ca. 15 Sekunden). Behutsam einige Sekunden lufttrocknen. Dabei darauf achten, dass 

das Dentin nicht austrocknet. 

3. Die Applikationsspitze in die gelbe Unidose-Kapsel (OptiBond FL Prime) einsetzen. Das 

Material mit leichten Bürstbewegungen 15 Sekunden lang auf die präparierten Schmelz-

/Dentinflächen auftragen. Behutsam ca. 5 Sekunden lang lufttrocknen. Die Dentin-

/Schmelzfläche sollte nun leicht glänzen. Kontamination durch Speichel vermeiden.

4. Die Spitze eines neuen Applikationsstäbchens in die schwarze Unidose-Kapsel (OptiBond 

FL Adhesive) einsetzen. Das Material mit leichten Bürstbewegungen 15 Sekunden 

lang auf die präparierten Schmelz-/Dentinflächen auftragen. Erforderlichenfalls mit 

schwachem Luftstrom zum Rand hin treiben bzw. dünner verteilen.

5. 20 Sekunden lang lichthärten**.

6. Mit der Komposit-Platzierung fortfahren.

FLASCHEN-Applikationssystem

Abgabe von OptiBond FL über das Flaschensystem:

- Einen Tropfen OptiBond FL Prime in ein Einweg-Mischnäpfchen geben.

- Einen Tropfen OptiBond FL Adhesive in ein Einweg-Mischnäpfchen geben.

- Zuerst den Primer mit dem Applikationsstäbchen auftragen.

- Danach mit einem neuen Applikationsstäbchen das Adhäsiv auftragen.

Richtlinien zur Befestigung an Schmelz und/oder Dentin unter Verwendung des 
Flaschen-Applikationssystems:
1. Präparierten Bereich isolieren und trocknen.

2. Kerr Gel Etchant* (37,5 % Phosphorsäure) auf Dentin und Schmelz aufbringen und 

dort 15 Sekunden lang belassen. Mit Wasser spülen, bis das Ätzgel vollständig entfernt 

wurde (ca. 15 Sekunden). Behutsam einige Sekunden lufttrocknen. Dabei darauf 

achten, dass das Dentin nicht austrocknet.

3. OptiBond FL Prime (Flasche Nr. 1) in ein Einweg-Mischnäpfchen geben. Das Material 

mit leichten Bürstbewegungen 15 Sekunden lang auf die Schmelz- und Dentinflächen 

auftragen. Behutsam ca. 5 Sekunden lang lufttrocknen. Die Dentinfläche sollte nun 

leicht glänzen. Kontamination durch Speichel vermeiden.

4. OptiBond FL Adhesive (Flasche Nr. 2) abgeben und gleichmäßig auf Schmelz und 

Dentin verteilen, so dass sich eine dünne Beschichtung ergibt. Erforderlichenfalls mit 

schwachem Luftstrom zum Rand hin treiben bzw. dünner verteilen.

5. 20 Sekunden lang lichthärten**.

6. Mit der Komposit-Platzierung fortfahren.

Bei Zimmertemperatur lagern.

*VORSICHT: Enthält Phosphorsäure. Berührung mit Augen, Haut und Weichgewebe 

vermeiden. Im Falle von Haut- oder Augenkontakt sofort mit Wasser spülen und Augenarzt 

konsultieren. Nicht verschlucken.

**Empfohlene Polymerisationszeiten bei Verwendung der 
Polymerisationslampen von Kerr:
Optilux 501  Boost-Modus  10 Sekunden

  Normal-Modus  20 Sekunden

LEDemetron I    10 Sekunden

LEDemetron II       5 Sekunden

Für alle anderen Polymerisationslampen die Herstellerempfehlungen beachten.

VORSICHT: Unpolymerisiertes Methacrylat-Kunstharz kann Kontaktdermatitis verursachen 

und die Pulpa beschädigen. Berührung mit Haut, Augen und Weichgewebe vermeiden. Nach 

etwaigem Kontakt gründlich mit Wasser abspülen.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
BESCHRÄNKUNG DER HAFTUNG VON KERR

Die technischen Empfehlungen von Kerr, ob in mündlicher oder schriftlicher Form, sollen dem 

Zahnarzt die Verwendung des Kerr-Produkts erleichtern. Derartige Empfehlungen beeinfl ussen 

die Haftungsbeschränkungen von Kerr nicht und entbinden den Zahnarzt auch nicht von der 

Überprüfung von Anwendungen und Methoden im Hinblick den Verwendungszweck der Kerr-

Produkte. Der Zahnarzt übernimmt das gesamte Risiko und die gesamte Haftung im Hinblick 

auf Schäden, die sich aus der inkorrekten Anwendung des Kerr-Produkts ergeben.

Bei Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern beschränkt sich die Haftung von Kerr auf den Ersatz 

des fehlerhaften Produkts oder Produktbestandteils bzw. (nach Ermessen von Kerr) auf die 

Rückerstattung des tatsächlich gezahlten Preises für das fehlerhafte Produkt. Zum Zweck der 

Inanspruchnahme dieser beschränkten Garantie ist das fehlerhafte Produkt an Kerr zurückzusenden. 

Kerr haftet keinesfalls für indirekte Schäden, zufällige Schäden oder Folgeschäden.

MIT AUSNAHME DER OBIGEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN GARANTIE BIETET KERR KEINE SONSTIGEN 

GARANTIEN AUSDRÜCKLICHER ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDER ART UND AUCH KEINE GARANTIE 

HINSICHTLICH DER BESCHREIBUNG, QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.

ITALIANO
OptiBond FL

Istruzioni per l’uso
OptiBond FL™ è un sistema a due componenti, costituito da primer e adesivo, indicato per 

applicazioni dirette fotopolimerizzabili. Questo sistema adesivo altamente riempito e radiopaco 

offre un’effettiva “adesione strutturale” non riscontrata nei sistemi adesivi non riempiti. L’adesivo 

riempito offre un’ effettiva “adesione strutturale” non riscontrata nei sistemi adesivi non riempiti.

Gli agenti promotori dell’adesione dell’OptiBond FL sono veicolati attraverso un solvente a base 

di etanolo e riducono,di conseguenza, la necessita’ dell’applicazione di strati multipli di adesivo. 

Il sistema di applicazione OptiBond FL è disponibile sia in flacone che in contenitore 

monodose Unidose™. 

Istruzioni per l’uso di entrambi i confezionamenti : 

Istruzioni d’uso per il confezionamento UNIDOSE

Applicazione di OptiBond FL mediante sistema Unidose

- Aprire la bustina laminata lungo il bordo perforato. 

- Estrarre dalla bustina il contenitore OptiBond FL Unidose giallo (FL Prime),quello nero 

(FL Adhesive) e i pennellini d’applicazione; gettare la confezione.

- Afferrare il contenitore Unidose dalle alette e ruotare i due lati,in direzioni opposte, fino 

a spezzare il sigillo. Gettare il lato con lo stelo lungo (la metà più lunga).

- Applicare il primer utilizzando un pennellino d’applicazione.

- Applicare l’adesivo utilizzando un nuovo pennellino d’applicazione.

Istruzioni generali per l’adesione a smalto e/o dentina utilizzando il sistema Unidose
1. Isolare la preparazione e asciugare.

2. Applicare il gel mordenzante Kerr Gel Etchant* ,contenente acido fosforico al 

37,5%, su dentina/smalto per 15 secondi.Risciacquare con acqua ,fino ad eliminare 

completamente il mordenzante, per 15 secondi circa. Asciugare delicatamente con 

aria,per pochi secondi, facendo attenzione a non essiccare la dentina. 

3. Intingere la punta del pennellino d’applicazione nel contenitore  Unidose giallo 

(OptiBond FL Prime). Applicare il materiale alle superfici di smalto/dentina preparate, 

strofinando leggermente per 15 secondi. Asciugare delicatamente con aria per circa 

5 secondi. La superficie della dentina/smalto,a questo punto,dovrebbe apparire 

leggermente lucida. Non permettere che la parte trattata sia contaminata dalla saliva.

4. Utilizzare un nuovo pennello d’applicazione ed intingerne la punta nel contenitore 

Unidose nero (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Applicare il materiale alle superfici di smalto/

dentina preparate, strofinando leggermente per 15 secondi. Se necessario, usare un 

leggero getto d’aria per espandere o assottigliare lo strato applicato.

5. Fotopolimerizzare per 20 secondi**.

6. Procedere con l’applicazione del composito.

Istruzioni d’uso per il confezionamento in FLACONE
Applicazione di OptiBond FL mediante sistema in Flacone

- Dispensare una goccia di OptiBond FL Prime nel pozzetto di miscelazione monouso.

- Dispensare una goccia di OptiBond FL Adhesive nel pozzetto di miscelazione monouso.

- Applicare il primer utilizzando un pennellino d’applicazione.

- Applicare l’adesivo utilizzando un nuovo pennellino d’applicazione.

Istruzioni generali per l’adesione a smalto e/o dentina utilizzando il sistema in Flacone
1. Isolare la preparazione e asciugare.

2. Applicare il gel mordenzante Kerr Gel Etchant* ,contenente acido fosforico al 37,5%, 

su smalto e dentina per 15 secondi.Risciacquare con acqua ,fino ad eliminare 

completamente il mordenzante, per 15 secondi circa. Asciugare delicatamente con aria 

per pochi secondi, facendo attenzione a non essiccare la dentina.

3. Dispensare OptiBond FL Prime (flacone n. 1) in un pozzetto di miscelazione monouso. 

Applicare il materiale alle superfici di smalto e dentina, strofinando leggermente per 

15 secondi. Asciugare delicatamente con aria per circa 5 secondi.La superficie della 

dentina, a questo punto, dovrebbe apparire leggermente lucida.Non permettere che la 

parte trattata sia contaminata dalla saliva.

4. Dispensare OptiBond FL Adhesive (flacone n. 2) ed applicarlo uniformemente,su smalto 

e dentina, in modo da creare un sottile rivestimento. Se necessario, usare un leggero 

getto d’aria per espandere o assottigliare quest’ultimo.

5. Fotopolimerizzare per 20 secondi**.

6. Procedere con l’applicazione del composito.

Conservare a temperatura ambiente.

* ATTENZIONE: Contiene acido fosforico. Evitare il contatto con la cute, gli occhi e i tessuti 

molli. In caso di contatto accidentale con la pelle o con gli occhi, lavare immediatamente ed 

abbondantemente con acqua. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, consultare il medico. Non ingerire.

**Tempi di polimerizzazione raccomandati utilizzando le apparecchiature Kerr:
Optilux 501  Modalità  Boost  10 secondi

  Modalità  Normale 20 secondi

LEDemetron I    10 secondi

LEDemetron II       5 secondi

Per tutte le altre apparecchiature, fare riferimento alle istruzioni del fabbricante.

ATTENZIONE - La resina a base di metacrilati non polimerizzata può causare dermatiti 

da contatto e danneggiare la polpa. Evitare il contatto con pelle, occhi e mucose.  Lavare 

accuratamente con acqua dopo il contatto.

GARANZIA LIMITATA
LIMITI DI RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA DITTA KERR

I suggerimenti tecnici di Kerr, verbali o scritti, sono volti ad assistere i dentisti nell’uso del 

prodotto Kerr. Tali suggerimenti non estendono la garanzia limitata di Kerr né esonerano 

il dentista dal controllare le applicazioni e i metodi previsti dal dentista riguardo all’uso 

previsto dei prodotti Kerr.  Il dentista si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità di eventuali 

danni dovuti all’uso improprio del prodotto Kerr.

In caso di difetto di materiale o di lavorazione, la responsabilità di Kerr è limitata, a discrezione 

di Kerr, alla sostituzione del prodotto o del componente difettoso, oppure al rimborso del 

costo eff ettivo del prodotto difettoso. Per avvalersi di questa garanzia limitata, il prodotto 

difettoso deve essere restituito a Kerr. Kerr non sarà in alcun caso responsabile di danni 

indiretti, accidentali o consequenziali.

AD ECCEZIONE DI QUANDO ESPLICITAMENTE ESPRESSO QUI SOPRA, NON ESISTONO ALTRE 

GARANZIE, FORNITE DALLA KERR, ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE, INCLUSE LE GARANZIE RELATIVE 

ALLA DESCRIZIONE, QUALITÀ O IDONEITÀ AD UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE.

DANSK
OptiBond FL

Brugsvejledning
OptiBond FL™ er et to-komponent bindingssystem beregnet til direkte fremstillede 

lyshærdende restaureringer. Dette bindingssystem har et højt fillerindhold og 

røntgenkontrast og sikrer en reel ”strukturel binding”, der ikke ses i systemer uden filler. Der 

er anvendt ethanol som opløsningsmiddel for de komponenter i OptiBond Solo Plus, der 

formidler bindingen. Herved undgås applicering i flere lag.

OptiBond FL fås både i flaske og i Unidose™ (engangsdoser). 

Brugsanvisningen for brug af begge dispenseringsformer er som følger: 

UNIDOSE (engangsdoser)
Dispensering af OptiBond FL med Unidose systemet:

-  Åbn foliepakningen ved perforeringen.

- Fjern den gule OptiBond FL Unidose kapsel (FL Prime), den sorte kapsel (FL Adhesive) 

og applikatoren fra foliepakningen og smid folien væk.

- Tag fat i Unidose kapslen ved vingerne og drej hver side i modsat retning, indtil 

forseglingen er helt brudt. Smid delen med den lange stilk væk (den længste del).

- Applicer først primeren ved hjælp af applikatoren.

- Anvend herefter en ny børste til at applicere adhæsiven.

Retningslinier for binding til emalje og/eller dentin ved brug af Unidose 
dispenseringssystemet:
1. Isoler kaviteten og tørlæg.

2. Applicer Kerr Gel Etchant* (forsforsyregel) på emalje og dentin i 15 sek. Skyl grundigt 

med vand, indtil al syregelen er fjernet – ca. 15 sek. Tørlæg forsigtigt i få sek., undgå at 

udtørre dentinen.

3. Dyp applikatoren i den gule Unidose kapsel (OptiBond FL Prime). Applicer materialet på 

den forbehandlede dentin og emalje med en let, børstende bevægelse i 15 sek. Tørlæg 

forsigtigt i ca. 5 sek. På dette tidspunkt skal dentinen have en let skinnende overflade. 

Undgå kontaminering med saliva.

4. Tag en ny applikator til den sorte Unidose kapsel (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Applicer 

materialet på emalje og dentin med en let, børstende bevægelse i 15 sek. Blæs om 

nødvendigt forsigtigt med luft for at fordele materialet ud over kanterne eller for at 

fortynde laget.

5. Lyshærd i 20 sek.**.

6. Fortsæt med applicering af komposit.

FLASKE dispensering

Dispensering af OptiBond FL i flaske:

- Dispenser en dråbe OptiBond FL Prime i engangsblandeskålen.

- Dispenser en dråbe OptiBond FL Adhesive i engangsblandeskålen.

- Brug en applikator til applicering af primeren.

- Anvend herefter en ny applikator til applicering af adhæsiven.

Retningslinier for binding til emalje og/eller dentin ved brug af flaske 
dispenseringssystemet:
1. Isoler kaviteten og tørlæg.

2. Applicer Kerr Gel Etchant* (37% fosforsyregel) på emalje og dentin i 15 sek. Skyl 

grundigt med vand, indtil al syregelen er fjernet – ca. 15 sek. Tørlæg forsigtigt i få sek., 

undgå at udtørre dentinen.

3. Dispenser OptiBond FL Prime (flaske 1) i engangsblandeskålen. Applicer  materialet på 

den forbehandlede dentin og emalje med en let, børstende bevægelse i 15 sek. Tørlæg 

forsigtigt i ca. 5 sek. På dette tidspunkt skal dentinen have en let skinnende overflade. 

Undgå kontaminering med saliva.

4. Dispenser og applicer OptiBond FL Adhesive (flaske 2) på emalje og dentin i et ensartet, 

tyndt lag. Blæs om nødvendigt forsigtigt med luft for at fordele materialet ud over 

kanterne eller for at fortynde laget.

5. Lyshærd i 20 sek.**.

6. Fortsæt med applicering af komposit.

Opbevares ved rumtemperatur.

* ADVARSEL: Indeholder fosforsyre og virker ætsende. Undgå kontakt med øjne, hud og 

slimhinder. Undgå indtagelse. Ved hudkontakt: Vask med sæbe og rigelige mængder vand. 

Ved øjenkontakt: Skyl straks grundigt med vand og kontakt læge.

**Anbefalede hærdetider ved brug af Kerr hærdelamper:
Optilux 501  Boost Mode  10 sek.

  Regular Mode  20 sek.

LEDemetron I    10 sek.

LEDemetron II       5 sek.

For alle andre hærdelamper: Se producentens anbefalinger.

ADVARSEL:  Uhærdet, resinbaseret materiale kan give allergi ved hudkontakt. Undgå 

længerevarende kontakt med hud og slimhinde. Uhærdede metakrylatforbindelser kan 

skade pulpa.

Begrænset garanti
Begrænsning af Kerrs erstatningsansvar

Formålet med Kerrs mundtlige og skriftlige anvisninger er at vejlede tandlæger  i brugen 

af Kerrs produkter. Anvisningerne anfægter ikke begrænsningen i Kerrs erstatningsansvar, 

og de fritager ikke tandlægen for selv at undersøge, om Kerrs produkter kan anvendes i en 

bestemt arbejdsgang eller til et bestemt formål. Tandlægen bærer ethvert ansvar for skader, 

der skyldes forkert brug af Kerrs produkter.

Ved materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl afgør Kerr, om der skal ydes erstatning i form af hel eller 

delvis udskiftning af det defekte produkt eller i form af refundering svarende til produktets 

pris. Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun,  hvis det defekte produkt returneres til Kerr. Kerrs 

erstatningsansvar gælder ikke indirekte eller hændelige skader og skader forvoldt af forhold 

uden for Kerrs kontrol.

KERRS GARANTI OMFATTER ALENE, HVAD DER UDTRYKKELIGT ER NÆVNT OVENFOR OG 

IKKE FORHOLD, HVERKEN UDTRYKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE VEDRØRENDE ET PRODUKTS 

BESKRIVELSE, KVALITET OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

PORTUGUÊS
OptiBond FL

Instruções de uso
O OptiBond FL™ é um sistema adesivo de primer em duas partes, indicado para técnicas de 

fotopolimerização direta. Este sistema radiopaco e com alta carga fornece uma verdadeira 

“união estrutural” não encontrada em sistemas adesivos sem carga. O adesivo fornece uma 

“união estrutural” verdadeira, que não é encontrada em sistemas adesivos sem carga. Com 

o OptiBond FL, os agentes promotores da adesão são transportados em solvente à base de 

etanol, diminuindo, assim, a necessidade da aplicação de múltiplas camadas. 

O OptiBond FL encontra-se disponível em frasco ou em sistema Unidose™. 

As instruções para utilização dos dois sistemas são as seguintes: 

Sistema UNIDOSE

Como aplicar o OptiBond FL usando o sistema Unidose:

- Abra a embalagem de alumínio pela margem pontilhada. 

- Retire as cápsulas de OptiBond FL Unidose amarela (FL Prime) e preta (FL Adhesive) e o 

pincel aplicador da embalagem; jogue a embalagem fora.

- Segure a cápsula de Unidose pelas bordas e gire cada lado em sentido oposto, até romper 

o lacre completamente. Descarte as laterais com a haste longa (metade mais longa).

- Use o pincel aplicador para aplicar primeiro o primer.

- Use o pincel aplicador para aplicar o adesivo.

Instruções para adesão ao esmalte e/ou à dentina, usando o sistema Unidose:
1. Isole e seque o preparo.

2. Aplique o Kerr Gel Etchant* com ácido fosfórico a 37,5% na dentina/esmalte por 15 

segundos. Lave com água até ter certeza que o condicionador foi removido totalmente 

– cerca de 15 segundos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por alguns segundos, tomando 

cuidado para não ressecar a dentina. 

3. Coloque a ponta aplicadora na cápsula Unidose amarela (OptiBond FL Prime). Aplique o 

material com leves pinceladas às superfícies preparadas do esmalte ou da dentina, por 

15 segundos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por aproximadamente 5 segundos. Nesse 

ponto do processo, a superfície da dentina/esmalte deverá apresentar uma aparência 

levemente lustrosa. Não deixe ocorrer contaminação pela saliva.

4. Com o mesmo pincel aplicador, coloque a ponta na cápsula Unidose preta (OptiBond 

FL Adhesive). Aplique o material com leves pinceladas às superfícies preparadas do 

esmalte ou da dentina, por 15 segundos. Se necessário, espalhe até as margens para 

afinar, por meio de leve aplicação de ar.

5. Fotopolimerize por 20 segundos**.

6. Faça a aplicação de resina composta.

Sistema de FRASCO

Como aplicar o OptiBond FL usando o sistema de frasco:

- Coloque uma gota de OptiBond FL Prime em um bloco de mistura descartável.

- Coloque uma gota de OptiBond FL Adhesive em um bloco de mistura descartável.

- Use o pincel aplicador para aplicar primeiro o primer.

- Use o pincel aplicador para aplicar o adesivo.

Instruções para adesão ao esmalte e/ou à dentina, usando o sistema de Frasco:
1. Isole e seque o preparo.

2. Aplique o Kerr Gel Etchant* com ácido fosfórico a 37,5% no esmalte e dentina por 15 

segundos. Lave com água até ter certeza que o condicionador foi removido totalmente 

– cerca de 15 segundos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por alguns segundos, tomando 

cuidado para não ressecar a dentina.

3. Aplique o OptiBond FL Prime (Frasco 1) no recipiente de mistura descartável. Aplique o 

material na superfície do esmalte e da dentina, com leves movimentos de fricção, por 

15 segundos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por aproximadamente 5 segundos. Nesse 

ponto do processo, a superfície da dentina deverá apresentar uma aparência levemente 

lustrosa. Não deixe ocorrer contaminação pela saliva.

4. Aplique uniformemente o OptiBond FL Adhesive (Frasco 2) sobre o esmalte e a dentina, 

formando uma camada fina. Se necessário, espalhe até as margens para afinar, por 

meio de leve aplicação de ar.

5. Fotopolimerize por 20 segundos**.

6. Faça a aplicação de resina composta.

Armazene em temperatura ambiente.

*CUIDADO: Contém ácido fosfórico. Evite o contato com a pele, com os olhos e com os 

tecidos moles. Em caso de contato acidental com a pele ou os olhos, lavar imediatamente 

com água. Procure orientação médica em caso de contato com os olhos. Somente para uso 

externo.

** Tempo de Polimerização Recomendados quando estiver usando 
fotopolimerizadores Kerr:
Optilux 501  Modo Boost  10 segundos

  Modo Regular  20 segundos

LEDemetron I    10 segundos

LEDemetron II       5 segundos

Para todos os outros fotopolimerizadores, consulte as recomendações do fabricante.

CUIDADO: A resina de metacrilato não-polimerizada pode causar dermatite de contato e lesão à 

polpa. Evite contato com a pele, os olhos e os tecidos moles. Após o contato, lave bem com água.

GARANTIA LIMITADA
RESPONSABILIDADE LIMITADA DA KERR

As informações técnicas oferecidas pela Kerr, sejam verbais ou escritas, têm o objetivo de 

auxiliar os dentistas no uso dos produtos da empresa. Tais informações não prorrogam a 

garantia limitada da Kerr, nem dispensam o dentista de controlar sua aplicação e os métodos 

previstos, no que diz respeito à aplicação dos produtos da Kerr.  O dentista assume todo risco e 

responsabilidade por danos que possam ocorrer devido ao uso incorreto dos produtos da Kerr.

Em caso de haver algum defeito de material ou fabricação, a responsabilidade da Kerr fi ca 

limitada à substituição do produto defeituoso ou de parte do mesmo, ou ao reembolso 

do custo real do produto defeituoso, a critério da Kerr. Esta garantia limitada só é válida 

mediante a devolução do produto defeituoso para a Kerr. A Kerr não será responsável por 

nenhum dano indireto, incidental ou resultante.

EXCETO CONFORME OS TERMOS EXPRESSOS ACIMA, A KERR NÃO CONCEDE NENHUMA 

GARANTIA EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA, INCLUINDO-SE GARANTIAS RELACIONADAS À DESCRIÇÃO, 

QUALIDADE OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO.

NEDERLANDS
OptiBond FL

Gebruiksaanwijzing
OptiBond FL™ is een tweedelig primer-/adhesiefsysteem dat wordt gebruikt voor direct 

lichtuithardende toepassingen. Dit gevulde en radiopake adhesiefsysteem verschaft een echte 

‘structurele hechting’ die niet door niet-gevulde adhesiefsystemen wordt geboden.  Het gevulde 

adhesief verschaft een echte ‘structurele hechting’ die niet door niet-gevulde adhesiefsystemen 

wordt geboden. Bij OptiBond FL zitten de adhesiepromotors in een ethanoloplosmiddel. Dit 

betekent dat er minder noodzaak is om meerdere lagen aan te brengen. 

OptiBond FL is verkrijgbaar in flesjes zowel als Unidose™ capsules. 

Gebruik beide systemen als volgt: 

UNIDOSE capsules

OptiBond FL aanbrengen met gebruik van Unidose capsules:

- Open het foliezakje langs de perforatierand en trek het zakje open. 

- Verwijder de OptiBond FL Unidose gele (FL Prime) en zwarte (FL Adhesive) capsules en 

de aanbrengkwastjes uit het folie. Folie wegwerpen.

- Pak de Unidose capsule beet bij de vleugels en draai elke zijde in tegengestelde 

richting totdat de sluiting volledig is verbroken. Werp de zijde met de lange steel 

(langere helft) weg.

- Gebruik een aanbrengkwastje om eerst de primer aan te brengen.

- Gebruik vervolgens een nieuw aanbrengkwastje om het adhesief aan te brengen.

ENGLISH
OptiBond FL

Instructions for Use
OptiBond FL™ is a two-part primer adhesive system indicated for direct light cured 

applications.  This highly-filled and radiopaque adhesive system provides a true “structural 

bond” not found in unfilled adhesive systems.  With OptiBond FL, adhesion promoters are 

carried in an ethanol solvent, diminishing the need for multiple coats.  

OptiBond FL is available in both bottle and Unidose™ delivery systems.  

Directions for using both delivery systems are as follows: 

UNIDOSE Delivery System

To dispense OptiBond FL using the Unidose delivery system:

- Open foil pouch along perforated edge – peel open the pouch.  

- Remove the OptiBond FL Unidose yellow (FL Prime) and black (FL Adhesive) capsules 

and applicator brushes from foil; discard foil. 

- Grip Unidose capsule at wings and twist each side in opposite directions until seal is 

broken completely.  Discard side with the long stem (longer half). 

- Use applicator brush to apply primer first. 

- Then use a new applicator brush to apply adhesive. 

Guidelines for bonding to enamel and/or dentin using the Unidose delivery 
system:
1. Isolate prep and dry. 

2. Place Kerr Gel Etchant* with 37.5% phosphoric acid on dentin/enamel for 15 seconds.  

Rinse with water until etchant has been completely removed – approximately 15 

seconds.  Gently air dry for a few seconds being careful not to dessicate dentin.  
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Orange, CA 92867
(800) KERR-123
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Richtlijnen voor hechting aan tandglazuur en/of dentine met gebruik van 
Unidose capsules:
1. Preparatie isoleren en drogen.

2. Kerr Gel Etchant* met 37,5% fosforzuur gedurende 15 seconden op tandglazuur en 

dentine plaatsen. Ongeveer 15 seconden met water spoelen totdat het etsmiddel 

volledig is verwijderd. Enkele seconden voorzichtig droogblazen. Zorg daarbij dat de 

dentine niet dehydrateert. 

3. Plaats de tip van een van de aanbrengkwastjes in de gele Unidose capsule (OptiBond 

FL Prime). Bestrijk de geprepareerde tandglazuur-/dentineoppervlakken gedurende 

15 seconden lichtjes met het materiaal. Gedurende ongeveer 5 seconden voorzichtig 

droogblazen. Het tandglazuur-/dentineoppervlak glanst nu lichtelijk. Voorkom 

verontreiniging door speeksel.

4. Plaats de tip van een nieuw aanbrengkwastje in de zwarte Unidose capsule (OptiBond 

FL Adhesive). Bestrijk de geprepareerde tandglazuur-/dentineoppervlakken gedurende 

15 seconden lichtjes met het materiaal. Het materiaal zo nodig met gebruik van een 

luchtspuit verspreiden en verdunnen.

5. Gedurende 20 seconden uitharden met licht**.

6. Composiet plaatsen.

Flesjes
OptiBond FL aanbrengen met gebruik van flesjes:

- Doe één druppel OptiBond FL Prime in een disposable mengcupje.

- Doe één druppel OptiBond FL Adhesive in een disposable mengcupje.

- Gebruik een aanbrengkwastje om eerst de primer aan te brengen.

- Gebruik vervolgens een nieuw aanbrengkwastje om het adhesief aan te brengen.

Richtlijnen voor hechting aan tandglazuur en/of dentine met gebruik van flesjes:
1. Preparatie isoleren en drogen.

2. Kerr Gel Etchant* met 37,5% fosforzuur gedurende 15 seconden op tandglazuur en 

dentine plaatsen. Ongeveer 15 seconden met water spoelen totdat het etsmiddel 

volledig is verwijderd. Enkele seconden voorzichtig droogblazen. Zorg daarbij dat de 

dentine niet dehydrateert.

3. Giet OptiBond FL Prime (flesje 1) in een disposable mengcupje. Bestrijk de tandglazuur-

/dentineoppervlakken gedurende 15 seconden lichtjes met het materiaal. Gedurende 

ongeveer 5 seconden voorzichtig droogblazen. Het dentineoppervlak glanst nu 

lichtelijk. Voorkom verontreiniging door speeksel.

4. Giet OptiBond FL Adhesive (flesje 2) uit op het tandglazuur en de dentine en breng het 

adhesief in een dun, gelijkmatig laagje aan. Het materiaal zo nodig met gebruik van 

een luchtspuit verspreiden en verdunnen.

5. Gedurende 20 seconden uitharden met licht**.

6. Composiet plaatsen.

Bewaren bij omgevingstemperatuur.

*LET OP: Bevat fosforzuur. Contact met huid, ogen en weke delen voorkomen. In geval van 

contact met huid of ogen, onmiddellijk met water spoelen. Medische hulp inroepen voor de 

ogen. Niet inslikken.

**Aanbevolen uithardingstijd bij gebruik van Kerr lampen:
Optilux 501  Boost-modus  10 seconden

  Regular-modus  20 seconden

LEDemetron I    10 seconden

LEDemetron II       5 seconden

Zie de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant voor alle andere lampen.

LET OP: Niet-uitgehard methacrylaathars kan contactdermatitis veroorzaken en de pulpa 

beschadigen. Contact met huid, ogen en weke delen voorkomen. In geval van contact 

grondig met water spoelen.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE
BEPERKING VAN DE GARANTIE VAN KERR

Het advies dat Kerr mondeling of schriftelijk verstrekt, is bestemd om tandartsen te helpen bij 

het gebruik van producten van Kerr. Dergelijk advies voegt niets toe aan de beperkte garantie 

van Kerr en ontslaat de tandarts er evenmin van na te gaan of het gebruik van de door hem of 

haar geplande toepassingen en methoden in overeenstemming is met het beoogde gebruik 

van de producten van Kerr. De tandarts draagt alle risico en aansprakelijkheid voor schade 

voortvloeiend uit het onjuiste gebruik van producten van Kerr.

In geval van materiaal- of fabricagefouten is de aansprakelijkheid van Kerr, naar goeddunken 

van Kerr, beperkt tot de vervanging van het defecte product of onderdeel ervan of tot de 

terugbetaling van de werkelijke prijs van het defecte product. Om van deze beperkte garantie 

gebruik te kunnen maken, moet het defecte product naar Kerr worden geretourneerd. Onder 

geen beding is Kerr aansprakelijk voor indirecte schade, incidentele schade of gevolgschade.

BEHALVE ZOALS UITDRUKKELIJK HOGER VERMELD VERSTREKT KERR GEEN GARANTIES, HETZIJ 

UITDRUKKELIJK OF STILZWIJGEND, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE BESCHRIJVING, 

KWALITEIT OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.

SUOMI
OptiBond FL

Käyttöohjeet
OptiBond FL™ on kaksiosainen esikäsittelyaineen ja sidosaineen järjestelmä, joka 

on tarkoitettu suoriin valokovetusmenetelmiin. Tämän täytetyn ja röntgenopaakin 

sidosainejärjestelmän ansiosta saadaan aikaan todellinen ”rakenteellinen sidos”, jollaista 

täyttämättömät sidosainejärjestelmät eivät pysty tarjoamaan. Täytetty sidosaine luo 

aidon ”rakenteellisen sidoksen”, jota täyttämättömät sidosainejärjestelmät eivät pysty 

tarjoamaan. OptiBond FL -sidosaineessa sidoskiihdytteet ovat etanoliliuottimessa, mikä 

vähentää moninkertaisten pinnoitusten tarvetta. 

OptiBond FL on saatavana sekä pullo- että Unidose™ kerta-annostelujärjestelmä. 

Näiden annostelujärjestelmien käyttöohjeet ovat seuraavanlaiset: 

UNIDOSE kerta-annostelujärjestelmä
OptiBond FL -aineen annostelu Unidose kerta-annostelujärjestelmällä:

- Avaa foliopussi rei’itettyä reunaa pitkin. Avaa pussi. 

- Poista OptiBond FL Unidose -aineen keltainen (FL Prime -esikäsittelyaine) ja musta (FL 

Adhesive -sidosaine) kapseli sekä applikointiharjat pussista. Hävitä pussi.

- Tartu Unidose-kapselin siivekkeisiin ja kierrä kumpaakin puolta vastakkaisiin suuntiin, 

kunnes sinetti katkeaa kokonaan. Hävitä pitkäkantainen puoli (pidempi puoli).

- Levitä applikointiharjalla ensin esikäsittelyainetta (Primer).

- Levitä sitten uudella applikointiharjalla sidosainetta (Adhesive).

Ohjeet kiilteeseen ja/tai hammasluuhun kiinnittämiseen Unidose kerta-
annostelujärjestelmällä
1. Eristä alue ja kuivaa.

2. Levitä 37,5 % fosforihappoa sisältävää Kerr Gel Etchant* -etsausgeeliä kiilteen ja 

hammasluun pinnalle 15 sekunnin ajan. Huuhtele vedellä noin 15 sekunnin ajan, 

kunnes etsaus on kokonaan poistettu. Kuivaa ilmalla kevyesti muutaman sekunnin 

ajan. Varo ylikuivaamasta hammasluuta. 

3. Aseta applikointiharja keltaiseen Unidose-kapseliin (OptiBond FL Prime -esikäsittelyaine). 

Levitä materiaalia preparoiduille kiilteen ja hammasluun pinnoille kevyellä 

harjausliikkeellä 15 sekunnin ajan. Kuivaa ilmalla kevyesti noin viiden sekunnin ajan. Tässä 

vaiheessa kiilteen ja hammasluun pinnan tulisi kiiltää hienoisesti. Estä sylkikontaminaatio.

4. Aseta uuden applikointiharjan kärki mustaan Unidose-kapseliin (OptiBond FL Adhesive 

-sidosaine). Levitä materiaalia preparoiduille kiilteen ja hammasluun pinnoille kevyellä 

harjausliikkeellä 15 sekunnin ajan. Ilmapuhalla tarvittaessa kevyesti hiontarajoja tai 

ohentaaksesi sidosainetta.

5. Valokoveta 20 sekuntia**.

6. Jatka asettamalla yhdistelmämuovipaikka.

Pulloannostelujärjestelmä
Annostelu OptiBond FL -pulloannostelujärjestelmästä:

- Annostele yksi pisara OptiBond FL Prime -esikäsittelyainetta kertakäyttöiseen 

sekoitusastiaan.

- Annostele yksi pisara OptiBond FL Adhesive -sidosainetta kertakäyttöiseen sekoitusastiaan.

- Levitä applikointiharjalla ensin esikäsittelyainetta (Primer).

- Levitä sitten uudella applikointiharjalla sidosainetta (Adhesive).

Ohjeet kiilteeseen ja/tai hammasluuhun kiinnittämiseen 
pulloannostelujärjestelmällä:
1. Eristä ja kuivaa alue.

2. Levitä 37,5 % fosforihappoa sisältävää Kerr Gel Etchant* -etsausgeeliä kiilteen ja 

hammasluun pinnalle 15 sekunnin ajan. Huuhtele vedellä noin 15 sekunnin ajan, 

kunnes etsaus on kokonaan poistettu. Kuivaa ilmalla kevyesti muutaman sekunnin 

ajan. Varo ylikuivaamasta hammasluuta.3.

4. Annostele OptiBond FL Prime -esikäsittelyainetta (pullo 1) kertakäyttöiseen 

sekoitusastiaan. Levitä materiaalia kiilteen ja hammasluun pinnoille kevyellä 

harjausliikkeellä 15 sekunnin ajan. Kuivaa ilmalla kevyesti noin viiden sekunnin ajan. 

Tässä vaiheessa hammasluun pinnan tulisi kiiltää hienoisesti. Estä sylkikontaminaatio.

5. Annostele ja levitä OptiBond FL Adhesive -sidosainetta (pullo 2) tasaisesti kiilteen ja 

hammasluun pinnoille niin, että syntyy ohut pinnoite. Ilmapuhalla tarvittaessa kevyesti 

hiontarajoja tai ohentaaksesi sidosainetta.

6. Valokoveta 20 sekuntia**.

7. Jatka asettamalla yhdistelmämuovipaikka.

Säilytä huoneenlämpötilassa.

* VAROITUS: Sisältää fosforihappoa. Vältä joutumista iholle, silmiin ja pehmytkudoksille. 

Jos ainetta joutuu iholle tai silmiin, ne on huuhdeltava välittömästi vedellä. Jos ainetta 

joutuu silmiin, hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon. Ei saa käyttää sisäisesti.

**Suositellut valokovetusajat käytettäessä Kerr-valoja:
Optilux 501  Korkea teho  10 sekuntia

  Tavallinen teho  20 sekuntia

LEDemetron I    10 sekuntia

LEDemetron II       5 sekuntia

Katso muiden valokovettajien kovetusajat valmistajan suosituksista.

VAROITUS: Kovettumaton metakrylaattiyhdistelmämuovi voi aiheuttaa kosketusihottumaa 

ja vahingoittaa hammasydintä. Vältä joutumista iholle, silmiin ja pehmytkudoksille. Pese 

kosketuksen tapahduttua huolellisesti vedellä.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
KERRIN RAJOITETTU VASTUU

Kerrin tekniset neuvot, niin suulliset kuin kirjalliset, on suunniteltu auttamaan 

hammaslääkäreitä Kerrin tuotteiden käyttämisessä. Tällaiset neuvot eivät laajenna Kerrin 

rajoitettua takuuta eivätkä vapauta hammaslääkäriä hänen velvollisuudestaan tarkastaa 

käyttämiensä käyttösovellusten ja -menetelmien sopivuus Kerrin tuotteisiin.  Hammaslääkärillä 

on täysi vastuu Kerrin tuotteiden väärästä käytöstä seuraavista vahingoista.

Materiaali- tai valmistusvirheiden osalta Kerrin vastuu rajoittuu Kerrin valinnan mukaan 

viallisen tuotteen tai sen osan korvaamiseen tai viallisen tuotteen todellisen hinnan 

korvaamiseen. Tämän rajoitetun takuun hyödyntäminen edellyttää viallisen tuotteen 

palauttamista Kerrille. Missään tapauksessa Kerr ei ole vastuussa mistään epäsuorista, 

satunnaisista eikä seuraamuksellisista vahingoista.

PAITSI MITÄ EDELLÄ NIMENOMAISESTI TODETAAN, KERR EI MYÖNNÄ MITÄÄN TAKUITA, 

SUORIA TAI EPÄSUORIA, MUKAAN LUKIEN TAKUUT KUVAUKSESTA, LAADUSTA TAI 

SOPIVUUDESTA TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
OptiBond FL

Οδηγίες χρήσης
O OptiBond FL™ είναι ένας συγκολλητικός παράγοντας δύο φάσεων ο οποίος ενδείκνυται για 

άμεσες εφαρμογές φωτοπολυμερισμού. Αυτό το ψηλά ενισχυμένο με ανόργανες ενισχυτικές 

ουσίες και ακτινοσκιερό συγκολλητικό σύστημα παρέχει μια πραγματική “δομική συγκόλληση” 

που δεν απαντάται σε μη ενισχυμένα συγκολλητικά συστήματα. Το ενισχυμένο με ανόργανες 

ενισχυτικές ουσίες συγκολλητικό παρέχει πραγματική “δομική συγκόλληση”, που δεν απαντάται 

σε μη ενισχυμένους συγκολλητικούς παράγοντες. Με το OptiBond FL, οι ουσίες συγκόλλησης 

μεταφέρονται σε διαλύτη αιθανόλη, μειώνοντας την ανάγκη για πολλαπλές επιστρώσεις. 

Το OptiBond FL διατίθεται σε συστήματα χορήγησης τόσο σε φιάλη όσο και σε Unidose™. 

Οι οδηγίες για χρήση και των δύο συστημάτων χορήγησης είναι ως εξής: 

Σύστημα χορήγησης UNIDOSE

Για τη διανομή του OptiBond FL με χρήση του συστήματος χορήγησης Unidose:

- Ανοίξτε τη λεπτή θήκη κατά μήκος της διάτρητης άκρης – αποκολλήστε τη θήκη. 

- Αφαιρέστε την κίτρινη (FL Prime) και τη μαύρη (FL Adhesive) κάψουλα OptiBond FL Unidose, 

καθώς και τις βούρτσες εφαρμογέα από τη λεπτή θήκη. Απορρίψτε τη λεπτή θήκη.

- Κρατήστε την κάψουλα Unidose στα πτερύγια και στρίψτε κάθε πλευρά προς αντίθετες 

κατευθύνσεις, έως ότου σπάσει εντελώς η σφράγιση. Απορρίψτε την πλευρά με το μακρύ 

στέλεχος (το μακρύτερο ήμισυ τμήμα).

- Χρησιμοποιήστε τη βούρτσα εφαρμογέα για να εφαρμόσετε πρώτα το υλικό 

τροποποίησης της Οδοντίνης(primer) σε όλες τις παρασκευασμένες επιφάνειες.

- Κατόπιν χρησιμοποιήστε μια νέα βούρτσα εφαρμογέα για να εφαρμόσετε το συγκολλητικό.

Κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες για συγκόλληση σε αδαμαντίνη ή/και οδοντίνη ουσία με 
χρήση του συστήματος χορήγησης Unidose:
1. Απομονώστε την παρασκευή και στεγνώστε .

2. Τοποθετήστε Kerr Gel Etchant* με 37,5% φωσφορικό οξύ πάνω στην οδοντίνη/

αδαμαντίνη ουσία επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Εκπλύνετε με νερό έως ότου αφαιρεθεί πλήρως 

το αδροποιητικό – περίπου 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Στεγνώστε απαλά με αέρα για λίγα 

δευτερόλεπτα, προσέχοντας να μην αποξηράνετε την οδοντίνη ουσία. 

3. Τοποθετήστε το ρύγχος εφαρμογέα μέσα στην κίτρινη κάψουλα Unidose (OptiBond FL 

Prime). Εφαρμόστε το υλικό στις παρασκευασμένες επιφάνειες αδαμαντίνης/οδοντίνης 

ουσίας με μια ελαφρά κίνηση τριψίματος επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Στεγνώστε απαλά με τον 

αέρα επί 5 δευτερόλεπτα περίπου. Στο σημείο αυτό, η επιφάνεια της οδοντίνης/αδαμαντίνης 

ουσίας πρέπει να έχει ελαφρώς στιλπνή εμφάνιση. Μην επιτρέπετε τη μόλυνση με σάλιο.

4. Με χρήση νέας βούρτσας εφαρμογέα, τοποθετήστε το ρύγχος μέσα στη μαύρη κάψουλα 

Unidose (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Εφαρμόστε το υλικό στις παρασκευασμένες επιφάνειες 

αδαμαντίνης/οδοντίνης ουσίας με μια ελαφρά κίνηση τριψίματος επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα. 

Φυσήξτε για να μετακινήσετε στην περιφέρεια ή για να λεπτύνετε τη στρώση, εάν είναι 

απαραίτητο, με ελαφρύ φύσημα αέρα.

5. Φωτοπολυμερίσετε επί 20 δευτερόλεπτα**.

6. Προχωρήστε με την τοποθέτηση της  σύνθετης ρητίνης.

Σύστημα χορήγησης με ΦΙΑΛΗ
Για τη διανομή του συστήματος χορήγησης με φιάλη OptiBond FL:

- Διανείμετε μία σταγόνα OptiBond FL Primer στην αναλώσιμη υποδοχή ανάμειξης.

- Διανείμετε μία σταγόνα OptiBond FL Adhesive στην αναλώσιμη υποδοχή ανάμειξης.

- Χρησιμοποιήστε τη βούρτσα εφαρμογέα για να εφαρμόσετε πρώτα το υλικό 

τροποποίησης της οδοντίνης(primer).

- Κατόπιν χρησιμοποιήστε μια νέα βούρτσα εφαρμογέα για να εφαρμόσετε το συγκολλητικό.

Κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες για συγκόλληση σε αδαμαντίνη ή/και οδοντίνη ουσία με 
χρήση του συστήματος χορήγησης με φιάλη:
1. Απομονώστε την παρασκευή και στεγνώστε.

2. Τοποθετήστε Kerr Gel Etchant* με 37,5% φωσφορικό οξύ πάνω στην οδοντίνη και την 

αδαμαντίνη ουσία επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Εκπλύνετε με νερό έως ότου αφαιρεθεί πλήρως 

το αδροποιητικό – περίπου 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Στεγνώστε απαλά με αέρα για λίγα 

δευτερόλεπτα, προσέχοντας να μην αποξηράνετε την οδοντίνη ουσία.

3. Τοποθετείστε λίγο OptiBond FL Primer (φιάλη αρ. 1) στην μικρή πλαστική «παλέττα»  

ανάμειξης. Εφαρμόστε το υλικό επάνω στις επιφάνειες αδαμαντίνης και οδοντίνης 

ουσίας με μια συνεχή ελαφρά κίνηση τριψίματος επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Στεγνώστε απαλά 

με τον αέρα επί 5 δευτερόλεπτα περίπου. Στο σημείο αυτό, η επιφάνεια της οδοντίνης 

ουσίας πρέπει να έχει ελαφρώς στιλπνή εμφάνιση. Μην επιτρέπετε τη μόλυνση με σάλιο.

4. Διανείμετε και εφαρμόστε το OptiBond FL Adhesive (φιάλη αρ. 2) πάνω από την 

αδαμαντίνη και την οδοντίνη ουσία ομοιόμορφα δημιουργώντας μια λεπτή επίστρωση. 

Φυσήξτε για να μετακινήσετε στην περιφέρεια ή για να λεπτύνετε τη στρώση, εάν είναι 

απαραίτητο, με ελαφρύ φύσημα αέρα.

5. Φωτοπολυμερίσετε επί 20 δευτερόλεπτα**.

6. Προχωρήστε με την τοποθέτηση της σύνθετης ρητίνης.

Φυλάσσετε σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος.

*ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Περιέχει φωσφορικό οξύ. Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, τα μάτια και τους 

μαλακούς ιστούς. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα ή τους οφθαλμούς, εκπλύνετε αμέσως 

με νερό. Ζητήστε ιατρική φροντίδα για τα μάτια. Μην το καταπιείτε.

**Συνιστώμενοι χρόνοι σκλήρυνσης με χρήση των συσκευών 
φωτοπολυμερισμού Kerr:
Optilux 501  Τρόπος λειτουργίας Boost 10 δευτερόλεπτα

  Τρόπος λειτουργίας Regular 20 δευτερόλεπτα

LEDemetron I    10 δευτερόλεπτα

LEDemetron II     5 δευτερόλεπτα

Για όλες τις άλλες συσκευές φωτός, δείτε τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Τυχόν παρουσία μη σκληρυμένης μεθακρυλικής ρητίνης ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 

δερματίτιδα εξ επαφής και να βλάψει τον πολφό. Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, τα 

μάτια και τους μαλακούς ιστούς. Πλύνετε σχολαστικά με νερό σε περίπτωση επαφής.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΤΗΣ KERR

Οι τεχνικές συμβουλές της Kerr, είτε προφορικές είτε γραπτές, έχουν σχεδιαστεί για υποβοήθηση 

των οδοντίατρων στη χρήση του προϊόντος της Kerr. Οι συμβουλές αυτές δεν επεκτείνουν την 

περιορισμένη εγγύηση της Kerr ούτε απαλλάσσουν τον οδοντίατρο από τον έλεγχο εφαρμογών 

και μεθόδων που προβλέπονται από τον οδοντίατρο σχετικά με την προοριζόμενη χρήση των 

προϊόντων της Kerr.  Ο οδοντίατρος αναλαμβάνει όλους τους κινδύνους και τυχόν ευθύνη για 

ζημιές που προκύπτουν από την εσφαλμένη χρήση του προϊόντος της Kerr.

Σε περίπτωση ελαττώματος στα υλικά ή την εργασία, η ευθύνη της Kerr περιορίζεται, κατά 

την κρίση της Kerr, στην αντικατάσταση του ελαττωματικού προϊόντος ή μέρος αυτού ή 

στην επιστροφή του πραγματικού κόστους του ελαττωματικού προϊόντος. Προκειμένου να 

επωφεληθείτε από την παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση, το ελαττωματικό προϊόν πρέπει να 

επιστραφεί στην Kerr. Σε καμία περίπτωση η Kerr δε φέρει οποιαδήποτε ευθύνη για τυχόν 

έμμεσες, συμπτωματικές ή παρεπόμενες ζημίες.

ΕΚΤΟΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΙΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΝΤΑΙ ΡΗΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ, ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ 

ΑΛΛΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ KERR, ΡΗΤΕΣ Ή ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΤΩΝ 

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΣΕ ΣΧΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ, ΤΗΝ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑ Ή ΤΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑ 

ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

NORSK
OptiBond FL

Bruksanvisning
OptiBond FL™ er et to-komponent bindingssystem, beregnet til direkte fremstilte lysherdende 

restaureringer. Dette radioopake bindingssystemet med høyt fillerinnhold sikrer en reell 

”strukturbinding” som ellers ikke ses i bindingssystemer uten filler. Adhesiver med fillerpartikler 

sikrer en reel ”strukturbinding” som ellers ikke ses i bindingssystemer uten filler.  Med OptiBond FL 

vil bindingsakseleratorene ligge i en ethanoloppløsning, og reduserer derfor behovet for flere lag. 

OptiBond FL leveres både i flaske og som Unidose™ ( engangsdoser). 

Bruksanvisning for begge system:

UNIDOSE (engangsdoser)
Slik påføres OptiBond FL Unidose:

- Åpne folieposen langs den perforerte kanten. 

- Ta ut den gule (FL Prime) og den sorte (FL Adhesive) OptiBond FL Unidose-kapselen og 

applikatorbørsten fra folien; kast folien.

- Hold Unidose-kapselen i ”kragen” og vri hver ende i motsatt retning til forseglinga 

brytes helt. Kast den delen som har den  lengste halvdelen

- Bruk applikatorbørsten til å påføre primer først.

- Bruk deretter en ny applikatorbørste til å påføre adhesivet.

Bruksanvisning for festing til emalje og/eller dentin ved hjelp av Unidose 
dispenseringssystem:
1. Isoler kaviteten og tørk.

2. Legg ut Kerr Gel Etchant* ( forsforsyregel) på dentin/emalje i 15 sekunder. Skyll med 

vann til all etsegel er fjernet – omtrent 15 sekunder. Lufttørk lett i noen få sekunder,  

sørg for at dentinet ikke tørkes ut.

3. Dypp applikatorspissen i den gule Unidose-kapselen (OptiBond FL Prime). Påfør 

materialet på de klargjorte emalje-/dentinoverflatene med en lett børstende bevegelse 

i 15 sekunder. Blås forsiktig med luft i omtrent 5 sekunder. Dentin-/emaljeoverflaten 

skal nå ha et svakt blankt utseende. Unngå at overflaten kontamineres med spytt.

4. Ta en ny applikatorbørste til den sorte Unidose kapselen( OptiBond FL Adhesive), appliser 

materialet  på de klargjorte emalje-/dentiloverflatene med en lett børstende bevegelse i 

15 sekunder. Blås utover mot kanten eller for å tynne ut etter behov med lett luftblåsing.

5.  Lysherd i 20 sekunder**.

6. Appliser så komposittenjo .

Bruksanvisning ved bruk av flaske
Slik påføres OptiBond FL med flaske:

- Hell en dråpe OptiBond FL Prime opp i en engangs blandeskål.

- Hell en dråpe OptiBond FL Adhesive opp i en engangs blandeskål .

- Bruk applikatorbørsten til å påføre primer først.

- Bruk deretter en ny applikatorbørste til å påføre adhesivet.

Bruksanvisning for festing til emalje og/eller dentin ved hjelp av flaske :
1. Isoler og tørk.

2. Legg ut Kerr Gel Etchant* (fosforsyregel) på dentin og emalje i 15 sekunder. Skyll med 

vann til alt etsegel er fjernet– omtrent 15 sekunder. Lufttørk lett i noen sekunder, og 

sørg for at dentinet ikke tørkes ut.

3. Påfør OptiBond FL Prime (flaske nr. 1) i en engangsblandeskål. Påfør materialet på 

emalje-/dentinoverflatene med en lett børstende bevegelse i 15 sekunder. Blås 

forsiktig med luft i omtrent 5 sekunder. Dentinoverflaten skal nå ha et svakt blankt 

utseende. Unngå at overflaten kontamineres med spytt.

4. Hell i og påfør et jevnt lag med OptiBond FL Adhesive (flaske nr. 2) på emalje og dentin 

slik at det dannes en tynn hinne. Blås utover mot kanten eller for å tynne ut etter behov 

med lett luftblåsing.

5. Lysherd  i 20 sekunder**.

6. Appliser så kompositten.

Oppbevares ved romtemperatur.

*FORSIKTIG: Inneholder fosforsyre. Unngå kontakt med hud, øyne og bløtvev. Skyll straks 

med vann hvis stoffet kommer i kontakt med øyne eller hud. Få en lege til å undersøke 

øynene. Ikke til innvortes bruk.

**Anbefalte herdetider når det brukes Kerr lamper:
Optilux 501  Hurtigmodus  10 sekunder

  Normal modus  20 sekunder

LEDemetron I    10 sekunder

LEDemetron II    5 sekunder

Se produsentens anbefalinger for alle andre typer belysning.

FORSIKTIG: Uherdet resinmateriale i metakrylat kan forårsake kontaktdermatitt og skade 

pulpa. Unngå all kontakt med hud, øyne og bløtvev. Vask grundig med vann etter kontakt.

BEGRENSET GARANTI
BEGRENSNING AV KERRS ANSVAR

Kerrs tekniske råd, enten de er muntlige eller skriftlige, er formulert for å hjelpe tannleger 

med å bruke Kerrs produkter. Slike råd er ingen utvidelse av Kerrs begrensede garanti 

og frigjør heller ikke tannlegen fra å kontrollere anvendelser og metoder som tannlegen 

forutsetter i forhold til beregnet bruk av Kerr-produktene.  Tannlegen påtar seg all risiko og 

alt erstatningsansvar som skyldes feilaktig bruk av Kerrs produkt.

Hvis det skulle forekomme material- eller fabrikasjonsfeil, begrenses Kerrs ansvar til, etter 

Kerrs skjønn, å erstatte det mangelfulle produktet eller deler av dette, eller til å refundere de 

faktiske kostnadene for det mangelfulle produktet. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder bare 

hvis det mangelfulle produktet returneres til Kerr. Kerr skal ikke under noen omstendighet 

holdes ansvarlig for indirekte eller tilfeldige skader eller for følgeskader.

UTOVER DEN UTTRYKKELIGE GARANTIEN OVENFOR, GIR KERR INGEN GARANTI, VERKEN 

UTTRYKKELIG ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTT, HERUNDER GARANTI HVA ANGÅR BESKRIVELSE, 

KVALITET ELLER EGNETHET FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

SVENSKA
OptiBond FL

Bruksanvisning
OptiBond FL™ är ett primer/adhesivsystem i två delar, avsett för ljushärdande, direkta 

appliceringar. Detta adhesivsystem har ett högt fiberinnehåll och är radiopakt, vilket ger en äkta 

”strukturell” bindning som inte erhålls med adhesivsystem utan fillerinnehåll.  I OptiBond FL är de 

adhesionsfrämjande beståndsdelarna lösta i etanol, vilket reducerar behovet av flera appliceringar. 

OptiBond FL finns både på flaska och i Unidose™ dispenseringssystem. 

Anvisningar för båda dessa dispenseringsmetoder ges nedan. 

UNIDOSE dispenseringssystem
Dispensering av OptiBond FL med användning av Unidose dispenseringssystem:

- Öppna foliepåsen längs den perforerade kanten. 

- Ta ut den gula OptiBond FL Unidose-kapseln (FL Prime) och den svarta kapseln (FL 

Adhesive), samt applikatorerna ur påsen. 

- Fatta tag om vingarna på Unidose-kapseln och vrid båda sidorna i motsatt riktning tills 

förseglingen är helt bruten. Kasta sidan med det långa skaftet (den längre halvan).

- Använd först en applikator till att applicera primer.

- Använd därefter en ny applikator för att applicera adhesiv.

Guideline för bonding på emalj och/eller dentin med Unidose dispenseringssystem:
1. Isolera och torka preparationen.

2. Placera Kerr Gel Etchant* med 37,5 % fosforsyra på dentinet/emaljen i 15 sekunder. 

Skölj med vatten tills etsmedlet har avlägsnats fullständigt – det tar cirka 15 sekunder. 

Lufttorka försiktigt i några sekunder men var noga med att inte torka ut dentinet. 

3. Placera applikatorn i den gula Unidose-kapseln (OptiBond FL Prime). Applicera 

materialet på de preparerade emalj-/dentinytorna med en lätt gnuggande rörelse i 15 

sekunder. Lufttorka försiktigt i cirka 5 sekunder. Dentin-/emaljytan bör nu ha ett lätt 

glänsande utseende. Var noga med att undvika kontaminering med saliv.

4. Använd en ny applikator och placera spetsen i den svarta Unidose-kapseln (OptiBond 

FL Adhesive). Applicera materialet på de preparerade emalj-/dentinytorna med en lätt 

gnuggande rörelse i 15 sekunder. Använd om nödvändigt en svag luftstråle för att blåsa 

ut materialet till kanterna eller förtunna det.

5. Ljushärda i 20 sekunder.**

6. Gå vidare med placering av komposit.

Dispenseringssystem på FLASKA
Dispensering av OptiBond FL på flaska:

- Dispensera en droppe OptiBond FL Prime i en blandningskopp.

- Dispensera en droppe OptiBond FL Adhesive i en blandningskopp.

- Använd först en applikator till att applicera primer.

- Använd därefter en ny applikator för att applicera adhesiv.

Guideline för bonding på emalj och/eller dentin med användning av 
dispenseringssystem på flaska:
1. Isolera och torka preparationen.

2. Placera Kerr Gel Etchant* med 37,5 % fosforsyra på emaljen och dentinet i 15 sekunder. 

Skölj med vatten tills etsmedlet har avlägsnats fullständigt – det tar cirka 15 sekunder. 

Lufttorka försiktigt i några sekunder men var noga med att inte torka ut dentinet.

3. Dispensera OptiBond FL Prime (flaska nr. 1) i en blandningskopp. Applicera materialet 

på emalj- och dentinytorna med en lätt gnuggande rörelse i 15 sekunder. Lufttorka 

försiktigt i cirka 5 sekunder. Dentinytan bör nu ha ett lätt glänsande utseende. Var noga 

med att undvika kontaminering med saliv.

4. Dispensera och applicera OptiBond FL Adhesive (flaska nr. 2) på emalj- och dentinytorna 

i ett jämnt och tunt lager. Använd om nödvändigt en svag luftstråle för att blåsa ut 

materialet till kanterna eller förtunna det.

5. Ljushärda i 20 sekunder.**

6. Gå vidare med placering av komposit.

Förvara vid rumstemperatur.

*VARNING! Innehåller fosforsyra. Undvik kontakt med hud, ögon och mjukvävnader. Om 

ämnet kommer i kontakt med huden eller ögonen skall området omedelbart spolas med 

stora mängder vatten. Sök läkare om ämnet har kommit i ögonen. Får ej förtäras.

**Rekommenderade härdningstider vid användning av Kerr härdljuslampor:
Optilux 501  Boost-läge  10 sekunder

  Regular-läge  20 sekunder

LEDemetron I    10 sekunder

LEDemetron II     5 sekunder

För alla andra härdljuslampor hänvisas till tillverkarens rekommendationer.

VARNING! Ohärdad metakrylatresin kan orsaka kontaktdermatit och skada på pulpan. 

Undvik kontakt med hud, ögon och mjukvävnad. Tvätta ordentligt med vatten efter kontakt.

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
BEGRÄNSNING AV KERRS ANSVAR

Kerrs tekniska råd, såväl muntliga som skriftliga, är avsedda att underlätta tandläkarens användning 

av Kerrs produkt. Sådana råd varken utökar den begränsade garanti som lämnas av Kerr eller befriar 

tandläkaren från ansvaret att testa applikationer och metoder för att bedöma huruvida de lämpar 

sig för den avsedda användningen av Kerrs produkter. Tandläkaren är ensam ansvarig för samtliga 

risker och skadeståndsanspråk som kan uppstå vid felaktig användning av Kerrs produkt.

I händelse av en defekt i material eller utförande begränsas Kerrs ansvar till, efter Kerrs 

gottfi nnande, utbyte av den defekta produkten eller delar därav, eller återbetalning av 

den faktiska köpesumman för den defekta produkten. För att kunna dra fördel av denna 

begränsade garanti måste kunden återsända den defekta produkten till Kerr. Kerr är under 

inga förhållanden ansvarigt för eventuella indirekta, oavsiktliga eller efterföljande skador.

FÖRUTOM VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN MEDDELAS OVAN, LÄMNAR KERR INGA GARANTIER, VARE 

SIG UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE BESKRIVNING, 

KVALITET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR VISST SYFTE.

ČESKÝ
OptiBond FL

Návod k použití
OptiBond FL™ je adhezivní primerový systém o dvou komponentách, indikovaný pro 

použití v aplikacích tvrzených přímým světlem. Tento vysoce plněný a radiopakní adhezivní 

systém zajišťuje pravou „strukturální vazbu“, které neplněné adhezivní systémy nedosahují.  

Plněné adhezivum zajišťuje pravou „strukturální vazbu“, které neplněné adhezivní systémy 

nedosahují. U přípravku OptiBond FL se promotory adheze nalézají v alkoholovém roztoku, 

což snižuje potřebu vrstvení. 

Přípravek OptiBond FL je k dispozici jak v lahvičce, tak v dávkovacím systému Unidose™. 

Pokyny pro použití obou typů dávkovacích systémů: 

Dávkovací systém UNIDOSE

Postup pro nanášení přípravku OptiBond FL pomocí dávkovacího systému Unidose:

- Otevřete fóliové pouzdro podél perforovaného okraje – sloupněte jej. 

- Vyjměte žlutou kapsli OptiBond FL Unidose (FL Prime) a černou kapsli (FL Adhesive) a 

aplikační štětce z fólie; fólii zlikvidujte.

- Uchopte kapsli Unidose za křidélka a otáčejte každou stranou opačným směrem, dokud 

se těsnění zcela nerozlomí. Odložte stranu s dlouhým dříkem (delší polovina).

- Pomocí aplikačního štětce naneste nejprve primer.

- Pomocí nového aplikačního štětce pak naneste adhezivum.

Pokyny pro aplikaci na sklovinu a/nebo dentin pomocí dávkovacího systému Unidose:
1. Izolujte a osušte místo použití.

2. Naleptávejte sklovinu/dentin po dobu 15 vteřin leptacím gelem Kerr Gel Etchant* (37,5 

% kyseliny fosforečné). Oplachujte vodou až do úplného odstranění leptadla – přibližně 

15 sekund. Jemně sušte vzduchem po dobu několika sekund. Pozor na přesušení dentinu. 

3. Ponořte špičku aplikátoru do žluté kapsle Unidose (OptiBond FL Prime). Lehce krouživými 

pohyby roztírejte materiál po dobu 15 sekund na povrch připravovaného dentinu/

skloviny. Jemně sušte vzduchem po dobu přibližně pěti sekund. V tomto okamžiku by se 

měl povrch dentinu/skloviny mírně lesknout. Nedovolte kontaminaci slinami.

4. Ponořte špičku nového aplikačního štětce do černé kapsle Unidose (adhezivum 

OptiBond FL Adhesive). Lehce krouživými pohyby roztírejte materiál po dobu 15 sekund 

na povrch připravovaného dentinu/skloviny. V případě potřeby rozfoukejte materiál do 

tenké vrstvy nebo k okraji pomocí jemného proudu vzduchu.

5. Vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 20 vteřin.**

6. Poté aplikujte kompozitní výplň.

LAHVIČKOVÝ dávkovací systém
Postup pro aplikaci pomocí lahvičkového dávkovacího systému OptiBond FL:

- Naneste jednu kapku OptiBond FL Prime do míchací misky na jedno použití.

- Naneste jednu kapku adheziva OptiBond FL Adhesive do míchací misky na jedno použití.

- Pomocí aplikačního štětce naneste nejprve primer.

- Pomocí nového aplikačního štětce pak naneste adhezivum.

Pokyny pro aplikaci na sklovinu a/nebo dentin pomocí lahvičkového dávkovacího 
systému:
1. Izolujte a osušte místo použití.

2. Naleptávejte sklovinu a dentin po dobu 15 vteřin leptacím gelem Kerr Gel Etchant* (37,5 

% kyseliny fosforečné). Oplachujte vodou až do úplného odstranění leptadla – přibližně 

15 sekund. Jemně sušte vzduchem po dobu několika sekund. Pozor na přesušení dentinu.

3. Naneste OptiBond FL Prime (lahvička 1) do míchací misky na jedno použití. Lehce 

krouživými pohyby roztírejte materiál po dobu 15 sekund na povrch připravovaného 

dentinu a skloviny. Jemně sušte vzduchem po dobu přibližně pěti sekund. V tomto 

okamžiku by se měl povrch dentinu mírně lesknout. Nedovolte kontaminaci slinami.

4. Rozmíchejte a na povrch skloviny a dentinu stejnoměrně naneste adhezivum OptiBond 

FL Adhesive (lahvička 2) tak, aby vznikla tenká vrstva. V případě potřeby rozfoukejte 

materiál do tenké vrstvy nebo k okraji pomocí jemného proudu vzduchu.

5. Vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 20 vteřin.**

6. Poté aplikujte kompozitní výplň.

Skladujte při pokojové teplotě.

* VAROVÁNÍ: Obsahuje kyselinu fosforečnou. Zabraňte styku s pokožkou, zasažení očí a 

potřísnění měkkých tkání. Při zasažení očí nebo pokožky zasažené místo ihned opláchněte 

vodou. Při zasažení očí vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Neužívat vnitřně.

**Doporučené doby tvrzení pomocí lamp Kerr:
Optilux 501  Režim Boost  10 vteřin

  Režim Regular  20 vteřin

LEDemetron I    10 vteřin

LEDemetron II    5 vteřin

U ostatních typů polymerizačních lamp dodržujte doporučení výrobce.

VAROVÁNÍ: Nezpolymerovaná metakrylátová pryskyřice může způsobit kontaktní 

dermatitidu a poškodit zubní dřeň. Zabraňte kontaktu s pokožkou, zrakem a měkkými 

tkáněmi. Zasažené místo důkladně omyjte vodou.

OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA
OMEZENÍ ZÁVAZKŮ SPOLEČNOSTI KERR

Písemné nebo ústní technické pokyny fi rmy Kerr mají usnadnit stomatologům používání 

výrobků značky Kerr. Tyto pokyny nerozšiřují omezenou záruku společnosti Kerr a nezbavují 

stomatologa povinnosti vyzkoušet vhodnost těchto výrobků a metod pro zamýšlené použití 

a postupy.  Stomatolog nese veškerou odpovědnost a rizika vzniklá nesprávným používáním 

produktů společnosti Kerr.

V případě vady materiálu nebo zpracování je odpovědnost společnosti Kerr omezená a 

společnost Kerr na základě vlastního uvážení nahradí vadný produkt či jeho část, nebo 

uhradí skutečné náklady vzniklé v souvislosti s vadným produktem. Tato omezená záruka 

bude naplněna po vrácení vadného výrobku společnosti Kerr. Společnost Kerr nenese žádnou 

odpovědnost za nepřímé, náhodné ani následné škody.

KROMĚ VÝŠE UVEDENÉ ZÁRUKY FIRMA KERR NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ JINÉ, VYSLOVENÉ NEBO 

PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ ZÁRUK VZTAHUJÍCÍCH SE NA POPIS, KVALITU NEBO 

VHODNOST PRO KONKRÉTNÍ ÚČELY.

EESTI
OptiBond FL

Kasutusjuhend
OptiBond FL™ on kaheosaline praimer-adhesiiv-süsteem, mida kasutatakse direktseteks 

valguskõvastatavateks aplikatsioonideks. See täiteainerikas, kiirgust mitteläbilaskev 

adhesiivsüsteem tagab tõelise „struktuurse sideme”, mida ei esine täiteaineteta 

adhesiivsüsteemide puhul. Täiteosadega adhesiiv tagab tõelise „struktuurse sidustuse”, mida pole 

täheldatud täiteaineid mittesisaldavate adhesiivsüsteemide puhul. OptiBond FL puhul sisalduvad 

adhesiooni tugevdajad etanoolilahuses, mis vähendab mitmekordse katmise vajadust. 

OptiBond FL on saadaval nii pudeli kui ka Unidose™ süsteemina. 

Näidustused mõlema süsteemi kasutamiseks: 

UNIDOSE aplikatsioonisüsteem
OptiBond FL kasutamine Unidose aplikatsioonisüsteemina

- Avage fooliumpakend piki perforeeritud serva – tõmmake pakend lahti. 

- Eemaldage OptiBond FL Unidose kollane (FL Prime) ja must (FL Adhesive) kapsel ja 

aplikaator pakendist; visake pakend ära.

- Võtke Unidose kapsli tiibadest kinni ja väänake mõlemat poolt vastassuunas, kuni 

sulgur on täielikult lahti murtud. Visake pikema varrega külg ära (pikem pool).

- Kandke kõigepealt aplikaatori abil peale praimer.

- Seejärel võtke uus aplikaator ja kandke peale adhesiiv

Juhised emaili ja/või dentiini sidustuseks Unidose süsteemiga
1. Isoleerige preparatsioonipind ja kuivatage.

2. Söövitage emaili/dentiini 15 sekundit Kerr Gel Etchant* 37,5%-lise fosforhappega. 

Loputage veega senikaua, kuni kogu hape on hambapinnalt täielikult eemaldatud 

– umbes 15 sekundit. Õhkkuivatage ettevaatlikult, hoiduge dentiini ülekuivatamisest. 

3. Asetage aplikaator kollasesse Unidose kapslisse (OptiBond FL Prime). Aplitseerige 

materjal prepareeritud emaili/dentiini pindadele 15 sekundi jooksul kergete hõõruvate 

liigutustega. Kuivatage õrnalt õhuga umbes 5 sekundit. Selleks hetkeks peaks dentiini 

pind olema kergelt läikiv. Püüdke vältida süljega kontaminatsiooni.

4. Võtke uus aplikaator ja asetage see Unidose musta kapsliossa (OptiBond FL Adhesive). 

Aplitseerige materjal prepareeritud emaili/dentiini pindadele 15 sekundi jooksul 

kergete hõõruvate liigutustega. Puhuge servale või vajadusel vähendage adhesiivi liiga, 

kasutades kerget õhujuga.

5. Valguskõvastage 20 sekundit**.

6. Kandke peale komposiit-täidis.

PUDEL aplikatsioonisüsteem
OptiBond FLi kasutmine pudelsüsteemina

- Doseerige üks tilk OptiBond FL Prime’i ühekordsele segamisalusele.

- Doseerige üks tilk OptiBond FL Adhesive’i ühekordsele segamisalusele.

- Kandke kõigepealt aplikaatori abil peale praimer.

- Seejärel võtke uus aplikaator ja kandke peale adhesiiv

Juhised emaili ja/või dentiini sidustamiseks pudelsüsteemiga:
1. Isoleerige preparatsioonipind ja kuivatage.

2. Söövitage emaili/dentiini 15 sekundit Kerr Gel Etchant* 37,5%-lise fosforhappega. 

Loputage veega senikaua, kuni kogu hape on hambapinnalt täielikult eemaldatud 

– umbes 15 sekundit. Õhkkuivatage ettevaatlikult, hoiduge dentiini ülekuivatamisest.

3. Asetage OptiBond FL Prime (pudel nr 1) ühekordsele segamisalusele. Aplitseerige 

materjal prepareeritud emaili/dentiini pindadele 15 sekundi jooksul kergete hõõruvate 

liigutustega. Kuivatage õrnalt õhuga umbes 5 sekundit. Selleks hetkeks peaks dentiini 

pind olema kergelt läikiv. Püüdke vältida süljega kontaminatsiooni.

4. Aplitseerige OptiBond FL Adhesive (pudel nr 2) ühtlaselt emailile ja dentiinile, kattes 

kogu pinna õhukese kihina. Puhuge servale või vajadusel vähendage adhesiivi liiga, 

kasutades kerget õhujuga.

5. Valguskõvastage 20 sekundit**.

6. Kandke peale komposiit-täidis.

Hoida toatemperatuuril.

* ETTEVAATUST: sisaldab fosforhapet. Vältige sattumist nahale, silma ja pehmetele 

kudedele. Nahale või silma sattumisel uhtke kohe veega. Silma sattumisel pöörduge arsti 

poole. Mitte kasutada seespidiselt.

** Soovitatavad kõvastumisajad, kasutades Kerr valguskõvastavaid lampe:
Optilux 501  Kiirrežiim  10 sekundit

  Tavarežiim  20 sekundit

LEDemetron I    10 sekundit

LEDemetron II       5 sekundit

Teiste lampide puhul vaadake vastavaid tootja soovitusi.

ETTEVAATUST: Kõvastamata metakrülaatvaik võib põhjustada kontaktdermatiiti ja 

kahjustada pulpi. Vältige kontakti naha, silmade ja pehmete kudedega. Pärast kokkupuudet 

peske hoolikalt veega.

GARANTII
PIIRATUD GARANTII – KERRi PIIRATUD VASTUTUS

Kerri tehnilised nõuanded, olgu suulised või kirjalikud, on mõeldud hambaarstide abistamiseks 

Kerri toodete kasutamisel. Sellised nõuanded ei laienda Kerri piiratud vastutust ega vabasta 

hambaarsti Kerri toodete testimisest, et teha kindlaks Kerri toodete sobivus kavandatavateks 

otstarveteks ja toiminguteks.  Hambaarst võtab endale kogu riski ja vastutuse Kerri toodete 

ebaõigest kasutamisest tuleneva kahju eest.

Materjali- või viimistlusvea korral piirdub Kerri garantii Kerri valikul kas puuduliku toote 

või selle osa asendamisega või puuduliku toote tegeliku maksumuse hüvitamisega. Selle 

piiratud garantii kasutamiseks tuleb puudulik toode Kerrile tagastada. Mitte mingil juhul ei 

vastuta Kerr kaudse ega ettenägematu kahju eest.

VÄLJA ARVATUD ÜLALPOOL VÄLJATOODU, EI ANNA KERR MINGEID SELGESONALISI EGA 

KAUDSEID GARANTIISID, SEALHULGAS GARANTIID KIRJELDUSE, KVALITEEDI EGA TEATUD 

OTSTARBEKS SOBIVUSE OSAS.

MAGYAR
OptiBond FL

Használati utasítás
Az OptiBond FL™ egy kétkomponensű, primerből és adhezívből álló, fényrekötő 

ragasztó rendszer direkt, beragasztásokhoz. Ez a magas töltöttségű és röntgenárnyékot 

adó ragasztórendszer olyan valódi „szerkezeti kötést” biztosít, melyre a töltetlen 

ragasztórendszerek nem képesek. Az OptiBond FL esetében az adhéziót segítő anyagok 

etanol oldószerben vannak, ami csökkenti a többrétegű alkalmazás szükségszerűségét. 

Az OptiBond FL flakonban és Unidose™ kiszerelésben is kapható. 

Használati utasítás mindkét kiszereléshez: 

UNIDOSE kiszerelés
Az OptiBond FL használata Unidose kiszerelés esetén:

- A perforált szegély mentén bontsa fel a fóliatasakot, és nyissa szét. 

- Vegye ki az OptiBond FL Unidose sárga (FL Prime) és fekete (FL Adhesive) kapszulákat 

és az applikátort a fóliából; a fóliát dobja ki.

- Fogja meg a Unidose kapszulát a szárnyaknál. és csavarja meg mindkét oldalt ellenkező 

irányba, amíg a forrasztás teljesen el nem szakad. Dobja ki a hosszú szárú oldalt (a 

hosszabbik felet).

- Az applikátorral vigye fel először a primert.

- Ezután egy új applikátorral vigye fel az adhezívet.

Útmutató zománchoz és/vagy dentinhez történő ragasztáshoz a Unidose 
kiszerelés használata esetén
1. Izolálja a preparációt és azt szárítsa meg

2. Kondicionálja a zománc/dentin felszíneket 15 másodpercig Kerr Gel Etchant* (37,5%-os 

foszforsav) segítségével. Öblítse vízzel, hogy minden maratószer eltávozzon - körülbelül 

15 - 30 másodpercig. Szárítsa óvatosan levegővel néhány másodpercig, ügyeljen rá, 

hogy a dentin ne száradjon ki. 

3. Helyezze az applikátor hegyét a sárga Unidose kapszulába (OptiBond FL Prime). 

Vigye fel az anyagot az előkészített zománc/dentin felszínekre könnyed ecsetelő 

mozdulatokkal 15 másodpercen keresztül. Óvatosan szárítsa levegővel körülbelül 5 

másodpercig. Ennél a pontnál a dentin/fogzománc felszínének enyhén fényesnek kell 

lennie. Ne engedje, hogy a felszín nyállal érintkezzen.

4. Egy új applikátor ecset a hegyét helyezze a fekete Unidose kapszulába (OptiBond FL 

Adhesive). Vigye fel az anyagot az előkészített zománc/dentin felszínekre könnyed 

ecsetelő mozdulatokkal 15 másodpercen keresztül. Figyeljen arra, hogy az anyag 

mindenhol egyenletes vastagságban legyen felhordva, így a széleknél is. Ha kell az 

anyagot terítse el a levegő segítségével, vagy applikátorral.

5. Világítsa meg 20 másodpercig**.

6. Vigye fel a kompozit anyagot.

Flakonos kiszerelés

Az OptiBond FL használata flakonos kiszerelés esetén:

- Nyomjon ki egy cseppnyi OptiBond FL Prime-ot az eldobható keverőcsészébe.

- Nyomjon ki egy cseppnyi OptiBond FL Adhesive-et az eldobható keverőcsészébe.

- Az applikátor ecsettel vigye fel először a primert.

- Ezután egy új applikátor ecsettel vigye fel az adhezívet.

Útmutató zománchoz és/vagy dentinhez történő ragasztáshoz flakonos 
kiszerelés használata esetén
1. Izolálja a preparációt és azt szárítsa meg.

2. Kondicionálja a zománc és dentin felszíneket 15 másodpercig Kerr Gel Etchant (37,5%-

os foszforsav)* segítségével. Öblítse vízzel, hogy minden maratószer eltávozzon 

- körülbelül 15 - 30 másodpercig. Szárítsa óvatosan levegővel néhány másodpercig, 

ügyeljen rá, hogy a dentin ne száradjon ki.

3. Nyomjon ki OptiBond FL Prime-ot (1. üveg) eldobható keverőcsészébe. Vigye fel az 

anyagot a zománc és dentin felszínekre könnyed ecsetelő mozdulatokkal, 15 másodpercen 

keresztül. Óvatosan szárítsa levegővel körülbelül 5 másodpercig. Ennél a pontnál a dentin 

felszínének enyhén fényesnek kell lennie. Ne engedje hogy a felszín nyállal érintkezzen.

4. Nyomjon ki és, egyenletes, vékony rétegben hordja fel az OptiBond FL Adhesive-et (2. 

üveg) a zománcra és a dentinre. Ha kell az anyagot terítse el a levegő segítségével, úgy, 

hogy az a szélekre is jusson.

5. Világítsa meg 20 másodpercig**.

6. Vigye fel a kompozit anyagot.

Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó.

* VIGYÁZAT: Foszforsavat tartalmaz. Kerülje a szemmel, bőrrel és lágy szövettel való 

érintkezést. Amennyiben a szembe kerül, vagy bőrrel érintkezik, azonnal mossa le vízzel. 

Szembe kerülés esetén forduljon orvoshoz. Belsőleg nem alkalmazható!

**Ajánlott polimerizációs időtartamok Kerr lámpák használatakor:
Optilux 501  Gyors üzemmód  10 másodperc

  Normál üzemmód  20 másodperc

LEDemetron I    10 másodperc

LEDemetron II     5 másodperc

Minden más lámpa esetén a gyártó utasításait kell követni.

VIGYÁZAT: A kipolimerizálatlan metakrilát műgyanta kontakt dermatitist okozhat és a 

fogpulpa sérülését eredményezheti. Bőrrel, szemmel, illetve lágyszövettel való érintkezése 

kerülendő. Bőrre vagy szembe kerülése esetén azonnal le kell öblíteni bő vízzel.

KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA
A KERR CÉG FELELŐSSÉGÉNEK KORLÁTOZÁSA

A Kerr cég – akár szóbeli, akár írásos – szakmai tanácsainak célja a fogorvosok segítése a Kerr 

termékek használatában. Az ilyen jellegű tanácsok nem terjesztik ki a Kerr cég korlátozott 

garanciáját, és nem mentesítik a fogorvost a felhasználás és az alkalmazott módszerek felügyelete 

alól, melyekre a Kerr termékeivel kapcsolatban előreláthatóan számíthat.  A Kerr termékek 

helytelen használatából származó összes kockázat és kártérítési felelősség a fogorvost terheli.

Gyártási– vagy anyaghiba esetén a Kerr cég felelőssége – a Kerr cég választása szerint 

– a hibás termék vagy termékrész cseréjére vagy a hibás termék tényleges költségének 

visszafi zetésére korlátozódik. Ennek a korlátozott garanciának az érvényesítése érdekében a 

hibás terméket vissza kell juttatni a Kerr céghez. A Kerr cég semmilyen esetben sem vállal 

felelősséget a közvetett, előre nem látható vagy következményes károkért.

A FENTIEKBEN FOGLALT KONKRÉT RENDELKEZÉSEKEN KÍVÜL A KERR CÉG SEMMILYEN 

– KONKRÉT VAGY BELEÉRTETT – GARANCIÁT NEM VÁLLAL, BELEÉRTVE A TERMÉKLEÍRÁSRA, 

MINŐSÉGRE VAGY EGY ADOTT CÉLRA VONATKOZÓ GARANCIÁKAT IS.

LIETUVIU
OptiBond FL

Naudojimo instrukcijos
„OptiBond FL™“ yra dviejų dalių (grunto ir adhezyvo) sistema, skirta naudoti tada, kai kietinama 

tiesiogine šviesa. Ši užpildo ir radijo spinduliais neperšviečiama adhezinė sistema suteikia gerą 

„struktūrinį sukibimą”, kurio nėra „ne užpildo“ adhezinėse sistemose. Užpildo adhezinės sistemos 

suteikia gerą „struktūrinį sukibimą”, kurio nėra „ne užpildo“ adhezinėse sistemose. „OptiBond FL“ 

adhezijos aktyvatoriai pateikiami etanolio tirpale, todėl nereikia keleto sluoksnių. 

„OptiBond FL“ galima įsigyti buteliukuose ir „Unidose™“ pakuotėse. 

Abiejų tipų pakuočių naudojimo instrukcijos: 

UNIDOSE pakuotė

„OptiBond FL“ paruošimas naudojant „Unidose“ pakuotę:

- Nuplėšdami perforuotą kraštą, atidarykite folijos maišelį. 

- Iš maišelio išimkite „OptiBond FL Unidose“ geltonos spalvos (FL Prime) ir juodos spalvos 

(FL Adhesive) kapsules ir aplikatoriaus šepetėlį; maišelį išmeskite.

- Suimkite „Unidose“ kapsulę už sparnelių ir abi kapsulės puses sukite priešingomis kryptimis 

tol, kol pakuotės plomba visiškai sulūš. Išmeskite pusę su ilgu koteliu (ilgesnę dalį).

- Aplikatoriaus šepetėliu pirmiau užtepkite gruntą.

- Tada nauju aplikatoriaus šepetėliu užtepkite adhezyvą.

Sujungimo su emaliu ir (arba) dentinu nurodymai, naudojant „Unidose“ pakuotę:
1. Izoliuokite preparatą ir išdžiovinkite.

2. Ant dentino (emalio) 15 sekundžių uždėkite „Kerr Gel Etchant“* su 37,5% fosforo 

rūgšties. Paskalaukite vandeniu tol, kol neliks ėsdinamosios medžiagos – maždaug 15 

sekundžių. Keletą sekundžių džiovinkite švelnia oro srove, stenkitės neišdžiovinti dentino. 

3. Įkiškite aplikatoriaus galiuką į geltonos spalvos „Unidose“ kapsulę („OptiBond FL 

Prime“). 15 sekundžių atsargiais šveičiamaisiais potėpiais tepkite medžiagą ant 

paruošto emalio (dentino) paviršiaus. Maždaug 5 sekundes džiovinkite švelnia 

oro srove. Šiame etape dentino (emalio) paviršius turėtų įgauti neryškų spindesį. 

Apsaugokite jį nuo kontakto su seilėmis.

4. Naujo aplikatoriaus šepetėlio galiuką įkiškite į juodos spalvos „Unidose“ kapsulę 

(„OptiBond FL Adhesive“). 15 sekundžių atsargiais šveičiamaisiais potėpiais tepkite 

medžiagą ant paruošto emalio (dentino) paviršiaus. Silpna oro srove nupūskite 

adhezinę medžiagą į pakraščius arba paploninkite sluoksnį, kur to reikia.

5. 20 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa**.

6. Toliau dėkite kompozitą.
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** Rekomenduojama kietinimo trukmė naudojant „Kerr“ lempas:
Optilux 501  Spartinantis režimas 10 sekundės

  Įprastas režimas  20 sekundės

LEDemetron I    10 sekundės

LEDemetron II       5 sekundės

Jei naudojate kitokias lempas, žr. gamintojo rekomendacijas.

PERSPĖJIMAS: Nesukietinta metakrilato derva gali sukelti dermatitą ir pažeisti danties 

pulpą. Neleiskite jai patekti ant odos, akių ir minkštų audinių. Patekus cemento, kruopščiai 

praplaukite vandeniu.

RIBOTA GARANTIJA
„KERR“ FIRMOS ATSAKOMYBĖS RIBOJIMAS

„Kerr“ fi rmos techniniai patarimai, nesvarbu, ar pateikti žodžiu, ar raštu, skirti padėti odontologams 

naudoti „Kerr“ fi rmos produktą. Tokie patarimai nesuteikia didesnės „Kerr“ fi rmos ribotos garantijos 

ir neatleidžia odontologo nuo pareigos kontroliuoti naudojimo būdus ir metodus, odontologo 

numatytus numatomoms procedūroms atlikti naudojant „Kerr“ fi rmos produktus.  Odontologas 

prisiima visą riziką ir atsakomybę už žalą, kilusią dėl netinkamo „Kerr“ fi rmos produkto naudojimo.

Jei produkte yra medžiaginių ar darbo kokybės defektų, „Kerr“ fi rmos atsakomybė yra ribota: „Kerr“ 

fi rma savo nuožiūra arba pakeičia brokuotą produktą, jo dalį, arba išmoka brokuoto produkto vertės 

dydžio sumą. Norint pasinaudoti teise į šią ribotą garantiją, brokuotą produktą reikia grąžinti „Kerr“ 

fi rmai. „Kerr“ fi rma jokiais atvejais neatsako už netiesioginę, atsitiktinę ar pasekminę žalą.

IŠSKYRUS ATVEJUS, TIKSLIAI NURODYTUS PIRMIAU, NĖRA JOKIŲ „KERR“ FIRMAI TAIKYTINŲ 

IŠLYGŲ, IŠREIKŠTŲ AR SUPRANTAMŲ IŠ POTEKSTĖS, TARP JŲ IŠLYGŲ DĖL APRAŠYMO, KOKYBĖS 

AR TINKAMUMO KONKREČIAM TIKSLUI.

LATVIEŠU
OptiBond FL

Lietošanas norādījumi 
OptiBond FL™ ir divdaļīga adhezīva praimera sistēma, kas indicēta uzklājumiem, kas cietē tiešas 

gaismas iedarbībā. Šī blīvi pildītā un apstarojumu necaurlaidīgā adhezīva sistēma nodrošina 

īstu “struktūrālu saiti”, kādas nav nepiepildītās adhezīva sistēmās. Pildītais adhezīvs izveido īstu 

„strukturālu piesaisti“, kāda nepastāv nepiepildītās adhezīva sistēmās. Ar OptiBond FL salipšanas 

aktivizētāji atrodas etilspirta šķīdinātājā, samazinot vajadzību pēc daudzkārtējiem pārklājumiem. 

OptiBond FL ir pieejams gan pudelītēs, gan Unidose™ fasējuma sistēmām. 

Tālāk – norādījumi abu fasējumu sistēmu lietošanai: 

UNIDOSE fasējuma sistēma
Lai izspiestu OptiBond FL, lietojot Unidose fasējumu sistēmu

- Atveriet folijas maisiņa perforēto malu – atlobiet maisiņu vaļā. 

- No folijas izņemiet OptiBond FL Unidose dzelteno (FL Prime) un melno (FL Adhesive) 

kapsulu un aplikatora otiņu; izmetiet foliju.

- Satveriet Unidose kapsulu aiz izcilnīšiem un grieziet katru pusi pretējā virzienā, līdz 

blīvējums ir pilnīgi saplīsis. Izmetiet garākā kātiņa pusi (garāko pusi).

- Izmantojiet aplikatora otiņu, lai vispirms uzklātu praimeri.

- Pēc tam izmantojiet jaunu aplikatora otiņu, lai uzklātu adhezīvu.

Norādījumi par piesaisti emaljai un/vai dentīnam, izmantojot Unidose fasējuma 
sistēmu:
1. Izolējiet zonu un žāvējiet.

2. Uzlieciet Kerr Gel Etchant* ar 37,5% fosforskābi uz dentīna/emaljas un turiet 15 sekundes. 

Skalojiet ar ūdeni, kamēr kodinātājs nav pilnīgi noskalots – apmēram 15 sekundes. Dažas 

sekundes viegli žāvējiet ar gaisu, taču uzmanieties, lai nepāržāvētu dentīnu. 

3. Novietojiet aplikatora otiņu dzeltenajā Unidose kapsulā (OptiBond FL Prime). Ar viegli 

berzējošu kustību 15 sekunžu laikā uzklājiet materiālu sagatavotajām emaljas/dentīna 

virsmām. Apmēram 5 sekundes viegli žāvējiet ar gaisu. Šajā brīdī dentīna/emaljas 

virsmai vajadzētu būt nedaudz spīdīgai. Nepieļaujiet piesārņošanu ar siekalām.

4. Izmantojot to pašu aplikatora otiņu, iemērciet melnajā Unidose kapsulā (OptiBond 

FL Adhesive). Ar viegli berzējošu kustību 15 sekunžu laikā uzklājiet materiālu 

sagatavotajām emaljas/dentīna virsmām. Ar vieglu gaisa plūsmu materiāla kārtiņu 

izpūtiet līdz malām vai izlīdziniet.

5. 20 sekundes** cietiniet ar gaismu.

6. Turpiniet procedūru, uzliekot kompozītmateriālu.

PUDELĪTES fasējuma sistēma
Lai lietotu OptiBond FL pudelītes fasējumu

- Izspiediet vienu OptiBond FL Prime pilienu vienreizējās lietošanas sajaukšanas trauciņā.

- Izspiediet vienu OptiBond FL Adhesive pilienu vienreizējās lietošanas sajaukšanas trauciņā.

- Izmantojiet aplikatora otiņu, lai vispirms uzklātu praimeri.

- Pēc tam ar citu aplikatora otiņu uzklājiet adhezīvu.

Norādījumi par piesaisti emaljai un/vai dentīnam, izmantojot pudelītes fasējuma 
sistēmu:
1. Izolējiet zonu un žāvējiet.

2. Uzlieciet Kerr Gel Etchant* ar 37,5% fosforskābes uz emaljas un dentīna un turiet 15 

sekundes. Skalojiet ar ūdeni, kamēr kodinātājs ir pilnīgi noskalots – apmēram 15 sekundes. 

Dažas sekundes viegli žāvējiet ar gaisu, taču uzmanieties, lai nepāržāvētu dentīnu.

3. Iespiediet OptiBond FL Prime (pudelīte nr. 1) vienreizējās lietošanas sajaukšanas 

trauciņā. Ar viegli berzējošu kustību 15 sekunžu laikā uzklājiet materiālu emaljas/

dentīna virsmām. Apmēram 5 sekundes viegli žāvējiet ar gaisu. Šajā brīdī dentīna 

virsmai vajadzētu būt nedaudz spīdīgai. Nepieļaujiet piesārņošanu ar siekalām.

4. Izspiediet un vienmērīgi uzklājiet OptiBond FL Adhesive (pudelīte nr. 2) uz emaljas un 

dentīna, veidojot plānu pārklājumu. Ar vieglu gaisa plūsmu materiāla kārtiņu izpūtiet 

līdz malām vai izlīdziniet.

5. 20 sekundes** cietiniet ar gaismu.

6. Turpiniet procedūru, uzliekot kompozītmateriālu.

Uzglabājiet istabas temperatūrā.

* UZMANĪBU: Satur fosforskābi. Izvairieties no saskares ar ādu, acīm un mīkstajiem audiem. 

Ja notikusi saskare ar ādu vai acīm, tūlīt skalojiet ar ūdeni. Meklējiet speciālista palīdzību, ja 

skartas acis. Nelietojiet iekšķīgi.

**Ieteicamie cietināšanas laiki, izmantojot Kerr gaismas:
Optilux 501  Paātrinātais režīms 10 sekundes

  Regulārais režīms  20 sekundes

LEDemetron I    10 sekundes

LEDemetron II      5 sekundes

Par visām citām gaismām skatīt ražotāja ieteikumus.

UZMANĪBU: necietināti metakrilāta sveķi var izraisīt kontaktdermatītu un bojāt pulpu. Izvairieties 

no saskares ar ādu, acīm un mīkstajiem audiem. Pēc saskares rūpīgi mazgājieties ar ūdeni.

IEROBEŽOTA GARANTIJA
KERR ATBILDĪBAS IEROBEŽOJUMS

Kerr tehniskie padomi gan mutvārdos, gan rakstveidā, ir paredzēti, lai palīdzētu zobārstiem 

izmanot Kerr izstrādājumus. Šie padomi nepaplašina Kerr ierobežoto garantiju un neatbrīvo 

zobārstu no aplikāciju un zobārsta paredzēto metožu pārbaudes saistībā ar Kerr izstrādājumu 

plānoto lietošanu.  Zobārsts uzņemas visu risku un atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies, 

nepareizi lietojot Kerr izstrādājumu.

Ja materiālam vai izpildījumam ir trūkumi, Kerr atbildība pēc Kerr izvēles ir ierobežota 

ar bojātā izstrādājuma vai tā daļas aizstāšanu vai ar bojātā izstrādājuma faktiskās cenas 

atmaksāšanu. Lai izmantotu šo ierobežoto garantiju, bojātais izstrādājums ir jāatdod atpakaļ 

Kerr. Kerr nekādā ziņā nav atbildīgs par netiešiem, nejaušiem vai izrietošiem zaudējumiem.

JA VIEN TĀS NAV SKAIDRI PAREDZĒTS IEPRIEKŠ, NEPASTĀV IZTEIKTAS VAI NETIEŠAS KERR 

GARANTIJAS APRAKSTAM, KVALITĀTEI VAI PIEMĒROTĪBAI KONKRĒTAM NOLŪKAM.

POLSKI
OptiBond FL

Instrukcja użytkowania
OptiBond FL™ to dwuskładnikowy światłoutwardzalny system łączący, przeznaczony do 

technik bezpośrednich, wykazujący najwyższy stopień ochrony przed mikroprzeciekiem, 

i oferujący przy tym dużą siłę wiązania do wielu różnych rodzajów powierzchni. Duża 

ilość wypełniacza gwarantuje kontrast na zdjęciu rentgenowskim i zapewnia prawdziwe 

„wiązanie strukturalne”, niespotykane w systemach nie zawierających wypełniacza. W 

materiale OptiBond FL substancje adhezyjne są rozpuszczone w rozpuszczalniku na bazie 

etanolu, co zmniejsza konieczność nakładania wielu warstw. 

Preparat OptiBond FL jest dostępny zarówno w buteleczkach, jak i w kapsułkach Unidose™. 

Instrukcja użycia systemu w obu rodzajach opakowań: 

Kapsułki UNIDOSE

Stosowanie preparatu OptiBond FL w postaci kapsułek Unidose:

- Otworzyć torebkę foliową wzdłuż perforowanego brzegu. 

- Wyjąć z folii żółtą (FL Prime) i czarną (FL Adhesive) kapsułkę OptiBond FL Unidose oraz 

aplikator.

- Chwycić za skrzydełka i odkręcić. Dłuższą część wyrzuć.

- Nałożyć primer za pomocą aplikatora.

- Do nałożenia systemu wiążącego użyć nowego aplikatora.

Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania na szkliwo i/lub zębinę preparatu w kapsułkach 
Unidose:
1. Odizolować i osuszyć opracowany ząb.

2. Nałożyć na 15 sekund na zębinę/szkliwo wytrawiacz Kerr Gel Etchant*, zawierający 37,5 

% kwas fosforowy. Spłukiwać wodą aż do całkowitego usunięcia wytrawiacza – około 

15 sekund. Delikatnie osuszyć sprężonym powietrzem, uważając przy tym, żeby nie 

przesuszyć zębiny. 

3. Umieścić końcówkę aplikatora w żółtej kapsułce Unidose (OptiBond FL Prime). Nakładać 

materiał na przygotowaną powierzchnię szkliwa/zębiny, wcierając delikatnie przez 15 

sekund. Delikatnie osuszyć sprężonym powietrzem przez około 5 sekund. Na tym etapie 

powierzchnia zębiny/szkliwa powinna być delikatnie lśniąca. Nie należy dopuszczać do 

zanieczyszczenia śliną.

4. Używając nowego aplikatora, umieścić końcówkę w czarnej kapsułce Unidose 

(OptiBond FL Adhesive). Nakładać materiał na przygotowaną powierzchnię szkliwa/

zębiny, wcierając delikatnie przez 15 sekund. W razie potrzeby rozdmuchać preparat na 

zewnątrz lub usunąć nadmiar delikatnym podmuchem powietrza. 

5. Utwardzać światłem przez 20 sekund**.

6. Rozpocząć nakładanie kompozytu.

Preparat w BUTELECZCE 

Stosowanie materiału OptiBond FL w buteleczkach:

- Nanieś jedną kroplę primera OptiBond FL Prime do miseczki do bondów.

- Nanieś jedną kroplę OptiBond FL Adhesive do miseczki do bondów.

- Nanoś primer za pomocą aplikatora.

- Do nałożenia systemu wiążącego użyj nowego aplikatora.

Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania na szkliwo i/lub zębinę preparatu w buteleczkach:
1. Odizolować i osuszyć opracowany ząb.

2. Nałożyć na 15 sekund na szkliwo i zębinę wytrawiacz Kerr Gel Etchant*, zawierający 

37,5 % kwas fosforowy. Spłukiwać wodą aż do całkowitego usunięcia wytrawiacza 

– około 15 sekund. Delikatnie osuszyć sprężonym powietrzem, uważając przy tym, żeby 

nie przesuszyć zębiny.

3. Nanieść OptiBond FL Prime (Butelka nr 1) do miseczki do bondu. Nakładać materiał na 

przygotowaną powierzchnię szkliwa i zębiny, delikatnie wcierając przez 15 sekund. Delikatnie 

osuszyć sprężonym powietrzem przez około 5 sekund. Na tym etapie powierzchnia zębiny 

powinna być delikatnie błyszcząca. Nie należy dopuszczać do zanieczyszczenia śliną.

4. Nanieść OptiBond FL Adhesive (Butelka nr 2) do miseczki do bondu i nałożyć go 

równomiernie na szkliwo i zębinę, tworząc cienką warstwę. W razie potrzeby rozdmuchać 

preparat na zewnątrz lub usunąć nadmiar delikatnym podmuchem powietrza. 

5. Utwardzać światłem przez 20 sekund**.

6. Rozpocząć nakładanie kompozytu.

Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej.

* UWAGA: Zawiera kwas fosforowy. Unikaj kontaktu ze skórą, oczami i tkankami miękkimi. 

W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą lub oczami przepłucz natychmiast wodą. W przypadku 

kontaktu z oczami skonsultować się z lekarzem. Nie wolno stosować wewnętrznie.

**Zalecane czasy utwardzania przy użyciu lamp Kerr:
Optilux 501  tryb Boost  10 sekund

  tryb Regular  20 sekund

LEDemetron I    10 sekund

LEDemetron II       5 sekund

Dla wszelkich innych lamp – patrz zalecenia producenta.

UWAGA: Nieutwardzona żywica metakrylanowa może powodować kontaktowe zapalenie 

skóry i uszkodzenie miazgi. Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą, oczami i tkankami miękkimi. 

Dokładnie przepłukać wodą w przypadku kontaktu.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI FIRMY KERR

Celem porad technicznych fi rmy Kerr, ustnych bądź pisemnych, jest pomoc stomatologom 

w stosowaniu produktu fi rmy Kerr. Porada taka nie rozszerza zakresu ograniczonej gwarancji 

fi rmy Kerr, ani nie zwalnia stomatologa ze skontrolowania, czy zastosowania i metody, jakie 

planuje użyć, są zgodne z docelowym zastosowaniem produktów fi rmy Kerr.  Stomatolog 

przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie ryzyko i odpowiedzialność za szkody powstałe w wyniku 

nieprawidłowego użycia produktów fi rmy Kerr.

W przypadku usterki materiałowej lub jakościowej wykonawstwa odpowiedzialność fi rmy 

Kerr jest ograniczona (według decyzji fi rmy Kerr) do wymiany wadliwego produktu lub jego 

części bądź zwrotu rzeczywistych kosztów poniesionych na zakup wadliwego produktu. 

Aby zrealizować warunki ograniczonej gwarancji, należy zwrócić wadliwy produkt do 

fi rmy Kerr. Firma Kerr w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne szkody 

– bezpośrednie, uboczne ani pośrednie.

POZA PRZYPADKAMI WYSZCZEGÓLNIONYMI POWYŻEJ, FIRMA KERR NIE UDZIELA ŻADNEJ 

RĘKOJMI, WYRAŹNEJ ANI DOMNIEMANEJ, WŁĄCZAJĄC W TO GWARANCJĘ DOTYCZĄCĄ OPISU, 

JAKOŚCI LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI PRODUKTU DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU.

ROMÂNEŞTE
OptiBond FL

Instrucţiuni de utilizare
OptiBond FL™ reprezintă un sistem adeziv cu iniţiator bicomponent, indicat pentru aplicările 

cu fotopolimerizare directă. Acest sistem adeziv cu particule de umplutură, radioopac, 

asigură o adevărată „adezivitate structurală”, inexistentă în cazul sistemelor adezive fără 

particule de umplutură. Adezivul cu particule de umplutură asigură o adevărată „adezivitate 

structurală”, inexistentă în cazul sistemelor adezive fără particule de umplutură. Cu 

OptiBond FL, iniţiatorii procesului de adeziune sunt incluşi într-un solvent etanolic, reducând 

necesitatea aplicării straturilor multiple.  

OptiBond FL este disponibil atât în flacoane cât şi în sisteme de aplicare Unidose™.

În continuare sunt prezentate instrucţiuni pentru ambele tipuri de aplicare: 

Sistemul de aplicare UNIDOSE
Pentru a distribui OptiBond FL, utilizând sistemul de aplicare Unidose:

- Desfaceţi folia de protecţie de-a lungul marginii perforate – deschideţi punga. 

- Scoateţi capsulele OptiBond FL Unidose de culoare galbenă (FL Primer) şi neagră (FL 

Adhesive), precum şi pensulele de aplicare; aruncaţi folia.

- Prindeţi capsula Unidose de lângă aripioare şi răsuciţi fiecare parte în direcţie opusă până 

când sigiliul se desface complet. Îndepărtaţi aripioara mai lungă (jumătatea lungă).

- Utilizaţi pensula de aplicare pentru a aplica mai întâi iniţiatorul.

- Apoi utilizaţi o nouă pensulă de aplicare pentru a aplica adezivul.

Indicaţii pentru adeziunea pe smalţ şi/sau pe dentină utilizând sistemul de 
aplicare Unidose:
1. Izolaţi şi uscaţi zona pregătită. 

2. Aplicaţi pe smalţ/dentină Kerr Gel Etchant* cu acid fosforic 37,5 % timp de 15 secunde. Clătiţi 

cu apă până la îndepărtarea completă a acidului de gravare – aproximativ 15 secunde. Uscaţi 

uşor cu jet de aer timp de câteva secunde, având grijă să nu uscaţi în exces dentina. 

3. Plasaţi vârful aplicatorului în capsula Unidose de culoare galbenă (OptiBond FL Primer). 

Aplicaţi materialul pe suprafeţele pregătite de smalţ/dentină timp de 15 secunde, prin 

mişcări uşoare de pensulare. Uscaţi uşor cu jet de aer timp de aproximativ 5 secunde. În 

acest moment, suprafaţa dentinei/smalţului trebuie să aibă un aspect uşor strălucitor. 

Nu permiteţi contaminarea cu salivă. 

4. Utilizând o nouă pensulă de aplicare, plasaţi vârful acesteia în capsula Unidose de 

culoare neagră (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Aplicaţi materialul pe suprafeţele pregătite de 

smalţ/dentină timp de 15 secunde, prin mişcări uşoare de pensulare. Dacă este necesar, 

suflaţi către margine sau pentru a subţia stratul utilizând un jet slab de aer. 

5. Procedaţi la fotopolimerizare timp de 20 de secunde**. 

6. Continuaţi cu aplicarea materialului compozit. 

Sistemul de aplicare FLACON
Pentru a distribui OptiBond FL livrat în flacon:

- Aplicaţi o picătură de OptiBond FL Prime într-un godeu de unică folosinţă.

- Aplicaţi o picătură de OptiBond FL Adhesive într-un godeu de unică folosinţă.

- Utilizaţi pensula de aplicare pentru a aplica mai întâi iniţiatorul.

- Apoi utilizaţi o nouă pensulă de aplicare pentru a aplica adezivul.

Indicaţii pentru adeziunea pe smalţ şi/sau pe dentină utilizând sistemul de 
aplicare Flacon:
1. Izolaţi şi uscaţi zona pregătită. 

2. Aplicaţi pe smalţ şi pe dentină Kerr Gel Etchant* cu acid fosforic 37,5 % timp de 15 secunde. 

Clătiţi cu apă până la îndepărtarea completă a acidului de gravare – aproximativ 15 secunde. 

Uscaţi uşor cu jet de aer timp de câteva secunde, având grijă să nu uscaţi în exces dentina. 

3. Aplicaţi iniţiator OptiBond FL Prime (Flaconul Nr. 1) într-un godeu de unică folosinţă. Aplicaţi 

materialul pe suprafeţele de smalţ şi dentină timp de 15 secunde, prin mişcări uşoare de 

pensulare. Uscaţi uşor cu jet de aer timp de aproximativ 5 secunde. În acest moment suprafaţa 

dentinei trebuie să aibă un aspect uşor strălucitor. Nu permiteţi contaminarea cu salivă. 

4. Scoateţi şi aplicaţi în mod uniform adeziv OptiBond FL Adhesive (Flaconul Nr. 2) pe 

smalţ şi dentină, realizând o acoperire în strat subţire. Dacă este necesar, suflaţi către 

margine sau pentru a subţia stratul utilizând un jet slab de aer. 

5. Procedaţi la fotopolimerizare timp de 20 de secunde**. 

6. Continuaţi cu aplicarea materialului compozit. 

A se depozita la temperatură ambiantă.

* PRECAUŢIE: Conţine acid fosforic. Evitaţi contactul cu pielea, ochii şi ţesuturile moi. În caz 

de contact cu pielea sau cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu apă. În cazul afectării ochilor, consultaţi 

medicul. Nu este pentru uz intern

**Durate recomandate de polimerizare la utilizarea lămpii Kerr:
Optilux 501  Modul Boost  10 secunde

  Modul Regular  20 secunde

LEDemetron I    10 secunde

LEDemetron II    5 secunde

Pentru toate celelalte tipuri de lămpi, consultaţi recomandările producătorului.

AVERTIZARE: Răşina de metacrilat care nu a fost supusă fotopolimerizării poate produce 

dermatită de contact şi leziuni ale pulpei dentare. Evitaţi contactul cu pielea, cu ochii şi cu 

ţesuturile moi. După un contact accidental, spălaţi bine cu apă.

GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ
LIMITARE A RESPONSABILITĂŢII KERR

Recomandările tehnice din partea Kerr, indiferent dacă sunt verbale sau scrise, au scopul de 

a veni în sprijinul stomatologului atunci când utilizeazã un produs Kerr. Aceste recomandări 

nu extind garanţia limitată oferită de Kerr şi nu îl scutesc pe stomatolog de responsabilitatea 

de a verifica aplicările şi metodele pe care dentistul doreşte să le utilizeze în vederea folosirii 

produselor Kerr.  Stomatologul îşi asumă toate riscurile şi responsabilitatea pentru daunele 

care rezultă în urma utilizării incorecte a produsului Kerr.

În eventualitatea unui defect de material sau manoperă, responsabilitatea Kerr este limitată 

fie la înlocuirea produsului defect sau a componentei defecte a acestuia, fie la rambursarea 

preţului efectiv al produsului defect, modalitatea fiind aleasă de Kerr. Pentru a putea beneficia 

de această garanţie limitată, produsul defect trebuie returnat la Kerr. Firma Kerr nu va fi 

răspunzătoare în nici o situaţie pentru nici un fel de daune indirecte, accidentale sau rezultate.

CU EXCEPŢIA CELOR PREVĂZUTE ÎN MOD EXPRES ÎN CELE DE MAI SUS, NU EXISTĂ NICI O ALTĂ 

GARANŢIE DIN PARTEA KERR, EXPRESĂ SAU IMPLICITĂ, INCLUSIV GARANŢII REFERITOARE LA 

DESCRIEREA, CALITATEA SAU ADECVAREA PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP.

РУССКИЙ
OptiBond FL

Инструкция по применению
OptiBond FL™ - двухкомпонентная адгезивная система, предназначенная для 

светоотверждаемых реставраций, изготовленных прямым методом. Эта сильно 

наполненная и рентгеноконтрастная адгезивная система обеспечивает надежную 

структурную связь, не характерную для ненаполненных адгезивных систем. Являясь 

наполненным на 48% бондинговым агентом, OptiBond FL обеспечивает надежную 

структурную связь. 

Системы подачи материала:  бутылочки и унидозы. 

Инструкции по применению:

Использование OptiBond FL в унидозах
- Откройте пакет из фольги 

- Извлеките желтую капсулу (праймер FL Prime), черную капсулу (адгезив FL 

Adhesive) и аппликаторы из фольги; выбросьте фольгу

- Возьмите капсулу за крылья и поворачивайте ее части в противоположных 

направлениях до момента полного отделения их друг от друга

- С помощью аппликатора нанесите сначала праймер

- Затем новым аппликатором нанесите адгезив

Бондинг к эмали и/или дентину 
1. Подготовьте полость, тщательно промойте и просушите воздухом

2. Нанесите протравливающий гель Kerr Gel Etchant* с 37,5%-ным раствором 

фосфорной кислоты на дентин/эмаль на 15 секунд.  Тщательно промойте водой до 

полного удаления протравливающего геля (около 15 секунд). Слегка просушите 

воздухом (но не пересушивайте)

3. С помощью аппликатора нанесите праймер (желтая унидоза) на подготовленную 

поверхность эмали/ дентина. Распределяйте праймер по поверхности легкими 

втирающими движениями  в течение 15 сек. Слегка подсушите воздушной струей 

в течение примерно 5 секунд. На данном этапе поверхность дентина/эмали 

должна иметь слегка блестящий вид. Не допускайте контакта со слюной.

4. С помощью нового аппликатора нанесите адгезив (черная унидоза). 

Распределяйте адгезив по поверхности легкими втирающими движениями 

в течение 15 секунд.  При необходимости распределите адгезив до краев при 

помощи слабой воздушной струи.

5. Отверждайте светом в течение 20 секунд**.

6. Нанесите композитный материал

Использование OptiBond FL в бутылочках
- Нанесите одну каплю праймера OptiBond FL Prime в одноразовую ячейку для 

смешивания.

- Нанесите одну каплю адгезива OptiBond FL Adhesive в одноразовую ячейку для 

смешивания.

- С помощью аппликатора нанесите сначала праймер

- Затем новым аппликатором нанесите адгезив

Бондинг к эмали и/или дентину 
1. Подготовьте полость, тщательно промойте и просушите воздухом 

2. Нанесите протравливающий гель Kerr Gel Etchant* с 37,5%-ным раствором 

фосфорной кислоты на дентин/эмаль на 15 секунд.  Тщательно промойте водой 

до полного удаления протравливающего геля. Слегка просушите воздухом (но не 

пересушивайте)

3. Нанесите одну каплю праймера OptiBond FL Prime в одноразовую ячейку для 

смешивания. С помощью аппликатора нанесите праймер на подготовленную 

поверхность эмали/ дентина  и распределяйте по поверхности легкими 

втирающими движениями  в течение 15 сек. Слегка подсушите воздушной струей 

в течение примерно 5 секунд. На данном этапе поверхность дентина/эмали 

должна иметь слегка блестящий вид. Не допускайте контакта со слюной.

4. Нанесите одну каплю адгезива OptiBond FL Adhesive в одноразовую ячейку 

для смешивания.  С помощью аппликатора нанесите адгезив на поверхность 

и распределяйте легкими втирающими движениями в течение 15 секунд.  При 

необходимости распределите адгезив до краев при помощи слабой воздушной струи.

5. Отверждайте светом в течение 20 секунд**.

6. Нанесите композитный материал

Хранить при комнатной температуре.

*ВНИМАНИЕ!  Содержит фосфорную кислоту. Не допускайте контакта с кожей, 

попадания в глаза и на мягкие ткани. При попадании на кожу или в глаза немедленно 

тщательно  промойте водой. Обратитесь к врачу. Не принимайте внутрь.

**Рекомендуемое время отверждения при использовании 
полимеризаторов серии Demetron производства компании Kerr: 

Optilux 501  Форсированный режим 10 секунд

  Стандартный режим 20 секунд

L.E.Demetron I    10 секунд

L.E.Demetron II    5 секунд

Для всех других полимеризаторов следуйте рекомендациям производителя.

ВНИМАНИЕ!  Незатвердевший метакрилат может стать причиной контактного 

дерматита и повреждения пульпы. Не допускайте контакта с кожей, попадания в глаза 

и на мягкие ткани. В случае контакта тщательно промойте водой.

ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ КОМПАНИИ KERR

Технические рекомендации Kerr, как в устной, так и в письменной форме, 

предназначены для помощи стоматологам и ассистентам в использовании продуктов 

Kerr. Подобная рекомендация не расширяет ограниченной гарантии Kerr и не 

освобождает стоматолога от контроля за применением и методами, прогнозируемыми 

стоматологом относительно предполагаемого использования изделий компании Kerr. 

Стоматолог принимает на себя весь риск и ответственность за ущерб, возникающий 

вследствие неправильного использования продукта компании Kerr.

В случае обнаружения дефекта материала или изготовления ответственность компании 

Kerr ограничивается, по усмотрению компании Kerr, заменой дефектного продукта 

или его части или возмещением фактической стоимости дефектного продукта. Для 

реализации условий этой ограниченной гарантии дефектный продукт должен быть 

возвращен в компанию Kerr. Компания Kerr ни при каких обстоятельствах не несет 

ответственности за непрямой, случайный или косвенный ущерб.

ЗА ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕМ УКАЗАННЫХ ВЫШЕ СЛУЧАЕВ, КОМПАНИЯ KERR НЕ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ 

НИКАКИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, НИ ЯВНЫХ, НИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ ГАРАНТИИ В 

ОТНОШЕНИИ ОПИСАНИЯ, КАЧЕСТВА ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫХ ЦЕЛЕЙ.

БЪЛГАРСКИ
OptiBond FL

Инструкции за употреба
OptiBond FL™ е система, съставена от две части – праймер и адхезив – и 

предназначена за пряка фотополимеризация.  Тази рентгеноконтрастна адхезивна 

система с пълнеж осигурява истинска “структурна връзка”, която не се среща 

при адхезивните системи без пълнеж.   Адхезивът с пълнеж осигурява истинска 

“структурна връзка”, която не се среща при адхезивните системи без пълнеж.  При 

OptiBond FL носител на адхезивните активатори е разтвор от етилов алкохол, като по 

този начин се намалява нуждата от нанасяне на повече от един слой. 

OptiBond FL се предлага както в дозиращи шишенца, така и в дозиращи системи Unidose™. 

Инструкции за употреба в двата варианта: 

Дозираща система UNIDOSE
За да нанесете OptiBond FL с помощта на дозиращата система Unidose:

- Отворете фолиевата опаковка по перфорирания ръб. 

- Извадете жълтата (FL Prime) и черната (FL Adhesive) капсула на OptiBond FL 

Unidose и апликаторните четчици; изхвърлете фолиевата опаковка.

- Завъртете двете части на Unidose капсулата в противоположни посоки, за да я 

отворите.  Изхвърлете частта с дългата дръжка (по-дългата половина).

- Използвайте апликаторна четчица, за да нанесете първо праймер.

- След това използвайте нова апликаторна четчица, за да нанесете адхезив.

Указания за залепване към емайл и/или дентин с помощта на дозиращата 
система Unidose:
1. Изолирайте повърхността и я подсушете.

2. Нанесете ецващ гел Kerr Gel Etchant* с 37,5% фосфорна киселина върху дентина/

емайла и изчакайте 15 секунди.  Изплакнете с вода до пълно отмиване на гела 

– около 15 секунди.  Подсушете леко с въздух за няколко секунди, като внимавате 

да не пресушите дентина. 

3. Натопете върха на апликатора в жълтата Unidose капсула (OptiBond FL Prime). 

Нанесете материала върху подготвената емайлова/дентинова повърхност с леко 

разтъркващо движение в продължение на 15 секунди.  Леко подсушете с въздух 

за около 5 секунди.  На този етап дентиновата/емайловата повърхност трябва да 

придобие леко лъскав вид.  Не допускайте замърсяване със слюнка.

4. Натопете върха на нова апликаторна четчица в черната Unidose капсула (OptiBond 

FL Adhesive).  Нанесете материала върху подготвената емайлова/дентинова 

повърхност с леко разтъркващо движение в продължение на 15 секунди.  

Обдухайте материала с лека струя въздух, за да го разпрострете до границите на 

кавитета или да изтъните слоя, ако е необходимо.

5. Полимеризирайте за 20 секунди.**

6. Продължете с поставянето на композита.

Дозиращо ШИШЕНЦЕ
За да нанесете OptiBond FL с дозиращото шишенце:

- Сипете една капка от праймера OptiBond FL Prime върху смесителната плочка за 

еднократна употреба.

- Сипете една капка от адхезива OptiBond FL Adhesive върху смесителната плочка за 

еднократна употреба.

- Използвайте апликаторна четчица, за да нанесете първо праймер.

- След това използвайте нова апликаторна четчица, за да нанесете адхезив.

Указания за залепване към емайл и/или дентин с помощта на шишенцето:
1. Изолирайте повърхността и я подсушете.

2. Нанесете ецващ гел Kerr Gel Etchant* с 37,5% фосфорна киселина върху емайла и 

дентина и изчакайте 15 секунди.  Изплакнете с вода до пълно отмиване на гела 

– около 15 секунди.  Подсушете леко с въздух за няколко секунди, като внимавате 

да не пресушите дентина.

3. Сипете праймера OptiBond FL Prime (Шишенце 1) в смесителната плочка за 

еднократна употреба.  Нанесете материала върху подготвената емайлова/дентинова 

повърхност с леко разтъркващо движение в продължение на 15 секунди.  Леко 

подсушете с въздух за около 5 секунди.  На този етап дентиновата повърхност 

трябва да придобие леко лъскав вид.  Не допускайте замърсяване със слюнка.

4. Сипете адхезива OptiBond FL Adhesive (Шишенце 2) и го разстелете в равномерен 

тънък слой върху емайла и дентина.  Обдухайте материала с лека струя въздух, за да 

го разпрострете до границите на кавитета или да изтъните слоя, ако е необходимо.

5. Полимеризирайте за 20 секунди**.

6. Продължете с поставянето на композита.

Да се съхранява при стайна температура.

*ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Съдържа фосфорна киселина.  Избягвайте контакт с кожата, 

очите и меките тъкани.  В случай на контакт с кожата или очите незабавно изплакнете 

с вода.  Осигурете офталмологична помощ.  Само за външна употреба

**Препоръчителна продължителност на полимеризация при използване 
на лампи Kerr:
Optilux 501  Режим Boost  10 секунди

  Режим Regular  20 секунди

LEDemetron I    10 секунди

LEDemetron II    5 секунди

За всички други лампи вижте инструкциите на производителя.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Неполимеризираната метакрилатна смола може да причини 

контактен дерматит и да увреди пулпата.  Избягвайте контакт с кожата, очите и 

меките тъкани.  След контакт изплакнете обилно с вода.

ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ
ОГРАНИЧАВАНЕ НА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА НА KERR

Техническите съвети на Kerr, устни или писмени, имат за цел да подпомогнат 

стоматолозите при употребата на продуктите на Kerr.  Тези съвети не разширяват обхвата 

на ограничената гаранция на Kerr, нито освобождават стоматолога от контрол върху 

приложенията и методите, предвидени от стоматолога по отношение на употребата по 

предназначение на продуктите на Kerr.  Стоматологът поема изцяло риска и отговорността 

за щети, възникнали вследствие на неправилна употреба на продуктите на Kerr.

В случай на дефект в материала или изработката отговорността на Kerr е ограничена, по 

усмотрение на Kerr, до подмяна на дефектния продукт или част или възстановяване на 

действителната цена на дефектния продукт.  За да се възползвате от тази ограничена 

гаранция, дефектният продукт трябва да бъде върнат на Kerr.  В никакъв случай Kerr не 

носи отговорност за косвени, случайни или последващи щети.

С ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЕ НА ИЗРИЧНО ПОСОЧЕНОТО ПО-ГОРЕ KERR НЕ ДАВА НИКАКВИ ГАРАНЦИИ, 

ИЗРИЧНИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИ СЕ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО ГАРАНЦИИ ПО ОТНОШЕНИЕ НА 

ОПИСАНИЕТО, КАЧЕСТВОТО ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТТА ЗА ОПРЕДЕЛЕНО ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ.

SLOVENSKÝ
OptiBond FL

Inštrukcie na použitie
OptiBond FL™ je dvojzložkový adhezívny systém určený na priamu polymerizáciu svetelným 

zdrojom. Tento výplňový a rádioopákny adhezívny systém vytvára skutočnú „štrukturálnu 

väzbu“, ktorá sa nenachádza v nevýplňových adhezívnych systémoch. Podporné adhezívne 

prvky prípravku OptiBond FL sú rozpustné v etanole, čím sa významne redukuje potreba 

nanášania viacerých vrstiev. 

OptiBond FL sa dodáva v dvoch formách- vo fľaštičke  alebo ako systém Unidose™. 

Pokyny na používanie oboch systémov: 

Systém UNIDOSE
Príprava OptiBond FL použitím systému Unidose:

- Odtrhnutím perforovanej časti fólie otvorte púzdro. 

- Vyberte žlté OptiBond FL Unidose (FL Prime) a čierne (FL Adhesive) kapsule a kefky 

aplikátora z balenia; zahoďte fóliu.

- Uchopte kapsulu Unidose  za ušká a otočte obe strany do opačných smerov, až kým sa 

plomba úplne nerozlomí.  Časť s dlhou stopkou (dlhšiu) odhoďte.

- Kefkou aplikátora naneste podklad ako prvý.

- Následne novou kefkou aplikátora naneste adhezívum.

Návod na leptanie skloviny alebo dentínu použitím systému Unidose:
1. Ošetrované miesto izolujte a vysušte.

2. Naneste leptadlo Kerr Gel Etchant* s 37,5% kyselinou fosforečnou na sklovinu/dentín 

a nechajte 15 sekúnd pôsobiť. Vyplachujte vodou do úplného odstránenia leptadla 

– približne 15 sekúnd. Jemne sušte vzduchom niekoľko sekúnd, ale nepresušte dentín. 

Vložte hrot aplikátora do žltej kapsule Unidose (OptiBond FL Prime). Materiál aplikujte 

na pripravený povrch skloviny/dentínu jemnými  pohybmi po dobu 15 sekúnd. Jemne 

sušte vzduchom približne 5 sekúnd. V tomto okamihu by mal mať povrch skloviny/

dentínu trochu lesklý vzhľad. Zabráňte kontaminácii slinami.

3. Umiestnite hrot novej kefky aplikátora do čiernej kapsule Unidose (OptiBond FL 

Adhesive). Materiál aplikujte na pripravený povrch skloviny/dentínu jemnými  pohybmi 

po dobu 15 sekúnd. V prípade potreby rozfúkajte k okraju rovnomerne pomocou jemnej 

aplikácie vzduchu.

4. Polymerizujte svetlom 20 sekúnd **.

5. Pokračujte aplikáciou kompozitného materiálu.

Balenie vo flaštičke
Príprava   OptiBond FLz fľaštičky:

- Kvapnite jednu kvapku OptiBond FL Prime do jednorázovej zmiešavacej jamky.

- Kvapnite jednu kvapku OptiBond FL Adhesive do jednorázovej zmiešavacej jamky.

- Kefkou aplikátora naneste podklad ako prvý.

- Následne novou kefkou aplikátora naneste adhezívum.

Návod na leptanie skloviny a/alebo dentínu použitím fľaštičkového balenia:
1. Ošetrované miesto izolujte a vysušte.

2. Leptadlo Kerr Gel Etchant* s 37,5% kyselinou fosforečnou naneste na sklovinu a dentín 

a nechajte 15 sekúnd pôsobiť. Vyplachujte vodou do úplného odstránenia leptadla 

– približne 15 sekúnd. Jemne sušte vzduchom niekoľko sekúnd, ale nepresušte dentín.

3. Naneste prípravok OptiBond FL Prime (fľaštička č. 1) do jednorázovej zmiešavacej 

jamky. Materiál aplikujte na povrch skloviny a dentínu jemnými pohybmi počas 15 

sekúnd. Jemne sušte vzduchom približne 5 sekúnd. V tomto okamihu by mal mať 

povrch zuboviny trochu lesklý vzhľad. Zabráňte kontaminácii slinami.

4. Naneste a aplikujte rovnomerne prípravok OptiBond FL Adhesive (fľaštička č. 2) na 

sklovinu a dentín vytvoriac tak tenkú vrstvu. V prípade potreby rozfúkajte k okraju 

rovnomerne pomocou jemnej aplikácie vzduchu.

5. Polymerizujte svetlom 20 sekúnd **.

6. Pokračujte aplikáciou kompozitného materiálu.

Uchovávajte pri izbovej teplote.

*UPOZORNENIE: Obsahuje kyselinu fosforečnú. Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou, očami a 

mäkkým tkanivom. V prípade kontaktu s pokožkou alebo očami zasiahnuté miesta okamžite 

opláchnite vodou. Pri zasiahnutí očí vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Nepoužívajte vnútorne.

**Odporúčané časy polymerizácie pri použití svetelných zdrojov firmy Kerr:
Optilux 501  Zrýchlený režim (boost) 10 sekúnd

  Bežný režim  20 sekúnd

LEDemetron I    10 sekúnd

LEDemetron II     5 sekúnd

Pri ostatných svetlách postupujte podľa odporúčania výrobcu.

UPOZORNENIE: Nepolymerizovaná metakrylátová živica môže spôsobiť kontaktnú 

dermatitídu a poškodiť zubnú dreň. Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou, očami a mäkkým 

tkanivom. V prípade kontaktu zasiahnuté miesto dôkladne opláchnite vodou.

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA
OBMEDZENÁ ZODPOVEDNOSŤ SPOLOČNOSTI KERR

Technická pomoc spoločnosti Kerr v slovnej aj písomnej podobe je určená stomatológom 

pri používaní produktov spoločnosti Kerr. Takáto pomoc nerozširuje obmedzenú záruku 

spoločnosti Kerr ani nezbavuje stomatológa povinnosti určiť vhodnosť výrobkov spoločnosti 

Kerr na zamýšľané použitie a v plánovaných metódach ich predošlým odskúšaním.  

Stomatológ preberá na seba všetky riziká a zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym 

použitím produktov spoločnosti Kerr.

V prípade chyby materiálu alebo výrobnej chyby je zodpovednosť spoločnosti Kerr 

obmedzená podľa rozhodnutia spoločnosti Kerr na náhradu chybného produktu alebo jeho 

časti alebo na náhradu skutočnej ceny chybného produktu. Podmienkou uplatnenia tejto 

obmedzenej záruky je vrátenie chybného produktu spoločnosti Kerr. Za žiadnych okolností 

nenesie spoločnosť Kerr žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek nepriame, náhodné alebo 

následné škody.

OKREM HOREUVEDENEJ ZÁRUKY SPOLOČNOSŤ  KERR NEPOSKYTUJE ŽIADNE INÉ 

VÝSLOVNÉ ALEBO PREDPOKLADANÉ ZÁRUKY, VRÁTANE ZÁRUK VZŤAHUJÚCICH SA NA 

POPIS, KVALITU ALEBO VHODNOSŤ NA KONKRÉTNE ÚČELY.

SLOVENSKO
OptiBond FL

Navodila za uporabo

OptiBond FL™ je dvokomponentni sistem podlage ali adheziva za sušenje z neposredno 
svetlobo. Ta radiopačni adhezivni sistem z visoko stopnjo polnila zagotavlja resnično 

“strukturno vezavo”, ki je adhezivni sistemi brez polnila nimajo. Polnjeni adheziv daje 

prave “strukturne vezi”, ki jih ne najdemo pri adhezivih, ki niso polnjeni. Pri OptiBond FL so 

spodbujevalniki lepljenja v etanolnem topilu, kar zmanjša potrebo po nanašanju več plasti. 

OptiBond FL je na voljo v steklenički in sistemu nanašanja Unidose™.

Navodila za uporabo obeh sistemov nanašanja so navedena spodaj: 

Sistem nanašanja UNIDOSE

Nanašanje OptiBond FL s sistemom nanašanja Unidose:

- Odprite vrečko iz folije po perforiranem robu in jo razprite. 

- Kapsule OptiBond FL Unidose rumene (podlaga FL Prime) in črne (adheziv FL Adhesive) 

barve ter nanašalno krtačko vzemite iz folije; folijo zavrzite.

- Primite kapsulo Unidose za zakrilca in vsako stran zasučite v nasprotno smer, dokler 

povsem ne odprete tesnila. Polovico z dolgim tulcem zavrzite (daljšo polovico).

- Z nanašalno krtačko najprej nanesite podlago.

- Nato z novo nanašalno krtačko nanesite adheziv.

Smernice za vezavo na sklenino in/ali dentin s sistemom nanašanja Unidose:
1. Izolirajte in posušite.

2. Na dentin/sklenino nanesite Kerr Gel Etchant*, ki vsebuje 37,5-odstotno fosforno 

kislino, in pustite 15 sekund. Spirajte z vodo, da sperete vso sredstvo za jedkanje 

– približno 15 sekund. Nekaj sekund nežno sušite z zrakom, pri čemer pazite, da ne 

izsušite dentina. 

3. Vstavite konico nanašalnika v rumeno kapsulo Unidose (OptiBond FL Prime). Z nežnimi 

gibi, kot bi uporabljali krtačko, 15 sekund nanašajte material na pripravljene površine 

sklenine/dentina. Nežno sušite z zrakom približno 5 sekund. Sedaj bi morala biti 

površina dentina/sklenine rahlo sijoča. Preprečite kontaminacijo s slino.

4. Konico iste nanašalne krtačke vstavite v črno kapsulo Unidose (OptiBond FL Adhesive). 

Z nežnimi gibi, kot bi uporabljali krtačko, 15 sekund nanašajte material na pripravljene 

površine sklenine/dentina. Z zrakom narahlo razpihajte do roba ali stanjšajte s svetlobo, 

če je treba.

5. S svetlobo sušite 20 sekund**.

6. Nadaljujte z nanašanjem kompozita.

Nanašanje iz STEKLENIČKE

Nanašanje OptiBond FL iz stekleničke:

- V vdolbino za mešanje za enkratno uporabo nanesite kapljico OptiBond FL Prime.

- V vdolbino za mešanje za enkratno uporabo nanesite kapljico OptiBond FL Adhesive.

- Z nanašalno krtačko najprej nanesite podlago.

- Nato z novo nanašalno krtačko nanesite adheziv.

Smernice za vezavo na sklenino in/ali dentin pri nanašanju iz stekleničke:
1. Izolirajte in posušite.

2. Na dentin in sklenino nanesite Kerr Gel Etchant*, ki vsebuje 37,5-odstotno fosforno kislino, 

in pustite 15 sekund. Spirajte z vodo, da sperete vso sredstvo za jedkanje – približno 15 

sekund. Nekaj sekund nežno sušite z zrakom, pri čemer pazite, da ne izsušite dentina.

3. V vdolbino za mešanje za enkratno uporabo nanesite podlago OptiBond FL Prime 

(steklenička #1). Z nežnimi gibi, kot bi uporabljali krtačko, 15 sekund nanašajte material 

na površine sklenine/dentina. Nežno sušite z zrakom približno 5 sekund. Sedaj bi 

morala biti površina dentina rahlo sijoča. Preprečite kontaminacijo s slino.

4. Enakomerno nanesite adheziv OptiBond FL Adhesive (steklenička #2) na sklenino in 

dentin, da napravite tanko prevleko. Z zrakom narahlo razpihajte do roba ali stanjšajte s 

svetlobo, če je treba.

5. S svetlobo sušite 20 sekund**.

6. Nadaljujte z nanašanjem kompozita.

Hranite pri sobni temperaturi.

*OPOZORILO: Vsebuje fosforno kislino. Preprečite stik s kožo, očmi in mehkimi tkivi. V primeru 

stika s kožo ali očmi takoj izperite z vodo. Za oči poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Ne zaužijte.

** Priporočeni časi sušenja pri uporabi luči Kerr:
Optilux 501  način Boost  10 sekund

  način Regular  20 sekund

LEDemetron I    10 sekund

LEDemetron II       5 sekund

Za vse druge luči upoštevajte priporočila izdelovalca.

PREVIDNO: Neposušena metakrilna smola lahko povzroči kontaktni dermatitis in poškoduje 

pulpo. Preprečite stik s kožo, očmi in mehkimi tkivi. Po stiku temeljito izperite z vodo.

BUTELIUKŲ pakuotė

„OptiBond FL“ paruošimas naudojant buteliukų pakuotę:

- Įlašinkite lašą „OptiBond FL Prime“ į vienkartinį maišymo indą.

- Įlašinkite lašą „OptiBond FL Adhesive“ į vienkartinį maišymo indą.

- Aplikatoriaus šepetėliu pirmiau užtepkite gruntą.

- Tada nauju aplikatoriaus šepetėliu užtepkite adhezyvą.

Sujungimo su emaliu ir (arba) dentinu nurodymai naudojant buteliukų pakuotę:
1. Izoliuokite preparatą ir išdžiovinkite.

2. Ant dentino ir emalio 15 sekundžių uždėkite „Kerr Gel Etchant“* su 37,5% fosforo 

rūgšties. Paskalaukite vandeniu tol, kol neliks ėsdinamosios medžiagos – maždaug 

15 sekundžių. Keletą sekundžių džiovinkite švelnia oro srove, stenkitės neišdžiovinti 

dentino.

3. Į vienkartinį maišymo indą įlašinkite „OptiBond FL Prime“ (1 buteliukas). 15 sekundžių 

atsargiais šveičiamaisiais potėpiais tepkite medžiagą ant paruošto emalio (dentino) 

paviršiaus. Maždaug 5 sekundes džiovinkite švelnia oro srove. Šiame etape dentino 

paviršius turėtų įgauti neryškų spindesį. Apsaugokite jį nuo kontakto su seilėmis.

4. Ant emalio ir dentino užlašinkite „OptiBond FL Adhesive“ (2 buteliukas) ir tolygiai 

paskleiskite plonu sluoksniu. Silpna oro srove nupūskite adhezinę medžiagą į pakraščius 

arba paploninkite sluoksnį, kur to reikia.

5. 20 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa**.

6. Toliau dėkite kompozitą.

Laikykite kambario temperatūroje.

* PERSPĖJIMAS: Sudėtyje yra fosforo rūgšties. Būkite atsargūs, kad nepatektų ant odos, 

minkštųjų audinių ir į akis. Jei skysčio patektų ant odos, nedelsdami nuplaukite vandeniu. Jei 

skysčio patektų į akis, nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. Jis neskirtas vidiniam vartojimui
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OMEJENA GARANCIJA
OMEJITEV ODGOVORNOSTI DRUŽBE KERR

Tehnični nasveti družbe Kerr, ustni in pisni, so namenjeni pomoči zobozdravnikom pri uporabi 

izdelkov družbe Kerr. Ti nasveti ne razširjajo omejene garancije družbe Kerr in zobozdravnikov 

ne razbremenijo nadzora nad uporabo in metodami, ki jih predvidijo v zvezi z nameravano 

uporabo izdelkov Kerr.  Zobozdravnik prevzame vse tveganje in odgovornost za škodo, ki 

nastane zaradi neustrezne uporabe izdelkov družbe Kerr.

Pri napaki v materialu ali pri izdelavi je odgovornost družbe Kerr omejena, po njeni izbiri: 

zamenjava izdelka z napako ali njegovega dela ali povračilo dejanskega stroška za izdelek z napako. 

Da bi izkoristili to omejeno garancijo, morate izdelek z napako vrniti družbi Kerr. Družba Kerr ni v 

nobenem primeru odgovorna za kakršnokoli neposredno, naključno ali posledično škodo.

RAZEN ZGORAJ IZRECNO NAVEDENIH GARANCIJ NI NIKAKRŠNIH GARANCIJ DRUŽBE KERR, 

IZRECNIH ALI NAZNAČENIH, VKLJUČNO Z GARANCIJAMI, KI SE NANAŠAJO NA OPIS, KAKOVOST 

ALI USTREZNOST ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN.

SRPSKI
OptiBond FL

Uputstva za upotrebu
OptiBond FL™ je dvokomponentni sistem adheziva sa osnovnim premazom koji je namenjen 

za potrebe direktne fotopolimerizacije. Ovaj nepropusni sistem adheziva sa punilom 

obezbeđuje pravu “strukturnu” vezu koja ne postoji kod adhezivnih sistema bez punila. 

Adheziv sa punilom obezbeđuje pravu „strukturnu vezu“ koja ne postoji kod adhezivnih 

sistema bez punila. Kod OptiBond FL adhezivni agensi se prenose u etanolski rastvarač, što 

smanjuje potrebu za nanošenjem više slojeva. 

OptiBond FL se isporučuje i kao sistem sa flašicama i kao Unidose™ sistem. 

Uputstva za upotrebu oba sistema su sledeća: 

UNIDOSE sistem
Odmeravanje OptiBond FL-a kada se koristi Unidose sistem:

- Otvorite kesicu duž perforirane ivice – iscepajte i otvorite kesicu. 

- Iz folije izvadite žutu OptiBond FL Unidose (FL Prime) i crnu (FL Adhesive) kapsulu, kao i 

četkice za nanošenje; bacite foliju.

- Uhvatite Unidose kapsulu za krilca i okrećite ih u suprotnim smerovima sve dok se 

potpuno ne otpečati. Bacite deo sa dužim telom (duža polovina).

- Četkicom za nanošenje prvo nanesite osnovni premaz.

- Zatim uzmite novu četkicu za nanošenje i nanesite adheziv.

Uputstva za vezivanje na gleđ i/ili dentin kada se koristi Unidose sistem:

1. Izolujte i osušite preparaciju.

2. Rastvor za nagrizanje Kerr Gel Etchant* sa 37,5%-nom fosfornom kiselinom nanosite na 

dentin/gleđ 15 sekundi. Ispirajte vodom sve dok se rastvor za nagrizanje potpuno ne ukloni 

– oko 15 sekundi. Blago sušite vazduhom nekoliko sekundi i pazite da ne presušite dentin. 

3. Stavite vrh aplikatora u žutu Unidose kapsulu (OptiBond FL Prime). Nanesite materijal 

na pripremljene površine gleđi/dentina blago trljajući 15 sekundi. Blago sušite 

vazduhom oko 5 sekundi. U tom trenutku površina dentina/gleđi treba da ima blagi sjaj. 

Ne dozvolite kontaminaciju pljuvačkom.

4. Uzmite novu četkicu za nanošenje, stavite vrh u crnu Unidose kapsulu (OptiBond FL 

Adhesive). Nanesite materijal na pripremljene površine gleđi/dentina blago trljajući 15 

sekundi. Slabim vazdušnim mlazom prilagodite ivice ili razmažite sloj ako je potrebno.

5. Fotopolimerizujte 20 sekundi**.

6. Nastavite sa nanošenjem kompozita.

Sistem sa flašicama
Odmeravanje kod OptiBond FL sistema sa flašicama:

- Odmerite jednu kap OptiBond Prime u posudicu za mešanje za jednokratnu upotrebu.

- Odmerite jednu kap OptiBond FL Adhesive u posudicu za mešanje za jednokratnu upotrebu.

- Četkicom za nanošenje prvo nanesite osnovni premaz.

- Zatim upotrebite novu četkicu za nanošenje adheziva.

Uputstva za vezivanje na gleđ i/ili dentin kada se koristi sistem sa flašicama:

1. Izolujte i osušite preparaciju.

2. Rastvor za nagrizanje Kerr Gel Etchant* sa 37,5%-nom fosfornom kiselinom nanosite na 

gleđ i dentin 15 sekundi. Ispirajte vodom sve dok se rastvor za nagrizanje potpuno ne ukloni 

– oko 15 sekundi. Blago sušite vazduhom nekoliko sekundi i pazite da ne presušite dentin.

3. Odmerite OptiBond FL Prime (flašica br. 1) u posudici za mešanje za jednokratnu 

upotrebu. Nanesite materijal na pripremljene površine gleđi i dentina blago trljajući 15 

sekundi. Blago sušite vazduhom oko 5 sekundi. U tom trenutku površina dentina treba 

da ima malo sjajan izgled. Ne dozvolite kontaminaciju pljuvačkom.

4. Odmerite i nanesite OptiBond FL Adhesive (flašica br. 2) na gleđ i dentin tako da se 

dobije ravnomeran tanak sloj adheziva. Slabim vazdušnim mlazom prilagodite ivice ili 

razmazažite sloj ako je potrebno.

5. Fotopolimerizujte 20 sekundi**.

6. Nastavite sa nanošenjem kompozita.

Čuvajte na sobnoj temperaturi.

*OPREZ: Sadrži fosfornu kiselinu. Izbegavajte kontakt sa kožom, očima i mekim tkivom. U 

slučaju kontakta sa kožom ili očima, odmah isperite vodom. Potražite pomoć oftalmologa. 

Ne uzimajte oralno.

**Preporučena vremena fotopolimerizacije kada se koristi Kerr lampa:
Optilux 501  Brzi režim  10 sekundi

  Normalan režim  20 sekundi

LEDemetron I    10 sekundi

LEDemetron II       5 sekundi

Za ostale instrumente proverite preporuke proizvođača.

OPREZ: Nepolimerizovana metilakrilatna smola može da izazove kontaktni dermatitis i 

ošteti pulpu. Izbegavajte kontakt sa kožom, očima i mekim tkivom. Temeljno operite vodom 

posle kontakta.

OGRANIČENA GARANCIJA
OGRANIČENJE ODGOVORNOSTI FIRME KERR

Tehnički saveti fi rme Kerr, bilo usmeni ili pisani, koncipirani su kao pomoć stomatolozima 

pri korišćenju proizvoda fi rme Kerr. Takvi saveti ne proširuju ograničenu garanciju fi rme Kerr 

i ne oslobađaju stomatologa od obaveze da kontroliše primenu i predviđene metode koje 

se odnose na predviđenu upotrebu proizvoda fi rme Kerr.  Stomatolog preuzima sav rizik i 

odgovornost za štete nastale usled neprikladne upotrebe proizvoda fi rme Kerr.

U slučaju neispravnosti materijala ili nekompetentnosti, odgovornost fi rme Kerr je ograničena 

na zamenu neispravnog proizvoda ili njegovog dela ili na nadoknadu u visini stvarnih troškova 

za neispravan proizvod, po izboru fi rme Kerr. Da bi se iskoristile prednosti ove ograničene 

garancije, neispravan proizvod se mora vratiti kompaniji Kerr. Firma Kerr ni u kom slučaju neće 

biti odgovorna za štete nastale indirektno, slučajno ili kao posledica upotrebe preparata.

OSIM AKO GORE NIJE IZRIČITO NAVEDENO, FIRMA KERR NE DAJE NIKAKVE GARANCIJE, 

IZRIČITE ILI PODRAZUMEVANE, KAO NI GARANCIJE ZA OPIS, KVALITET ILI PRIKLADNOST 

PROIZVODA ZA ODREĐENU UPOTREBU.

TÜRKČE
OptiBond FL

Kullanım Talimatları
OptiBond FL™, doğrudan güneş ışığıyla sertleştirme uygulamaları için sağlanan iki parçalı bir 

primer yapışkan sistemdir. Bu yüksek-dolgulu ve radyopak yapışkan sistem dolgusuz yapışkan 

sistemlerde bulunmayan gerçek bir “yapısal bağ” sağlamaktadır. Bu dolgulu yapışkan, dolgusuz 

yapışkan sitemlerde görülmeyen gerçek bir “yapısal bağ” sağlar. OptiBond FL ile yapışmayı 

artıran malzemeler bir etanol çözücü içinde bulunduğundan, birden fazla tabaka gereği azalır. 

OptiBond FL, hem şişe içinde hem de Unidose™ uygulama sistemleriyle piyasaya sunulmaktadır. 

Her iki uygulama sisteminin kullanma işlemleri aşağıdaki şekildedir: 

UNIDOSE Uygulama Sistemi

Unidose uygulama sistemini kullanarak OptiBond FL sistemini hazırlamak için:

- Delikli kenar boyunca folyo torbayı açın – torbayı yırtarak açın. 

- Sarı (FL Prime) ve siyah (FL Adhesive) OptiBond FL Unidose kapsüllerini ve uygulama 

fırçalarını torbadan çıkardıktan sonra torbayı atın.

- Unidose kapsülü kanatlarından tutun ve her bir yanı zıt yönde döndürerek mührün 

tamamen açılmasını sağlayın. Uzun saplı yanı (daha uzun yarıyı) atın.

- Öncelikle primeri uygulamak için uygulama fırçası kullanın.

- Sonra yeni bir uygulama fırçası kullanarak yapışkanı uygulayın.

Unidose uygulama sistemi kullanarak mineye ve/veya dentine yapıştırma ilkeleri:
1. İzole ederek hazırlayın ve kurutun.

2. %37,5 fosforik asitli Kerr Gel Etchant* işleyiciyi dentin/mine üzerinde 15 saniye bekletin. 

İşleyicinin tamamen temizlenmesini sağlayana dek suyla yıkayın (yaklaşık 15 saniye). 

Dentini tamamen kurutmamaya dikkat ederek havayla birkaç saniye hafifçe kurulayın. 

3. Uygulama ucunu sarı Unidose kapsüle (OptiBond FL Prime) yerleştirin. Malzemeyi hafif 

bir sürtme hareketi ile hazırlanmış mine/dentin üzerine 15 saniye süreyle uygulayın. 

Yaklaşık 5 saniye boyunca havayla hafifçe kurulayın. Bu aşamada, dentin/mine 

yüzeyinin hafif parlak bir görünüşü olmalıdır. Tükürük bulaşmasına izin vermeyin.

4. Yeni bir uygulama fırçası kullanarak, ucunu siyah Unidose kapsüle (OptiBond FL 

Adhesive yapıştırıcı madde) yerleştirin. Malzemeyi hafif bir sürtme hareketi ile 

hazırlanmış mine/dentin üzerine 15 saniye süreyle uygulayın. Gerekirse kenara doğru 

itmek veya inceltmek için hafif hava üfleyin.

5. 20 saniye ışıkla sertleştirin.**

6. Kompoziti yerleştirmeyle devam edin.

Şişe Uygulama Sistemi

OptiBond FL Şişe uygulamasını hazırlamak için:

- Tek kullanımlık karıştırma haznesine bir damla OptiBond FL Prime damlatın.

- Tek kullanımlık karıştırma haznesine bir damla OptiBond FL Adhesive maddesinden damlatın.

- Öncelikle primeri uygulamak için uygulama fırçası kullanın.

- Sonra yeni bir uygulama fırçası kullanarak yapışkanı uygulayın.

Şişe uygulama sistemi kullanarak mineye ve/veya dentine yapıştırma ilkeleri:
1. İzole ederek hazırlayın ve kurutun.

2. %37,5 fosforik asitli Kerr Gel Etchant* işleyiciyi mine ve dentin üzerinde 15 saniye bekletin. 

İşleyicinin tamamen temizlenmesini sağlayana dek suyla yıkayın (yaklaşık 15 saniye). 

Dentini tamamen kurutmamaya dikkat ederek havayla birkaç saniye hafifçe kurulayın.

3. OptiBond FL Prime şişesini (1 numaralı şişe) tek kullanımlık karıştırma haznesine 

boşaltın. Malzemeyi hafif bir sürtme hareketi ile mine ve dentin üzerine 15 saniye süreyle 

uygulayın. Yaklaşık 5 saniye boyunca havayla hafifçe kurulayın. Bu aşamada, dentin 

yüzeyinin hafif parlak bir görünüşü olmalıdır. Tükürük bulaşmasına izin vermeyin.

4. OptiBond FL Adhesive yapışkan madde şişesini (2 numaralı şişe) mine ve dentin 

yüzeyine boşaltın, ince bir katman oluşturacak şekilde eşit olarak dağıtın. Gerekirse 

kenara doğru itmek veya inceltmek için hafif hava üfleyin.

5. 20 saniye ışıkla sertleştirin.**

6. Kompoziti yerleştirmeyle devam edin.

Ortam sıcaklığında saklayın.

*DİKKAT: Fosforik asit içerir. Cilt, gözler ve yumuşak dokuyla temasını önleyin. Cilde veya 

gözlere temas edecek olursa derhal bol suyla temizleyin. Gözler için doktora danışın. Yutmayın.

**Kerr Işığı kullanılırken önerilen Sertleşme Süreleri:
Optilux 501  Boost Konumu:  10 saniye

  Normal Konum:  20 saniye

LEDemetron I    10 saniye

LEDemetron II       5 saniye

Diğer ışıklar için üreticinin önerilerine bakın.

DİKKAT: Sertleşmemiş metakrilat reçinesi, kontakt dermatite ve dişözünde hasara neden olabilir. 

Cilt, göz ve yumuşak dokuyla temasını önleyin. Temas edecek olursa suyla tamamen temizleyin.

SINIRLI GARANTİ
KERR’İN SORUMLULUĞUNUN SINIRLANDIRILMASI

Gerek sözlü gerek yazılı olsun, Kerr’in teknik önerileri diş hekimlerine Kerr ürünlerini kullanma 

konusunda yardımcı olmak amacıyla tasarlanmıştır. Bu öneriler Kerr’in sınırlı garanti kapsamını 

genişletmez ya da Kerr Ürünlerinin kullanımıyla ilgili olarak diş hekiminin öngördüğü uygulama 

ve yöntemlerin kontrolü konusundaki sorumluluğunu ortadan kaldırmaz.  Kerr ürünlerinin 

yanlış şekilde kullanımından doğan zararın tüm risk ve yükümlülüğü diş hekimine aittir.

Kerr’in malzeme veya işçilik kusurlarıyla ilgili yükümlülüğü, Kerr’in takdirine bağlı olmak 

üzere, kusurlu ürünün veya kusurlu parçanın yerine yenisinin verilmesi ya da kusurlu ürünün 

gerçek bedelinin iade edilmesiyle sınırlıdır. Bu sınırlı garantiden yararlanmak için kusurlu 

ürünün Kerr’e gönderilmesi gerekir. Kerr, hiçbir durumda herhangi bir dolaylı, rastlantısal 

veya sonuçsal zarardan sorumlu olmayacaktır.

YUKARIDA AÇIKÇA BELİRLENENLERİN DIŞINDA, KERR TARAFINDAN ÜRÜNÜN TANIMI, KALİTESİ 

YA DA BELİRLİ BİR AMAÇ İÇİN UYGUNLUĞU DA DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HİÇBİR AÇIK VEYA ZIMNİ 

GARANTİ VERİLMEMEKTEDİR.

中文版
OptiBond FL
使用說明

OptiBond FL™是一個用於直接光固化應用的雙組份處理劑黏著
劑系統。本射線不透性高填充黏著劑提供在非填充黏著劑系統
中未曾見到的真正意義上的“結構黏著”。 填充黏著劑提供在
非填充黏著劑系統中未曾見到的真正意義上的「結構黏著」。
對於OptiBond FL，黏著促進劑通過乙醇溶媒攜帶，減小了多重
塗層的需要。 

OptiBond FL以瓶裝及Unidose™給藥系統的形式提供。 

兩個給藥系統的使用方法如下： 

UNIDOSE給藥系統

要利用Unidose給藥系統配送OptiBond FL：
- 沿穿孔邊緣打開箔袋——撕開袋子。 
- 自箔袋中取出OptiBond FL Unidose黃色(FL Prime)與黑色
(FL Adhesive)膠囊以及上藥刷，丟棄箔袋。

- 捏緊Unidose膠囊兩翼，向相反方向扭轉兩邊直至密封完全開
啟。丟棄帶長柄一邊（較長的半邊）。

- 先利用上藥刷塗抹處理劑。
- 然後用新的上藥刷塗抹黏著劑。

利用Unidose給藥系統黏著於琺瑯質和/或牙質的指導方針：
1. 隔離準備並乾燥。
2. 將含有37.5％磷酸的Kerr Gel Etchant*酸蝕劑塗於牙質/琺瑯
質15秒鐘。用水沖洗至酸蝕劑完全清除——約15秒鐘。溫和
地風乾幾秒鐘，小心不要乾燥牙質。 

3. 將上藥刷尖端探入黃色Unidose膠囊(OptiBond FL Prime)。
以輕輕的揩擦動作將材料塗於準備好的琺瑯質/牙質表面15秒
鐘。溫和風乾約5秒鐘。這時，牙質/琺瑯質表面的外觀應微
微發光。不要讓唾液污染。

4. 採用新的上藥刷，將其尖端探入黑色Unidose膠囊(OptiBond 
FL Adhesive)。以輕輕的揩擦動作將材料塗於準備好的琺瑯
質/牙質表面15秒鐘。必要的話，請利用空氣輕輕吹送至邊緣
部分或讓藥層變薄。

5. 光固化20秒鐘**。
6. 接下去放置複合材料。

瓶裝給藥系統

要以OptiBond FL瓶裝給藥系統進行給藥：
- 在一次性使用的混合臼中滴一滴OptiBond FL Prime。
- 在一次性使用的混合臼中滴一滴OptiBond FL Adhesive。
- 先利用上藥刷塗抹處理劑。
- 然後用新的上藥刷塗抹黏著劑。

利用瓶裝給藥系統黏著於琺瑯質和/或牙質的指導方針：
1. 隔離準備並乾燥。
2. 將含有37.5％磷酸的Kerr Gel Etchant*酸蝕劑塗於牙質與琺瑯
質15秒鐘。用水沖洗至酸蝕劑完全清除——約15秒鐘。溫和
地風乾幾秒鐘，小心不要乾燥牙質。

3. 在一次性使用的混合臼中放入OptiBond FL Prime（1號
瓶）。以輕輕的揩擦動作將材料塗於琺瑯質與牙質表面15秒
鐘。溫和風乾約5秒鐘。這時，牙質表面外觀應微微發光。不
要讓唾液污染。

4. 在琺瑯質與牙質表面均勻地配送並塗抹OptiBond FL 
Adhesive（2號瓶），生成一薄塗層。必要的話，請利用空氣
輕輕吹送至邊緣部分或讓藥層變薄。

5. 光固化20秒鐘**。
6. 接下去放置複合材料。

貯存於環境溫度條件下。

*注意：含有磷酸。避免接觸皮膚、眼睛和軟組織。如果接觸到
皮膚或眼睛，立即用水沖洗。請讓醫護人員對眼睛進行診治。
不可內服

**採用Kerr光時建議的固化時間：
Optilux 501  增強模式  10秒
  常規模式  20秒
LEDemetron I   10秒
LEDemetron II   5秒

有關所有其他光，請參見製造商的建議。

注意﹕未固化的甲基丙烯酸樹脂可能引起接觸性皮膚炎，並可
能損害牙髓。避免接觸皮膚、眼睛和軟組織。接觸後請用水徹
底清洗。

有限擔保
KERR公司的有限責任

Kerr之技術建議，無論是口頭的還是書面的，均旨在幫助牙科醫
生使用Kerr的產品。這些建議並不擴大Kerr的有限擔保，或解除
牙科醫生控制其所預見的有關Kerr產品設計用途的應用和方法的
責任。牙科醫生自己承擔因未正確使用Kerr產品而造成的全部損
害賠償風險與責任。
在出現材料或製造工藝缺陷的情況下，Kerr的責任限於更換缺陷
產品或其部分，或退還缺陷產品的實際成本，選擇權歸Kerr。為
利用本有限擔保，必須將有缺陷的產品退回Kerr。無論如何，
Kerr將不對任何間接的、附帶的或後果性的損害負責。
除了上述明確規定者外，關於說明、品質或某種特殊用途的適用
性，不存在任何KERR公司明示或暗示的擔保。

日本語
OptiBond FL
使用法

OptiBond FL™は、直接光硬化に適用される2液プライマー接着剤
です。充填材を高度に含有し放射線不透過性の本接着システムで
は、充填材非含有接着システムにはみられない、真の「構造接着」
が得られます。この充填接着剤は、充填材を含まない接着剤では
得られない「構造接着」を提供します。OptiBond FLでは、接着促
進剤にエタノール溶媒が使われているため、マルチコートの必要
がありません。 
OptiBond FLには、ボトルまたはUnidose™デリバリシステムの両
形態が用意されています。 
両形態の使用手順を次に示します。 

UNIDOSEデリバリシステム

UnidoseデリバリシステムによるOptiBond FLの塗布
- 端の点線に沿ってホイルパウチを開き、パウチを開けます。 
- OptiBond FL Unidoseの黄色（FL Prime）と黒（FL Adhesive）の
カプセルとアプリケーターブラシをホイルから取り出し、ホイ
ルを捨てます。

- Unidoseカプセルの両側の翼部をつかんで、シールが完全に
外れるまで、両側を逆方向へねじります。長い心棒のある側（長
い方の半分）を捨てます。

- アプリケーターブラシを使って、最初にプライマーを塗布します。
- 次に新しいアプリケーターブラシを使って、接着剤を塗布します。

Unidoseデリバリシステムによるエナメル質や象牙質への接着の
ガイドライン
1. 治療する歯を隔離して乾燥させます。
2. Kerr Gel Etchant*（37.5％リン酸）で象牙質やエナメル質を
15秒間処理します。エッチャントが完全に除かれるまで（約
15秒間）水洗します。象牙質を完全に乾燥させないように注意
しながら、2～3秒間エアーで穏やかに乾燥させます。 

3. アプリケーターチップを黄色のUnidoseカプセル（OptiBond 
FL Prime）に浸けます。軽くこするように動かして、処理済のエ
ナメル質や象牙質の表面に接着剤を15秒間塗布します。エア
ーで穏やかに約5秒間乾燥させます。この時点で、象牙質やエ
ナメル質の表面にはわずかに光沢があります。唾液が混入し
ないようにしてください。

4. 新しいアプリケーターブラシのチップを、黒のUnidoseカプセル
（OptiBond FL Adhesive）に浸けます。軽くこするように動かし
て、処理済のエナメル質や象牙質の表面に接着剤を15秒間塗
布します。必要に応じて、軽くエアーをかけてマージン部にまで
薄く広げます。

5. 20秒間＊＊、光硬化させます。
6. コンポジットの充填を行います。

ボトルデリバリシステム

OptiBond FLボトルデリバリでの塗布：
- OptiBond FL Primeを一滴だけディスポーザブルのミキシング
ウェルに注出します。

- OptiBond FL Adhesiveを一滴だけディスポーザブルのミキシ
ングウェルに注出します。

- アプリケーターブラシを使って、最初にプライマーを塗布します。
- 次に新しいアプリケーターブラシを使って、接着剤を塗布します。

ボトルデリバリシステムによるエナメル質や象牙質への接着のガ
イドライン
1. 治療する歯を隔離して乾燥させます。
2. Kerr社のエッチャントゲル*（37.5％リン酸）でエナメル質や象
牙質を15秒間処理します。エッチャントが完全に除かれるまで
（約15秒間）水洗します。象牙質を完全に乾燥させないように
注意しながら、2～3秒間エアーで穏やかに乾燥させます。

3. OptiBond FL Prime（ボトル№1）をディスポーザブルのミキシ
ングウェルに注出します。軽くこするように動かして、エナメル
質や象牙質の表面にプライマーを15秒間塗布します。エアー
で穏やかに約5秒間乾燥させます。この時点で、象牙質の表面
にはわずかに光沢があります。唾液が混入しないようにしてく
ださい。

4. OptiBond FL Adhesive（ボトル№2）を注出してエナメル質や
象牙質へ一様に塗布し、薄い皮膜を作ります。必要に応じて、軽
くエアーをかけてマージン部にまで薄く広げます。

5. 20秒間＊＊、光硬化させます。
6. コンポジットの充填を行います。

常温で保管してください。

* 注意：リン酸を含みます。皮膚、目、軟組織に接触しないよう注意
してください。皮膚や目に接触した場合は、直ちに水で洗い流して
ください。目に接触した場合は眼科医の診断を受けてください。誤
飲しないよう注意してください。

**Kerr社の光照射器使用時の推奨硬化時間：
Optilux 501  Boostモード  10秒
  Regularモード 20秒
LEDemetron I   10秒
LEDemetron II   5秒

その他の光線照射器については、製造元の推奨条件をご覧ください。

注意：未硬化のメタクリル樹脂は、接触皮膚炎を引き起こしたり、歯
髄に損傷を与える可能性があります。皮膚、目、軟組織に接触しない
よう注意してください。接触した場合は水でよく洗浄してください。

限定保証
KERR社の責任制限

Kerr社の技術アドバイスは、口頭または書面にかかわらず、Kerr社
の製品を使用する歯科医に役立つよう意図されています。そのよ
うなアドバイスがKerr社の限定保証を拡張することはなく、また
Kerr社製品の使用目的に関して歯科医が予見する適用や方法の
管理から歯科医を免除することはありません。Kerr社製品を不適
切に使用した場合に発生する損害に対する全てのリスクと責任
は、歯科医が負うものとします。
材料や技巧上の欠陥については、Kerr社の責任を持って、Kerr社
の独自の判断で、欠陥のある製品またはその部品を交換、または
欠陥のある製品に実際に支払った金額を償還いたします。この限
定保証をご利用いただくためには、欠陥のある製品をKerr社まで
返品していただく必要があります。Kerr社は、任意の間接的、付随
的または結果的損害に対して一切の責任を負いません。
上記した保証以外は、明示的または黙示的にかかわらず、Kerr社
は、説明、品質、または特定目的への適合性に関する保証を含む、
一切の保証を負わないものとします。

한국어

OptiBond FL
사용법

OptiBond FL™은 직사 광선 경화 처리에 사용하는 2액성 프
라이머 접착제 시스템입니다. 고도로 충전된 방사선비투과 접
착제는 비충전 접착제에서 찾아볼 수 없는 “구조적 접착효
과”가 있습니다. 이 충전 접착제는 비충전 접착 시스템에서는 
볼 수 없는 “구조적 접착”을 제공합니다. OptiBond FL을 사
용할 경우, 접착 촉진제가 에타놀 용액에 혼합되어 지속적인 재
도포의 필요성이 감소됩니다. 

OptiBond FL은 약병과 Unidose™ 투여 시스템의 두 가지 방
법으로 사용할 수 있습니다. 

두 가지 용기의 사용법은 다음과 같습니다. 

UNIDOSE 용기

Unidose 용기를 사용하여 OptiBond FL을 도포하려면 다음을 
수행하십시오.
- 구멍이 뚫린 가장자리를 따라 포일 주머니를 여십시오 – 주
머니 덮개를 벗기십시오. 

- OptiBond FL Unidose 노란색(FL Prime) 및 검정색(FL 
Adhesive) 캡슐과 도포 솔을 포일에서 꺼낸 뒤 포일은 버리
십시오.

- Unidose 캡슐의 날개 부분을 잡고 밀봉이 완전히 떨어질 때
까지 양쪽 측면을 반대 방향으로 돌리십시오. 대가 긴 쪽(긴 
부분)을 버리십시오.

- 도포 솔을 사용하여 먼저 프라이머를 도포하십시오.
- 그런 다음 새로운 도포 솔을 사용하여 접착제를 도포하십시오.

Unidose 용기를 사용하여 법랑질이나 상아질에 접착하는 방법
1. 준비된 부위를 격리하여 건조시키십시오.
2. 37.5%의 인산이 함유된 Kerr Gel Etchant*를 법랑질/상아
질에 15초간 발라 두십시오. 물로 에칭제를 완전히 씻어내
십시오 – 약 15초가 소요됩니다. 수초간 가볍게 공기를 쐬
어 건조하되 상아질이 완전 건조되지 않게 유의하십시오. 

3. 도포기 끝을 노란색 Unidose 캡슐(OptiBond Fl Prime)에 
넣으십시오. 준비된 법랑질/상아질 표면에 15초간 가볍게 
솔질하여 약품을 바르십시오. 약 5초간 공기 건조 시키십시
오. 이때 상아질/법랑질 표면은 약간 광택이 나야 합니다. 침
이 묻지 않게 하십시오.

4. 새로운 도포 솔을 검정색 Unidose 캡슐(OptiBond FL 
Adhesive)에 넣어 약품을 묻히십시오. 준비된 법랑질/상아
질 표면에 15초간 가볍게 솔질하여 약품을 바르십시오. 필
요에 따라 가볍게 공기를 쐬어 가장자리까지 얇게 퍼지게 합
니다.

5. 20초** 동안 광선 경화 처리하십시오.
6. 합성물을 배치하십시오.

병 용기

병 용기를 사용하여 OptiBond FL을 도포하려면 다음을 수행
하십시오.
- OptiBond FL Prime 한 방울을 일회용 혼합 용기에 떨어뜨
리십시오.

- OptiBond FL Adhesive 한 방울을 일회용 혼합 용기에 떨
어뜨리십시오.

- 도포 솔을 사용하여 먼저 프라이머를 도포하십시오.
- 그런 다음 새로운 도포 솔을 사용하여 접착제를 도포하십시오.

병 용기를 사용하여 법랑질이나 상아질에 접착하는 방법:
1. 준비된 부위를 격리하여 건조 시키십시오.
2. 37.5%의 인산이 함유된 Kerr Gel Etchant*를 법랑질과 상
아질에 15초간 발라 두십시오. 물로 에칭제를 완전히 씻어
내십시오 – 약 15초가 소요됩니다. 수초간 가볍게 공기를 
쐬어 건조하되 상아질이 완전 건조되지 않게 유의하십시오.

3. OptiBond FL Prime(1번 병)을 일회용 혼합 그릇에 투여하십
시오. 법랑질 및 상아질 표면에 15초간 가볍게 솔질하여 약품
을 바르십시오. 약 5초간 공기로 건조 시키십시오. 이때 상아
질 표면은 약간 광택이 나야 합니다. 침이 묻지 않게 하십시오.

4. OptiBond FL Adhesive(2번 병)를 법랑질 및 상아질 위에 
얇은 막이 형성되도록 고르게 바르십시오. 필요에 따라 가볍
게 공기를 쐬어 가장자리까지 얇게 퍼지게 합니다.

5. 20초** 동안 광선 경화 처리하십시오.
6. 합성물을 배치하십시오.

실내 온도에 보관하십시오.

** 주의사항: 인산 함유. 피부, 눈 및 연약한 조직에 닿지 않게 
하십시오. 피부나 눈에 닿은 경우 즉시 물로 씻어내십시오. 눈
의 경우 치료를 받으십시오. 먹거나 삼키지 마십시오.

**Kerr 라이트 사용 시 권장 경화 시간:
Optilux 501 쾌속 모드  10초
  일반 모드  20초
LEDemetron I   10초
LEDemetron II     5초

기타 모든 광선의 경우 제조업체의 권장사항을 따르십시오.

주의사항: 경화되지 않은 메타크릴레이트 수지는 접촉성 피부염
을 유발하고 치수를 손상시킬 수 있습니다. 피부, 눈 및 연한 조
직에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 접촉한 경우 물로 완전히 씻으십시오.

제한 하자보증
KERR의 책임 제한

구두나 서면상 Kerr의 기술 자문은 Kerr 제품을 사용하는 치과
의사들을 돕기 위한 것입니다. 이러한 자문으로 인해 Kerr의 제
한된 하자보증이 확대되지 않으며 Kerr 제품을 사용하려는 의
도와 관련하여 치과의사가 예측한 용도 및 방법을 통제해야 한
다는 치과의사의 책임이 면제되지 않습니다. Kerr 제품을 부적
절하게 사용함에 따라 발생하는 손상에 대한 모든 위험과 책임
은 치과의사에게 전가됩니다.
재료나 가공상에 결함이 있는 경우, Kerr의 책임은 Kerr의 옵션
에 따라 결함있는 제품이나 그 부품을 교체하는 것이나 결함있
는 제품의 실제 가격을 보상하는 것으로 제한됩니다. 이러한 제
한 하자보증을 이용하려면, 결함이 있는 제품을 Kerr로 돌려보
내야 합니다. 어떤 경우에도 Kerr는 간접적, 부수적 또는 결과적 
손해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.
위에 명시된 경우를 제외하고는, 특정 용도에 대한 설명, 품질 
또는 적합성에 관한 하자보증을 비롯하여 명시적이거나 묵시적
인 Kerr의 하자보증이 없습니다.

ภาษาไทย
OptiBond FL

คำแนะนำในการใช้
OptiBond FL™ เป็นผลิตภัณฑ์กาวมีสองส่วนสำหรับใช้ทารอง
พื้นผิวเจาะจง ที่ต้องใช้การอบด้วยแสงโดยตรง เทคโนโลยีอันเ
ป็นเอกลักษณ์นี้ช่วยป้องกันการรั่วซึมของอนุภาคเล็กๆ ขณะที่ยั
งคงรักษาความแข็งแกร่ง ในการยึดเกาะระดับสูงให้กับพื้นผิวหล
ากหลายชนิด กาวระบบเติมและทึบรังสีชนิดนี้มีคุณสมบัติเด่นด้า
น “การยึดติดทางโครงสร้าง” ซึ่งไม่พบในระบบกาวแบบไม่เติม 
โดยการใช้ OptiBond FL สารกระตุ้นการติดแน่นอยู่ในรูปของสาร
ละลายเอธธานอล ซึ่งสามารถลดความจำเป็นที่ต้องทาทับหลายๆ ชั้น
OptiBond FL มีทั้งระบบแบบขวดและแบบ Unidose™
คำแนะนำในการใช้สำหรับทั้งสองระบบมีดังต่อไปนี้
ระบบการใช้แบบ UNIDOSE
การใช้ OptiBond FL แบบระบบ Unidose:
- เปิดถุงฟอยล์ตามขอบที่เป็นรอยปรุ แล้วเปิดถุงออก
- นำแคปซูล OptiBond FL Unidose สีเหลือง (FL Prime) 
และดำ (FL Adhesive) และแปรง ที่ใช้ป้ายกาวออกจากฟอยล์ 
จากนั้นจึงทิ้งฟอยล์ไป

- จับแคปซูล Unidose ที่ปลายทั้งสองด้าน และบิดแต่ละด้านในทิศ
ทางตรงกันข้ามจนกระทั้งจุก แคปซูลเปิดออกมา ทิ้งด้านแคปซูลส่
วนยาวออกไป

- ใช้แปรงป้ายเพื่อทารองพื้นก่อน
- จากนั้นใช้แปลงป้ายอันใหม่เพื่อใช้ทากาว
คำแนะนำสำหรับการเชื่อมติดกับเคลือบฟันและ/หรือเนื้อเยื่อฟันโ
ดยใช้ระบบ Unidose
1. แยกสิ่งที่ต้องการเชื่อมติด และทำให้แห้ง
2. Kerr Gel Etchant* ที่มีส่วนผสมกรดฟอสฟอริค 37.5% 
ลงบนเนื้อเยื่อฟัน/เคลือบฟัน รอเป็นเวลา 15 วินาที 
ล้างด้วยนํ้าประมาณ 15 วินาที จนกระทั่ง Kerr Gel Etchant 
ถูกล้างออกหมด เป่าด้วยลมอ่อนๆ เป็นเวลา 2-3 วินาที 
ระวังไม่ให้เยื่อฟันแห้ง

3. ปลายของแปรงป้ายเข้าในแคปซูล Unidose สีเหลือง (OptiBond 
FL Prime) ทากาวลงบนผิว  เคลือบฟัน/เนื้อเยื่อฟันพร้อมกับถู
เบาๆ เป็นเวลา 15 วินาที เป่าให้แห้งเป็นเวลาประมาณ 5 วินาที 
ในขั้นตอนนี้ เนื้อเยื่อฟัน/ผิวเคลือบฟันจะมีความเงาเล็กน้อย 
ระวังอย่าให้เข้าปาก

4. แปรงป้ายอันใหม่โดยการใส่ปลายแปรงเข้าไปในแ
คปซูล Unidose สีดำ (OptiBond FL Adhesive) 
ทากาวลงบนผิวเคลือบฟัน/เนื้อเยื่อฟัน พร้อมกับถูเบาๆ เป็นเวลา 
15 วินาที เป่าอย่างเบาๆ โดยใช้ลมน้อยๆ

5. อบด้วยแสงเป็นเวลา 20 วินาที**
6. แล้วประกอบให้แล้วเสร็จ
ระบบแบบใช้ขวด
การใช้ OptiBond FL ในระบบขวด:
- OptiBond FL Prime 1 หยดลงในการผสม
- OptiBond FL Adhesive 1 หยดในการผสมให้เข้ากัน
- ใช้แปรงป้ายเพื่อทารองพื้นก่อน
- จากนั้นใช้แปรงป้ายอันใหม่เพื่อใช้ทากาว
คำแนะนำสำหรับการเชื่อมติดกับเคลือบฟันและ/หรือเนื้อเยื่อฟันโ
ดยใช้ระบบแบบขวด
1. แยกสิ่งที่ต้องการเชื่อมติด และทำให้แห้ง
2. Kerr Gel Etchant* ที่มีส่วนผสมกรดฟอสฟอริค 37.5% 
ลงบนเคลือบฟันและเนื้อเยื่อฟัน รอเป็นเวลา 15 วินาที 
ล้างด้วยนํ้าประมาณ 15 วินาที จนกระทั่ง Kerr Gel Etchant 
ถูกล้างออกหมด เป่าด้วยลมอ่อนๆ เป็นเวลา 2-3 วินาทีี 
ระวังไม่ให้เยื่อฟันแห้ง

3. OptiBond FL Prime (ขวดแรก) เพื่อใช้ในการผสมที่เข้ากั
น จากนั้นทาบนผิวเคลือบหรือเนื้อเยื่อฟันโดยการทาถูเบาๆ 
เป็นเวลาประมาณ 15 วินาที เป่าให้แห้งเป็นเวลาประมาณ 5 
วินาที ในขั้นตอนนี้ ผิวเคลือบของฟันจะมีความเงาเล็กน้อย 
ระวังอย่าให้เข้าปาก

4. OptiBond FL Adhesive (ขวดที่สอง) ทาลงบนเคลือบฟันแ
ละเนื้อเยื่อฟันโดยทำเหมือนกัน เพื่อให้เกิดผิวเคลือบบางๆ 
เป่าอย่างเบาๆ โดยใช้ลมน้อยๆ

5. อบด้วยแสงเป็นเวลา 20 วินาที**
6. แล้วประกอบให้แล้วเสร็จ
เก็บในที่อุณหภูมิปกติ
**คำเตือน: มีส่วนประกอบของกรดฟอสฟอริค ระวังอย่าให้สัมผัส
กับผิวหนัง ตา และเนื้อเยื่ออ่อนๆ ในกรณีที่สัมผัสกับผิวหนังหรือตา 
ให้ล้างด้วยนํ้าสำอาดทันที ถ้าเข้าตา ควรให้แพทย์ตรวจอาการทันที 
ห้ามกลืนกิน
** ระยะเวลาที่แนะนำเมื่อใช้แสง Kerr:
Optilux 501 โหมดเพิ่มระดับ  10 วินาที
  โหมดปกติ  20 วินาที
LEDemetron I   10 วินาที
LEDemetron II   5 วินาที
สำหรับแสงประเภทอื่น โปรดดูคำแนะนำของผู้ผลิต
คำเตือน: ยางเมธาคริเลทที่ไม่ได้ทำให้อยู่ตัวอาจทำให้เกิดการอักเส
บที่ผิวหนังที่ถูกสัมผัส และทำลายเนื้อเยื่อ ระวังการสัมผัสกับผิวหนัง 
ตา และเนื้อเยื่อ เมื่อเกิดการสัมผัส ให้ล้างด้วยนํ้าสะอาด

การรับประกัน
ข้อจำกัดการรับผิดชอบของ KERR

KERR ได้ให้คำแนะนำทางเทคนิค ทั้งที่เป็นทางวาจาหรือลายลักษณ์
อักษร เพื่อช่วยทันตแพทย์ในการ ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ของ KERR คำแนะนำ
นั้นไม่ได้ขยายการรับประกันของ KERR หรือทำให้ทันตแพทย์ลดการ 
ควบคุมการใช้และวิธีการซึ่งรู้ล่วงหน้าเกี่ยวกับการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ของ 
KERR ทันตแพทย์เป็นผู้ยอมรับความ เสี่ยงและรับผิดขอบต่อความเสี
ยหายที่เกิดขึ้นมาจาการใช้ผลติภัณฑ์ของ KERR ที่ไม่ถูกต้อง
ในกรณีที่เกิดความบกพร่องในตัววัสดุของผิตภัณฑ์ ทาง KERR ก็จะจ
ำกัดความรับผิดชอบโดย KERR จะ พิจารณาเืลือกว่าจะเปลี่ยนสินค้า
ที่บกพร่องนั้นหรือส่วนหนึ่งของตัวสินค้าให้ หรือคืนเงินตามราคาที่แ
ท้จริงของสินค้า เพื่อที่จะได้รับผลประโยชน์จากการรับประกันนี้ สิน
ค้าที่บกพร่องดังกล่าวจะต้องส่งกลับไปยัง KERR ไม่ว่าจะในกรณีใดๆ 
KERR จะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นทางอ้อม โดยอุบัติ
เหตุหรือเป็นผลสืบเนื่อง นอกจากที่กล่าวไว้ข้างต้นอย่างชัดเจนแล้ว 
จะไม่มีการรับประกันโดย KERR ไม่ว่าโดยชัดแจ้ง หรือโดย นัย รว
มไปถึงการรับประกันเกี่ยวกับคำบอกลักษณะ คุณภาพ หรือความเห
มาะสมหำหรับวัตถุประสงค์ เฉพาะในการใช้สินค้า

عربي
  √Ë°∑w °u≤b ≈· ≈‰ LF dnoBitpO

≈̧®Uœ«‹ «ôß∑ªb«Â

√Ë°∑w °u≤b ≈· ≈‰ ™LF dnoBitpO  ≤EUÂ ©ö¡ ôÅo ±JuÊ ±s 
§ezOs ¥MB` °t ôß∑FLUô‹ «∞LFU∞πW ≠w «∞Cu¡ «∞L∂U®d. ≥c« 
≤EUÂ ôÅo ̈Mw °U∞Lu«œ «∞öÅIW Ë¨Od ±MHc ∞ú®FW, Ë≥u |u≠d 
"ôÅIÎU ≥OJKOÎU" ≠FKOÎU ô ±∏Oq ∞t ≠w «_≤ELW «∞öÅIW ̈Od «∞GMOW 
°U∞Lu«œ «∞öÅIW. ±Uœ… «∞KBo «∞LLKu¡… ¢u≠d "̧«°DW ≥OJKOW" ô 
¢u§b ≠w √≤ELW «∞KBo ̈Od «∞LLKu¡…. ±l LF dnoBitpO ¢∑r ́u«±q 
«∞KBo ≠w ±c¥V «ù¥∏U≤u‰, ±LU ¥IKq «∞∫U§W ≈∞v ©∂IU‹ ôÅIW. 

¥u§b LF dnoBitpO ́Kv ®Jq “§U§U‹ Ë√≤ELW ¢uÅOq ™esodinU 
¢º∑ªbÂ ±d… Ë«•b…. 

≠OLU ¥Kw ≈̧®Uœ«‹ °AQÊ √≤ELW «∞∑uÅOq:  

≤EUÂ ôÅo ESODINU ¥º∑ªbÂ ±d… Ë«•b…

ùîd«Ã LF dnoBitpO °Uß∑ªb«Â ≤EUÂ ôÅo esodinU ¥º∑ªbÂ ±d… 

Ë«•b… 
-  «≠∑̀ «∞JOf «∞LBMuŸ ±s «∞dÆUzo «∞LFb≤OW ́Mb «∞∫U≠W 

«∞L∏Iu°W - Ær °U∞∑IAOd ∞H∑̀ «∞JOf. 

-  «≤eŸ Ø∂ºu∞W esodinU LF dnoBitpO «∞BHd«¡ (emirP LF) 
Ë«∞J∂ºu∞W «∞ºuœ«¡ (evisehdA LF) Ë≠d®U… √œ«… «∞Lf ±s 
«∞dÆOIW «∞LFb≤OW; ¢ªKh ±s «∞dÆOIW «∞LFb≤OW.

-  √±ºp Ø∂ºu∞W esodinU ́Mb «_§M∫W, ËÆr °∏Mw Øq §U≤V ≠w 
«ô¢πU≥U‹ «∞FJºOW •∑v ¥∑r Øºd ®d¥j ≈•JUÂ «ù¨ö‚ ¢LU±UÎ. 
¢ªKh ±s «∞πU≤V –Í «∞πcŸ «∞Du¥q («∞MBn «_©u‰).

-  «ß∑ªbÂ ≠d®U… √œ«… Ë{l «∞LUœ… ∞u{l ±Uœ… «∞Dö¡ √ËôÎ.
-  °Fb –∞p «ß∑ªbÂ ≠d®U… §b¥b… ∞u{l «∞LUœ… «∞öÅIW.

≈̧®Uœ«‹ «∞KBo ́Kv ©∂IW «∞LOMU Ë/ √Ë «∞FUÃ °Uß∑ªb«Â ≤EUÂ 
esodinU ∞KBo ∞KLd… «∞u•b…:
1  «́e‰ ±MDIW «∞∑πNOe Ë§HHNU.
2  {l tnahctE leG rreK* ±l •Li ≠ºHuÍ̧ 5.73% ́Kv «∞LOMU 

Ë«∞FUÃ ∞Lb… 51 £U≤OW. «®Dn «∞ºs °U∞LU¡ •∑v ¢∑QØb ±s ≈“«∞W 

«∞∫Hd - •u«∞w 51 £U≤OW. ¥∑r «∞∑πHOn ≠w «∞Nu«¡ °ªHW ∞Lb… 
°Cl £u«ÊÌ, ±l {dË¸… «∞∑QØb ±s ́bÂ ¢πHOn «∞FUÃ. 

3  {l ̧√” √œ«… «∞Lf ≠w Ø∂ºu∞W esodinU «∞BHd«¡ «∞∑w 
¢º∑ªbÂ ±d… Ë«•b…. (emirP LF dnoBitpO)  {l «∞LUœ… ́Kv 
ßD` «∞LOMU/«∞FUÃ, ±l «∞∑∫d¥p «∞ªHOn ∞Lb… 51 £U≤OW. 

§HHNU ∞Lb… 5 £u«ÊÌ. ≠w ≥cÁ «∞MIDW ¥πV √Ê ¥∂bË ßD` 
«∞LOMU/ «∞FUÃ ô±FUÎ ÆKOöÎ. ô ¢ºL` °U∞∑KuÀ ́s ©d¥o «∞KFU».

4  °Uß∑ªb«Â ≤Hf ≠d®U… √œ«… ±f §b¥b…, {l •U≠W √œ«… «∞Lf ≠w 
Ø∂ºu∞W esodinU «∞ºuœ«¡ «∞∑w ¢º∑ªbÂ ±d… Ë«•b… (evisehdA 
LF dnoBitpO). {l «∞LUœ… ́Kv ßD` «∞LOMU/«∞FUÃ, ±l «∞∑∫d¥p 

«∞ªHOn ∞Lb… 51 £U≤OW. ¥∑r «∞MHa ∞FLq •b √Ë ∞∑IKOq «∞ºÔLp 
≈–« ∞eÂ «_±d °Uß∑ªb«Â «∞Nu«¡ °AJq îHOn.

5  ¥BKV °U∞Cu¡ ∞Lb… 02 £U≤OW**.
6  «ß∑Ld ≠w Ë{l «∞LdØV.

≤EUÂ «∞e§U§W «∞öÅo

ùîd«Ã «∞LUœ… ±s “§U§W LF dnoBitpO:
-  Ær °∑Hd¥m ≤IDW Ë«•b… ±s ±Uœ… emirP LF dnoBitpO ≠w Ë´U¡ 

±eÃ ¥º∑ªbÂ ∞Ld… Ë«•b… £r ¥∑r «∞∑ªKh ±Mt.
-  Ær °∑Hd¥m ≤IDW Ë«•b… ±s ±Uœ… evisehdA LF dnoBitpO ≠w Ë´U¡ 

±eÃ ¥º∑ªbÂ ∞Ld… Ë«•b… £r ¥∑r «∞∑ªKh ±Mt.
-  «ß∑ªbÂ ≠d®U… √œ«… Ë{l «∞LUœ… ∞u{l ±Uœ… «∞Dö¡ √ËôÎ.
-  °Fb –∞p «ß∑ªbÂ ≠d®U… §b¥b… ∞u{l «∞LUœ… «∞öÅIW.

≈̧®Uœ«‹ «∞KBo ́Kv ©∂IW «∞LOMU Ë/ √Ë «∞FUÃ °Uß∑ªb«Â “§U§W 
«∞KBo:
1  «́e‰ ±MDIW «∞∑πNOe Ë§HHNU.
2  {l tnahctE leG rreK* ±l •Li ≠ºHuÍ̧ 5.73% ́Kv «∞LOMU 

Ë«∞FUÃ ∞Lb… 51 £U≤OW. «®Dn «∞ºs °U∞LU¡ •∑v ¢∑QØb ±s ≈“«∞W 
«∞∫Hd - •u«∞w 51 £U≤OW. ¥∑r «∞∑πHOn ≠w «∞Nu«¡ °ªHW ∞Lb… 
°Cl £u«ÊÌ, ±l {dË¸… «∞∑QØb ±s ́bÂ ¢πHOn «∞FUÃ.

3  {l emirP LF dnoBitpO («∞e§U§W ̧Ær 1) ≠w Ë´U¡ ±eÃ ¥º∑ªbÂ 
±d… Ë«•b…. {l «∞LUœ… ́Kv ßD` «∞LOMU Ë«∞FUÃ, ±l «∞∑∫d¥p 
«∞ªHOn ∞Lb… 51 £U≤OW. §HHNU ∞Lb… 5 £u«ÊÌ. ≠w ≥cÁ «∞MIDW 
¥πV √Ê ¥∂bË ßD` «∞FUÃ ô±FUÎ ÆKOöÎ. ô ¢ºL` °U∞∑KuÀ ́s 
©d¥o «∞KFU».

4  {l evisehdA LF dnoBitpO («∞e§U§W ̧Ær 2) ́Kv «∞FUÃ Ë«∞LOMU 
°U∞∑ºUËÍ, ∞FLq ©∂IW ̈Od ßLOJW Ë±∑ºUË¥W. ¥∑r «∞MHa ∞FLq 
•b √Ë ∞∑IKOq «∞ºÔLp ≈–« ∞eÂ «_±d °Uß∑ªb«Â «∞Nu«¡ °AJq 
îHOn.

5  ¥BKV °U∞Cu¡ ∞Lb… 02 £U≤OW**.
6  «ß∑Ld ≠w Ë{l «∞LdØV.

¥∫Hk ≠w œ̧§W •d«̧… «∞πu «∞FUœ¥W.

*¢M∂Ot: ¥∫∑uÍ ́Kv •Li «∞HußHu¸¥p. ¢πMV ±ö±º∑t ∞KπKb 
Ë«∞FOMOs Ë«_≤ºπW «∞dîu…. ≠w •U∞W ±ö±º∑t ∞KπKb √Ë «∞FOMOs, 
¥πV ̈Ld «∞πe¡ «∞LBU» °JLOW Ø∂Od… ±s «∞LU¡ ́Kv «∞Hu¸. 
Ë¥πV «ß∑AU̧… «∞D∂OV ∞KJAn ́Kv «∞FOMOs. ØLU ¥πV ́bÂ 
«°∑ö´t.

** √“±MW «∞∑BKOV «∞LuÅv °NU °Uß∑ªb«Â √{u«¡ rreK:
105 xulitpO  «∞u{l «∞ºd¥l 01 £u«ÊÌ
  «∞u{l «∞FUœÍ 02 £U≤OW
I nortemeDEL   01 £u«ÊÌ
II nortemeDEL     5 £u«ÊÌ

Ë¥d§v «ô©öŸ ́Kv ¢uÅOU‹ «∞AdØW «∞LBMFW ≠OLU ¥ª∑h 
°πLOl ±BUœ̧ «∞Cu¡ «_îdÈ.

¢M∂Ot: Æb ¥∑º∂V ̧«¢MZ «∞LO∏UØd¥KOX ̈Od «∞L∑BKV ≠w «∞∑NU» 
«∞πKb ́Mb ±ö±º∑t, ËØc« Æb ¥∑º∂V ≠w ¢Kn «∞KVÒ «∞ºMw. ¢πMV 
±ö±º∑t ∞KπKb Ë«∞FOMOs Ë«_≤ºπW «∞dîu…. ¥πV ̈ºq «∞πe¡ 
«∞LFd÷ ∞KLM∑Z §ObÎ« °U∞LU¡ °Fb ±ö±º∑t.

«∞CLUÊ «∞L∫bËœ
{LUÊ ±∫bËœ ∞∫bËœ ±ºRË∞OW RREK

ÅLLX «ß∑AU̧«‹ ®dØW rreK «∞HMOW, ßu«¡Î ØU≤X ®Hu¥W √Â 
Ø∑U°OW, ∞LºÚb… √©∂U¡ «_ßMUÊ ≠w «ß∑ªb«Â ±M∑πU‹ rreK. ≥cÁ 
«∞LAu¸… ô ¢e¥b ±s «∞CLUÊ «∞L∫bËœ «∞cÍ ¢Ib±t rreK √Ë ¢FHw 
©∂OV «_ßMUÊ ±s ¢D∂OIU‹ Ë√ßU∞OV «∞Ld«Æ∂W «∞∑w ¥∑uÆFNU 
©∂OV «_ßMUÊ °AQÊ «́∑e«±t «ß∑ªb«Â ±M∑πU‹ rreK. ¥∑∫Lq 
©∂OV «_ßMUÊ ±ºRË∞OW §LOl «∞LªU©d Ë«∞LºRË∞OU‹ ́s «_
{d«̧ «∞L∑d¢∂W ́Kv «ôß∑ªb«Â ̈Od «∞B∫Ò ∞LM∑Z rreK.
≠w •U∞W Ë§uœ √Í ́OV ≠w «∞LUœ… √Ë «∞BMÚW, ¢I∑Bd ±ºRË∞OW 

rreK, •º∂LU ¥∑d«¡È ∞NU, ́Kv «ß∑∂b«‰ «∞LM∑Z «∞LFOV √Ë §e¡ 

±Mt, √Ë ¢Fu¥i «∞LA∑dÍ ́s ÆOLW «∞∑JKHW «∞HFKOW ∞KLM∑Z 
«∞LFOV. ∞öß∑HUœ… ±s ≥c« «∞CLUÊ «∞L∫bËœ, ¥πV ≈́Uœ… «∞LM∑Z 

«∞LFOV ≈∞v rreK. Ëô ¢JuÊ rreK ≠w √Í •U‰ ±s «_•u«‰ ±ºRË∞W 
ś √¥W √{d«̧ ̈Od ±∂U®d… √Ë ́d{OW √Ë «ß∑∑∂ÚOW.
Ë°Uß∑∏MU¡ ±U ≥u ±MBu’ ́KOt √́öÁ ô ¢IbÂ RREK √Í {LU≤U‹, 
ßu«¡Î ØU≤X Åd¥∫W √Ë {LMOW, °LU ≠w –∞p «∞CLU≤U‹ «∞L∑FKIW 
°U∞uÅn √Ë «∞πuœ… √Ë «∞Lö¡±W _Í ̈d÷ ±∫bœ.
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 Kerr U.S.A.
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